
va _ chkr3. 040423 
12/21/2023 

Mountain Lakes Board of Education 
Check Register By Check Number 

for Batch 60 and UnPosted Checks: Check Date is from 01/01/2024 to 01/19/2024 
1. 

Check# PO# 
Invoice 
Number 

Account 
Number 

Vendor No./ Ba­ 
Vendor Name/Remit to Vendor tch 

Check Check Description or Check 
Amount Multi Remit To Check Name Date 

Check 
Type 

UNPOSTED CHECKS 
99296 24-0961 

24-0483 

24-0442 

24-0631 

99297 24-0802 

99298 24-0768 

99299 24-1017 

99300 24-0308 

99301 24-1208 
24-1217 

99302 24-1195 
24-1195 

99303 24-1196 

99304 24-0303 

99305 24-1159 

99306 24-1087 

99307 24-0235 

99308 24-1136 
Run on 01/19/2024 at 11:22:31 AM 

• Break in Chk. # Sequence 

6913/ABLE SHRED BUSINESS 
PRODUCTS LLC 
6913/ABLE SHRED BUSINESS 
PRODUCTS LLC 
6913/ABLE SHRED BUSINESS 
PRODUCTS LLC 
6913/ABLE SHRED BUSINESS 
PRODUCTS LLC 

Total For Check Number 99296 $250.00 
11-000-251-500-AD- 6086/ACCESS 60 1,054.46Inv. 10645719 Dec.'23 ------ 

Total For Check Number 99297 $1,054.46 
11-190-100-61 0-HS-0240A-F - 8624/ALBERTSON/SAFEWAY 60 63.85(2)Dec'23, (3)Jan'24 Receipts ------ 

Total For Check Number 99298 $63.85 
11-000-261-610-DW-0730B- - 1123/MORRIS COUNTY HARDWARE 60 1,976.39Dec.'23 Invoices 

& PAINT 

Total For Check Number 99299 
11-000-261-420-DW-0750 - - 5261/ARROW ELEVATOR INC. 

11-000-213-330-CS-0431 A- - 

11-000-251-500-AD- 

11-190-100-500-H S- 

11-190-100-500-LR-0720C- - 

Total For Check Number 99300 
11-000-240-890-BC-0250D-BE- 4904/ASCD 
11-000-240-890-CS-0250D-BE- 4904/ASCD 

Total For Check Number 99301 
11-190-100-61 0-TD-0730A- - 6282/B&H PHOTO 
11-190-100-61 0-TD-0730B- - 

60 

60 

60 

60 

50.00 Inv. 5197 

25.00 Inv. 5294 

75.00 Inv. 5293 

100.00 Inv. 5292 

6282/B&H PHOTO 

$1,976.39 
60 425.00lnv. 115397 01/19/2024 C ------ 

$425.00 
60 59.0010#000002120781 Renewal-EC 01/19/2024 C 
60 89.00ID#000002234541 Renewal-KO 01/19/2024 C ------ 

$148.00 
60 392.29Inv. 219979368 01/19/2024 C 
60 333.72Inv. 219979368 01/19/2024 C ------ 

$726.01 
60 314.84 Inv 4500720, CM 4502273 01/19/2024 C ------ 

$314.84 
3,750.00Jan.'24 01/19/2024 C 

Total For Check Number 99302 
11-190-100-610-BC-0250D-BR- 1334/BARNES & NOBLE INC 

Total For Check Number 99303 
11-000-262-441-DW- 6140/BOROUGH OF MOUNTAIN 

LAKES 
Total For Check Number 99304 $3,750.00 

11-000-262-420-DW-0620A- - 1293/BOROUGH MOUNTAIN LAKES 60 8,333.00Jan.'24 ------ 
Total For Check Number 99305 $8,333.00 

11-402-100-610-HS-1020A-54- 1342/BSN SPORTS, LLC 60 129.17Inv. 924385880 ------ 
Total For Check Number 99306 $129.17 

11-190-100-500-TD-0720C- - 8745/CABLEVISION LIGHTPATH, INC. 60 4,648.05Inv. 101177874 Jan.'24 

Total For Check Number 99307 $4,648.05 
11-402-100-610-HS-1020A-54- 1008/CALIFORNIA BEACH HUT INC. 60 3,434.00 Inv. 9428 

60 

01/19/2024 C 

01/19/2024 C 

01/19/2024 C 

01/19/2024 C 

01/19/2024 C 

01/19/2024 C 

01/19/2024 C 

01/19/2024 C 

01/19/2024 C 

01/19/2024 C 

01/19/2024 C 
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va_chkrJ.040423 
12/21/2023 

Mountain Lakes Board of Education 
Check Register By Check Number 

for Batch 60 and UnPosted Checks: Check Date is from 01/01/2024 to 01/19/2024 

Check# PO# 
Invoice 
Number 

Account 
Number 

Vendor No./ Ba­ 
Vendor Name/Remit to Vendor tch 

Check Check Description or Check 
Amount Multi Remit To Check Name Date 

Check 
Type 

UNPOSTED CHECKS 

99309 24-0240 

24-0240 

Total For Check Number 99308 
11-000-252-500-TD- 8659/CANON FINANCIAL SERVICES, 60 

INC 

99310 24-0369 
24-0322 
24-0369 
24-0322 

8659/CANON FINANCIAL SERVICES, 60 
INC 

Total For Check Number 99309 
11-000-100-566-CS-0870F- - 8377/CELEBRATE THE CHILDREN 

11-190-100-440-TD- 

11-000-100-566-CS-0870F- - 
20-250-100-560-CS-141 H- - 
20-250-100-560-CS-141 H- - 

99311 24-0885 

8377/CELEBRATE THE CHILDREN 
8377/CELEBRATE THE CHILDREN 
8377/CELEBRATE THE CHILDREN 

$3,097.26 
3,675.00lnv. 2401066 Jan.'24 

60 3,675.00lnv. 2401065 Jan.'24 
60 8,993.25Inv. 2401066 Jan.'24 
60 8,993.25Inv. 2401065 Jan.'24 ------ 

$25,336.50 
1,666.67 Dec. '23 

99312 24-1244 

99313 24-0789 
Total For Check Number 99312 

20-272-200-500-CS- 9330/NANCY SCHULTZ 

99314 24-0319 

99315 24-1270 

Total For Check Number 99313 
11-000-100-566-CS-0870F- - 8376/CORNERSTONE DAY SCHOOL, 60 

LLC 
Total For Check Number 99314 

11-402-100-890-HS-1020A-21- 5203/DAANJ, INC. 

99316 24-0857 

99317 24-1055 
24-1055 
24-1055 
24-1055 
24-1055 

Total For Check Number 99315 
11-190-100-500-WW- 9102/DAN BUCHANAN 

Total For Check Number 99316 
11-000-222-610-HS-0230A-E - 8920/DECKER INC. SCHOOL FIX 
11-000-222-610-HS-0230A-Q - 8920/DECKER INC. SCHOOL FIX 
11-000-222-610-H S-0230B- - 
11-000-222-610-HS-0230D- - 
11-000-240-610-HS-0250A- - 

99318 24-0301 

99319 24-1272 

24-0856 

Run on 01/19/2024 at 11:22:31 AM 
• Break in Chk. # Sequence 

Total For Check Number 99310 
11-000-213-300-DW- 9194/CHANGEBRIDGE MEDICAL 

ASSOCIATES PA 

Total For Check Number 99311 $1,666.67 
11-000-261-420-DW-0750- - 5011/COMBUSTION SERVICE CORP. 60 1,030.00lnv. 9562 ------ 

$1,030.00 
60 1,620.00lnvs 231214-08, 231206-01 ------ 

$1,620.00 
9,638.58Inv. 1034219 Jan.'24 

60 

11-190-100-610-CI- 

8920/DECKER INC. SCHOOL FIX 
8920/DECKER INC. SCHOOL FIX 
8920/DECKER INC. SCHOOL FIX 

Total For Check Number 99317 
11-000-291-270-DW-0820C- - 4676/DELTA DENTAL OF NJ * 

Total For Check Number 99318 
11-000-223-800-CI- 8226/DESTINATION IMAGINATION, 

INC. 

60 

60 

8226/DESTINATION IMAGINATION, 60 

$3,434.00 
929.18Inv. 3182297812/20/23-1/19/24 01/19/2024 C 

2, 168.08Inv. 31822978 12/20/23-1/19/24 01/19/2024 C 

60 
60 
60 338.24Inv. 558194A 
60 715.94Inv. 558194A 
60 187.45Inv. 558194A ------ 

$1,341.89 
60 14,573.60Dental Ins Premium Dec.'23 
------ 

$14,573.60 
300.00 Inv. Order# 103799 

275.00lnv. Order#101771 

01/19/2024 C 
01/19/2024 C 
01/19/2024 C 
01/19/2024 C 

01/19/2024 C 

01/19/2024 C 

01/19/2024 C 

01/19/2024 C 

$9,638.58 
60 450.00NIAAA#71750310 Inv. dated 1/9 01/19/2024 C 
------ 

$450.00 
60 185.00lnv. 4651 01/19/2024 C ------ 

$185.00 
90.00 Inv. 558194A . 01/19/2024 C 
10.26Inv. 558194A 01/19/2024 C 

01/19/2024 C 
01/19/2024 C 
01/19/2024 C 

01/19/2024 C 

01/19/2024 C 

01/19/2024 C 
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va_chkr3.040423 
12/21/2023 

Mountain Lakes Board of Education 
Check Register By Check Number 

for Batch 60 and UnPosted Checks: Check Date is from 01/01/2024 to 01/19/2024 

Check# PO# 
Invoice 
Number 

Account 
Number 

Vendor No./ Ba­ 
Vendor Name/Remit to Vendor tch 

Check Check Description or Check 
Amount Multi Remit To Check Name Date 

Check 
Type 

UNPOSTED CHECKS 
99319 

99320 24-0799 
24-0799 
24-0799 
24-0799 

99321 24-0685 

99322 24-0444 

24-0444 

24-0444 

24-0444 

99323 24-0732 
24-0732 

INC. 

Total For Check Number 99319 
11-000-262-622-BC-0640B- - 9391/DIRECT ENERGY BUSINESS 
11-000-262-622-HS-0640B- - 9391/DIRECT ENERGY BUSINESS 
11-000-262-622-LR-0640B- - 9391/DIRECT ENERGY BUSINESS 
11-000-262-622-WW-0640B- - 9391/DIRECT ENERGY BUSINESS 

Total For Check Number 99320 
11-000-262-621-HS-0630 - - 8741/DIXON BROTHERS INC. 

Total For Check Number 99321 
11-000-261-610-DW-0730B- - 4312/FERGUSON ENTERPRISES, 

INC. #501 
11-000-261-610-DW-0730B- - 4312/FERGUSON ENTERPRISES, 

INC. #501 
11-000-261-610-DW-0730B- - 4312/FERGUSON ENTERPRISES, 

INC. #501 
11-000-261-610-DW-0730B- - 4312/FERGUSON ENTERPRISES, 

INC. #501 

Total For Check Number 99322 
30-002-401-334-DW- 8598/FKA ARCHITECTS 
30-002-401-334-DW- 

99324 24-0833 

8598/FKA ARCHITECTS 

60 
60 
60 1,224.15AC 182083811/22-12/21 01/19/2024 C 
60 2,320.01 AC 1820839&1820840 11/29-12/2801/19/2024 C ------ 

$14,012.59 
60 351.68 Inv. 553117 ------ 

$351.68 
232.52Inv. 0056962 60 

60 

60 

60 

$575.00 
1,866.04AC 1820842 11/29-12/28 
8,602.39AC 1820841 11/29-12/28 

46.60 Inv. 0069278 

53.01 Inv. 0066504 

110.52 Inv. 0036057 

01/19/2024 C 
01/19/2024 C 

24-0833 

Total For Check Number 99323 
11-000-261-610-DW-0730B- - 6073/FLEMINGTON DEPARTMENT 

STORE 
11-000-262-610-DW-0620C- - 6073/FLEMINGTON DEPARTMENT 60 

STORE 
24-0833 

99325 24-1104 

$442.65 
60 4,875.00 Inv 1 Proj 2341.00 
60 2,925.00lnv. 2 Proj 2341-00 ------ 

$7,800.00 
1,725.50INV7090 60 

11-000-263-610-DW- 6073/FLEMINGTON DEPARTMENT 60 
STORE 

Total For Check Number 99324 
11-000-223-890-BC-0130B- - 6189/FLENJ 

01/19/2024 C 

01/19/2024 C 

01/19/2024 C 

01/19/2024 C 

01/19/2024 C 

01/19/2024 C 
01/19/2024 C 

99326 Non NP Chk 

99327 24-0317 

99328 24-1141 

Run on 01/19/2024 at 11:22:31 AM 
• Break in Chk. # Sequence 

Total For Check Number 99325 
DB10-499- , CR10-101- 9425/FLORHAM PARK SCHOOL 

DISTRICT 

Total For Check Number 99326 $90.00 
20-250-100-560-CS-1411T- - 9175/GLENVIEW ACADEMY 60 9,026.01 GL30653 Jan.'24 ------ 

$9,026.01 
447.72IN337748 

Total For Check Number 99327 
11-402-100-610-HS-1020A-54- 1968/GOPHER SPORTS EQUIPMENT 60 

01/19/2024 C 

8,924.50INV7090 

1,434.00 INV7090 

$12,084.00 
60 40.00 Membership Renew-M. Alves ------ 

$40.00 
90.0023-24 SY Ovrpmt-B.B. 60 

01/19/2024 C 

01/19/2024 C 

01/19/2024 C 

01/19/2024 C 

01/19/2024 C 

01/19/2024 C 
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va_chkr3.040423 
12/21/2023 

Mountain Lakes Board of Education 
Check Register By Check Number 

for Batch 60 and UnPosted Checks : Check Date is from 01/01/2024 to 01/19/2024 
1 

Check# PO# 
Invoice 
Number 

Account 
Number 

Vendor No./ Ba­ 
Vendor Name/Remit to Vendor tch 

Check Check Description or Check 
Amount Multi Remit To Check Name Date 

Check 
Type 

UNPOSTED CHECKS 

99329 24-0458 
24-0458 

99330 24-1077 

99331 24-0457 

99332 24-1204 

99333 24-1057 

99334 24-1219 

99335 24-0447 

99336 24-1050 

99337 24-1205 

99338 24-0949 
24-0996 
24-1266 
24-1266 
24-1266 

Total For Check Number 99328 $447.72 
11-000-262-61 0-DW-0620C- - 2005/GRAINGER 60 32.46 Inv. 9942723520 
11-000-262-610-DW-0620C- - 2005/GRAINGER 60 96.24Inv. 9926742249 ------ 

Total For Check Number 99329 $128.70 
11-402-100-890-HS-1020A-21- 9211/HACKETTSTOWN BOARD OF 60 450.0023-24 Holiday Tournament 

EDUCATION 
Total For Check Number 99330 $450.00 

11-000-261-610-DW-0730B- - 2059/HOME DEPOT USA, INC 60 1,157.71 AC 6035 3225 3191 4384 01/19/2024 C ------ 
Total For Check Number 99331 $1,157.71 

11-000-100-566-CS-0870F- - 8758/HUNTERDON PREPARATORY 60 4,754.92Inv. 020 01/19/2024 C 
SCHOOL 

Total For Check Number 99332 $4,754.92 
11-190-100-500-BC- 7805/INFOBASE LEARNING 60 590.77INV451218 01/19/2024 C ------ 

Total For Check Number 99333 $590. 77 
11-000-223-500-CI- 9293/IVONNE CIRESI 60 489.34 NJ SBA Annual Workshop Exps 01/19/2024 C 

Total For Check Number 99334 $489.34 
11-000-261-610-DW-0730B- - 8743/JOHNSTONE SUPPLY 60 97.24S5957351.001 01/19/2024 C 

Total For Check Number 99335 $97.24 
11-190-100-500-TD-0720D- - 7854/JOURNEYED.COM, INC. 60 16,155.10Inv. 10532115 01/19/2024 C 

Total For Check Number 99336 $16,155.10 
11-000-213-330-CS-0431A- - 9212/KAREN J NOBLE 60 800.00 Inv. dated 10/23/23 01/19/2024 C 

Total For Check Number 99337 $800.00 
11-000-263-610-DW- 7530/LAKELAND AUTO PARTS 60 119.42S321 0755, 7294, 8666 01/19/2024 C 
11-000-263-610-DW- 7530/LAKELAND AUTO PARTS 60 543.94 Inv. S3185933 01/19/2024 C 
11-000-263-610-DW- 7530/LAKELAND AUTO PARTS 60 47.94Inv. S3228137 01/19/2024 C 
11-000-263-610-DW- 
11-000-263-610-DW- 

99339 24-1206 

99340 24-0421 

99341 24-0419 

99342 24-1188 

7530/LAKELAND AUTO PARTS 
7530/LAKELAND AUTO PARTS 

Total For Check Number 99338 
11-219-100-320-CS- 8777/EI US, LLC 

Total For Check Number 99339 
11-000-213-330-LR-0430A- - 4428/MARY OSBORNE 

Total For Check Number 99340 
11-207-100-610-LR-0240 - - 7334/MED-EL CORPORATION 

Total For Check Number 99341 
11-000-100-566-CS-0870F- - 9416/MEGAN DUFFY 60 

60 159.96Inv. S3231862 
60 26.46Inv. S3228654 ------ 

$897.72 
60 507.40INV159435, INV165176 ------ 

$507.40 
60 4,860.00lnv. 1413 Dec.'23 ------ 

$4,860.00 
60 1,649.00 Inv. PSI455020 
------ 

$1,649.00 
9,793.05Reimb. Dep,ESY,Sept,Oct 

01/19/2024 C 
01/19/2024 C 

01/19/2024 C 

01/19/2024 C 
01/19/2024 C 

01/19/2024 C 

01/19/2024 C 

01/19/2024 C 

01/19/2024 C 

Run on 01/19/2024 at 11:22:31 AM 
• Break in Chk. # Sequence 
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va_chkr3.040423 
12/21/2023 

Mountain Lakes Board of Education 
Check Register By Check Number 

for Batch 60 and UnPosted Checks : Check Date is from 01/01/2024 to 01/19/2024 

Check# PO# 
Invoice 
Number 

Account 
Number 

Vendor No./ Ba­ 
Vendor Name/Remit to Vendor tch 

Check Check Description or Check Check 
Amount Multi Remit To Check Name Date Type 

UNPOSTED CHECKS 

99343 24-1167 

99344 24-1220 

99345 24-0837 

99346 24-0307 

Total For Check Number 99342 $9,793.05 
11-000-251-600-AD-0130I- - 2453/MGL PRINTING SOLUTIONS 60 719.00lnv. 203455 

------ 
Total For Check Number 99343 $719.00 

11-000-251-580-AD-0130K- - 9105/MICHAEL FETHERMAN 60 415.00 NJ SBA Annual Worksho Exps 

Total For Check Number 99344 $415.00 
11-000-100-566-CS-0870F- - 8891/MONTVILLE TWP BOARD OF 60 3,808.20Jan.'24 

EDUCATION 

Total For Check Number 99345 
11-000-263-420-DW-0720A- - 9052/MOORE CONTROL 

$3,808.20 
248.55 lnvs 83556-83559 Jan.'24 

9934 7 24-1228 60 

99348 24-1162 

EXTERMINATING CO 

Total For Check Number 99346 
11-402-100-890-HS-1020A-21- 8850/MORRIS COUNTY TRACK 

COACHES ASSOC. 

Total For Check Number 99347 
11-000-291-260-DW-0820B- - 7204/MORRIS ESSEX INSURANCE 60 

GROUP 

99349 24-1211 

99350 24-1256 

Total For Check Number 99348 
11-000-213-330-CS-0431A- - 8471/MORRIS PSYCHOLOGICAL 60 

GROUP, P.A. 

Total For Check Number 99349 
11-190-100-610-HS-0240A-G - 2563/THE MUSIC SHOP, LLC 

99351 24-1212 

99352 24-0917 

Total For Check Number 99350 
11-000-223-580-HS-0250B- - 9400/NATIONAL ART EDUCATION 

ASSOCIATION 

Total For Check Number 99351 
11-190-100-610-HS-0240A-L - 2591/NASCO 

99353 24-1245 

99354 24-0980 

Total For Check Number 99352 
11-000-223-890-BC-0130B- - 5120/NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR 60 

MUSIC 

Total For Check Number 99353 
11-000-251-890-AD-0130L- - 9327/NEW JERSEY HILLS MEDIA 

99355 24-1157 

GROUP, INC 

Total For Check Number 99354 
11-401-100-890-HS-1020A-05- 8861/NJ SCIENCE OLYMPIAD INC 

Total For Check Number 99355 

60 

60 

60 

$248.55 
216.00lnv. 1689366 

$216.00 
101,604.002nd Installment 2023-2024 

$101,604.00 
4,300.00ck-12/20 

$4,300.00 
60 93.95iNV. 12905462 
------ 

$93.95 
300.00Order #1345580, 1345570 

$300.00 
60 1,667.76Invs 545436,547890,549405 ------ 

$1,667.76 
133.00 Inv. dated 1/8/2024 

$133.00 
89.35Inv. 345989-22076 

$89.35 
60 300.00lnv. 2924-064C ------ 

$300.00 

01/19/2024 C 

01/19/2024 C 

01/19/2024 C 

01/19/2024 C 

01/19/2024 C 

01/19/2024 C 

01/19/2024 C 

01/19/2024 C 

01/19/2024 C 

01/19/2024 C 

01/19/2024 C 

01/19/2024 C 

01/19/2024 C 

Run on 01/19/2024 at 11:22:31 AM 
• Break in Chk. # Sequence 
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va _ chkr3. 040423 
12/21/2023 

Mountain Lakes Board of Education 
Check Register By Check Number 

for Batch 60 and UnPosted Checks: Check Date is from 01/01/2024 to 01/19/2024 

Check# PO# 
Invoice 
Number 

Account 
Number 

Vendor No./ Ba­ 
Vendor Name/Remit to Vendor tch 

Check Check Description or Check 
Amount Multi Remit To Check Name Date 

Check 
Type 

UNPOSTED CHECKS 
99356 24-0384 11-402-100-890-HS-1020A-21- 4919/NJSIAA 60 375.00 Inv. 1689379 01/19/2024 C 

Total For Check Number 99356 $375.00 
99357 24-0773 11-000-270-511-DW-0520A- - 8993/O'DOWD TRANSPORTATION 60 9,612.20Jan.'24 01/19/2024 C 

Total For Check Number 99357 $9,612.20 
99358 24-1165 11-207-100-610-LR-0240- - 4359/OTICON INC. 60 619.99 INV10374862 01/19/2024 C 

Total For Check Number 99358 $619.99 
99359 24-1291 11-000-213-330-LR-0430A- - 9290/PATRICIA FILIACI 60 700. 00 Eva I 2324-1 0 01/19/2024 C 

Total For Check Number 99359 $700.00 
99360 24-0985 60-910-310-870-DW-000 - - 6640/POMPTONIAN FOOD SERVICE 60 88,522.31 (4) Dec.'23 Invoices 01/19/2024 C 

Total For Check Number 99360 $88,522.31 
99361 24-1014 11-000-263-610-DW- 2911/POWER PLACE, INC 60 56. 72 Inv. 1169399 01/19/2024 C 

Total For Check Number 99361 $56.72 
99362 24-1250 11-190-100-500-TD-0720D- - 2798/PRINCIPALS/SUPERVISORS/DI 60 203.88 David Santos 01/19/2024 C 

RECTORS 

Total For Check Number 99362 $203.88 
99363 24-1227 11-000-219-61O-CS-1101 A- - 2937/PRO-ED, INC 60 510.00 Inv. 3023660 01/19/2024 C 

Total For Check Number 99363 $510.00 
99364 24-0580 11-000-251-500-AD- 2881/READY REFRESH BY NESTLE 60 4.69AC 0015629652 12/13/23-1/12/24 01/19/2024 C 

Total For Check Number 99364 $4.69 
99365 24-0318 11-000-100-566-CS-0870F- - 9298/REED ACADEMY 60 12,884.55INV7484 Jan.'24 01/19/2024 C 

Total For Check Number 99365 $12,884.55 
99366 23-1132 11-000-261-420-DW-0750 - - 8888/ROBERT GRIGGS PLUMBING & 60 14,250.00 Inv. 11216 01/19/2024 C 

HEATING LLC 

Total For Check Number 99366 $14,250.00 
99367 24-0316 11-000-100-566-CS-0870F- - 9005/SAGE ALLIANCE 60 8,359.68INV77996 Jan.'24 01/19/2024 C 

Total For Check Number 99367 $8,359.68 
99368 24-1009 11-000-213-330-CS-0431 A- - 6766/SAGE THRIVE INC 60 9,588.00 I NV72406 Oct. '23 01/19/2024 C 

24-1009 11-000-213-330-CS-0431 A- - 6766/SAGE THRIVE INC 60 8,211.00lnv. 2180 Sept.'23 01/19/2024 C 

Total For Check Number 99368 $17,799.00 
99369 24-1133 11-190-100-610-BC-0240A- - 9170/SCHOOL SPECIAL TY, LLC 60 485.26#308104453258 01/19/2024 C 

24-0205 11-190-100-610-WW-0240A-U - 9170/SCHOOL SPECIAL TY, LLC 60 160.11 #208133513512 01/19/2024 C 

Total For Check Number 99369 $645.37 
99370 24-1134 11-000-240-61 0-BC-0250A- - 3087/SECRETARIES 60 37.91 Sharon Shortt 01/19/2024 C 

Total For Check Number 99370 $37.91 
99371 24-1134 11-190-100-610-BC-0240A- - 3087/SECRETARIES 60 36.20 Sharon Shortt 01/19/2024 C 

Run on 01/19/2024 at 11:22:31 AM Page 6 
• Break in Chk. # Sequence 



va_chkr3.040423 
12/21/2023 

Mountain Lakes Board of Education 
Check Register By Check Number 

for Batch 60 and UnPosted Checks: Check Date is from 01/01/2024 to 01/19/2024 

Check# PO# 
Invoice 
Number 

Account 
Number 

Vendor No./ Ba­ 
Vendor Name/Remit to Vendor tch 

Check Check Description or Check 
Amount Multi Remit To Check Name Date 

Check 
Type 

UNPOSTED CHECKS 

99372 24-1213 

99373 24-1221 

99374 24-1247 

99375 Non A/P Chk 

99376 24-1225 
24-1199 
24-1216 
24-1268 
24-1038 
24-1225 

99377 24-1240 

99378 24-1183 

99379 24-1135 

99380 24-0237 

Total For Check Number 99371 
11-000-219-610-CS-1101A- - 3087/SECRETARIES 

Total For Check Number 99372 
11-000-218-610-H S-0250A-G - 3087 /SECRET ARI ES 

Total For Check Number 99373 
11-000-218-61 0-HS-0250A-G - 3087/SECRETARIES 

Total For Check Number 99374 
DB20-499- , CR20-101- 9111/SOUND START BABIES 

PROGRAM 

Total For Check Number 99375 $40,559.87 
11-000-219-610-CS-1101A- - 7945/STAPLES BUSINESS CREDIT 60 596.89#8072860388, #8072940785 
11-000-240-610-WW-0250A- - 7945/STAPLES BUSINESS CREDIT 60 135.47#8072879351 
11-000-240-610-WW-0250A- - 7945/STAPLES BUSINESS CREDIT 60 28.50#8072879351 
11-190-100-610-WW-0240A-U - 7945/STAPLES BUSINESS CREDIT 60 33.87#8072879351 
11-213-100-61 0-CS-1106A-64- 7945/STAPLES BUSINESS CREDIT 60 1,029.75#8072412975, #8072444502 
11-213-100-610-CS-1106A-64- 7945/STAPLES BUSINESS CREDIT 60 47.38#8072860388, #8072940785 

------ 
Total For Check Number 99376 $1,871.86 

20-231-200-300-DW- 9420/STEVEN KORNER, PHD 60 1,200.00 Invoice dated 10/4/2023 
------ 

Total For Check Number 99377 $1,200.00 
11-000-240-610-BC-0250A- - 9192/SUP~EME SCHOOL SUPPLY 60 160.83 Inv. 169710 

co. 
Total For Check Number 99378 

11-000-270-512-HS-0520D- - 7680/SUSSEX COUNTY REGIONAL 60 
COOPERATIVE 

Total For Check Number 99379 
11-190-100-500-TD-0720C- - 9239/T-MOBILE 

99381 24-1202 

99382 24-1215 

99383 24-1231 

99384 24-1232 

Total For Check Number 99380 
11-219-100-580-Ll-0250 - - 3320/TEACHER 

Total For Check Number 99381 
11-219-100-530-Ll-0641 - - 3320/TEACHER 

Total For Check Number 99382 
11-219-100-580-Ll-0250 - - 3320/TEACHER 

Total For Check Number 99383 
11-219-100-580-Ll-0250 - - 3320/TEACHER 

Total For Check Number 99384 

$36.20 
60 49.90 Rose Dunn 
------ 

$49.90 
60 137.95Zorica Alcott 
------ 

$137.95 
60 25.39Zorica Alcott 
------ 

$25.39 
40,559.87 Dec.'23 EDI & Tuition Pmts 60 

$160.83 
722.80 Inv. T08-000436 

$722.80 
60 60.00AC 977316580 Dec.'23 ------ 

$60.00 
60 58.28Jobi Schwartz ------ 

$58.28 
60 40.00Jennifer Becht ------ 

$40.00 
60 185.18 Jennifer Becht 
------ 

$185.18 
60 196.93Kelly Oravec ------ 

$196.93 

01/19/2024 C 

01/19/2024 C 

01/19/2024 C 

01/19/2024 C 

01/19/2024 C 
01/19/2024 C 
01/19/2024 C 
01/19/2024 C 
01/19/2024 C 
01/19/2024 C 

01/19/2024 C 

01/19/2024 C 

01/19/2024 C 

01/19/2024 C 

01/19/2024 C 

01/19/2024 C 

01/19/2024 C 

01/19/2024 C 

Run on 01/19/2024 at 11:22:31 AM 
• Break in Chk. # Sequence 

Page 7 



va _ chkr3. 040423 
12/21/2023 

Mountain Lakes Board of Education 
Check Register By Check Number 

for Batch 60 and UnPosted Checks : Check Date is from 01/01/2024 to 01/19/2024 

Check# PO# 
Invoice 
Number 

Account 
Number 

Vendor No./ Ba­ 
Vendor Name/Remit to Vendor tch 

Check Check Description or Check 
Amount Multi Remit To Check Name Date 

Check 
Type 

UNPOSTED CHECKS 
99385 24-1233 

99386 24-1234 

99387 24-1235 

99388 24-1278 

99389 24-1280 

99390 24-1166 

99391 24-1274 

99392 24-0652 

99393 24-0818 

99394 24-0239 
24-0239 

99395 24-1253 

99396 24-0238 

99397 24-0236 

99398 24-1193 
24-1190 
24-1193 
24-1193 
24-1193 
24-1193 

Run on 01/19/2024 at 11:22:31 AM 
• Break in Chk. # Sequence 

60 144.29Meredith Perkins 
------ 

Total For Check Number 99385 $144.29 
11-219-100-530-Ll-0641 - - 3320/TEACHER 60 40.00Kelly Oravec 

------ 
Total For Check Number 99386 $40.00 

11-219-100-530-Ll-0641 - - 3320/TEACHER 60 80.00Meredith Perkins 

Total For Check Number 99387 $80.00 
11-219-100-580-Ll-0250- - 3320/TEACHER 60 238.71 Alana Polanco 

Total For Check Number 99388 $238.71 
11-219-100-530-Ll-0641 - - 3320/TEACHER 60 40.00Alana Polanco 

Total For Check Number 99389 $40.00 
11-000-240-610-LR-0250E- - 9006/TEACHER INNOVATIONS, INC 60 236.25Inv. 937109 

Total For Check Number 99390 $236.25 
11-190-100-890-BC-0250A- - 9218/TEANECK COMMUNITY 60 170.00 Invoice dated 1/9/24 

CHARTER SCHOOL 

Total For Check Number 99391 
11-000-262-622-HS-0640B- - 8054/TIOGA SOLAR MORRIS 60 

COUNTY 1, LLC 

Total For Check Number 99392 
11-000-213-330-CS-0431A- - 8630/TRINITAS CHILDREN'S 60 

THERAPY SERVICES 

Total For Check Number 99393 
11-190-100-500-TD-0720C- - 7754/UNITED BUSINESS SYSTEMS 

11-219-100-580-Ll-0250- - 

11-190-100-500-TD-0720C- - 

3320/TEACHER 

7754/UNITED BUSINESS SYSTEMS 

Total For Check Number 99394 
11-000-261-420-DW-0750 - - 9422NEL CONSTRUCTION, LLC 

Total For Check Number 99395 
11-190-100-500-TD-0720C- - 9144NERIZON 

Total For Check Number 99396 
11-190-100-500-TD-0720C- - 9188NERIZON 

Total For Check Number 99397 
11-000-218-610-HS-0250A-G - 6480/W.B. MASON CO., INC. 
11-000-240-610-WW-0250A- - 6480/W.B. MASON CO., INC. 
11-190-100-610-HS-0240A-B - 6480/W.B. MASON CO., INC. 
11-190-100-610-HS-0240A-C- 6480/W.B. MASON CO., INC. 
11-190-100-610-HS-0240A-D- 6480/W.B. MASON CO., INC. 
11-190-100-610-HS-0240A-E - 6480/W.B. MASON CO., INC. 

60 1,522.89Inv. 29398471 Jan.'24 
------ 

$1,522.89 
222.93Inv. 243513656 

2,340.80 Inv. 243513557 
222.93 Inv. 243513656 
222.93 Inv. 243513656 
222.93Inv. 243513656 
222.93 Inv. 243513656 

60 
60 
60 
60 
60 
60 

01/19/2024 C 

01/19/2024 C 

01/19/2024 C 

01/19/2024 C 

01/19/2024 C 

01/19/2024 C 

01/19/2024 C 

$170.00 
192.16Dec.'23 01/19/2024 C 

$192.16 
8, 726.251123 01/19/2024 C 

$8,726.25 
6,323.84Inv. 547637 10/1 - 12/31/23 

60 4,236.58Inv. 540377 7/1 - 9/30/23 ------ 
$10,560.42 

60 1,800.00lnv. 160 
------ 

$1,800.00 
60 495.67 AC 356-779-984-0001-81 Jan.'24 01/19/2024 C ------ 

$495.67 

60 01/19/2024 C 
01/19/2024 C 

01/19/2024 C 

01/19/2024 C 

01/19/2024 C 
01/19/2024 C 
01/19/2024 C 
01/19/2024 C 
01/19/2024 C 
01/19/2024 C 

Page B 



va _ chkr3. 040423 
12/21/2023 

Mountain Lakes Board of Education 
Check Register By Check Number 

for Batch 60 and UnPosted Checks: Check Date is from 01/01/2024 to 01/19/2024 

Check# PO# 
Invoice 
Number 

Account 
Number 

Vendor No./ Ba­ 
Vendor Name/Remit to Vendor tch 

Check Check Description or Check 
Amount Multi Remit To Check Name Date 

Check 
Type 

UNPOSTED CHECKS 
99398 24-1193 

24-1193 
24-1193 

99399 24-1173 

99400 24-1068 

11-190-100-610-HS-0240A-G- 6480/W.B. MASON CO., INC. 
11-190-100-610-HS-0240A-GG- 6480/W.B. MASON CO., INC. 
11-190-100-610-HS-0240A-I - 6480/W.B. MASON CO., INC. 

Total For Check Number 99398 
11-402-100-500-HS- - - 5890/WEIGHTS & MEASURES FUND 

Total For Check Number 99399 
11-190-100-610-HS-0240A-GG- 4247/WENGER CORPORATION 

Total For Check Number 99400 

Total Unposted Checks 

60 222.93 Inv. 243513656 01/19/2024 C 
60 222.96Inv. 243513656 01/19/2024 C 
60 445.86Inv. 243513656 01/19/2024 C 

$4,347.20 
60 50.00 Reg. #15-096370-24 01/19/2024 C 

$50.00 
60 1,146.96Inv. 863277 01/19/2024 C 

$1,146.96 

$514,964.97 

Run on 01/19/2024 at 11:22:31 AM 
* Break in Chk. # Sequence 
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Mountain Lakes Board of Education 
va_chkrJ.040423 

Check Register By Check Number 12/21/2023 

for Batch 60 and UnPosted Checks: Check Date is from 01/01/2024 to 01/19/2024 
Vendor No./ 
Vendor Name/Remit to Vendor 

Fund Summary Fund Sub Computer Computer Hand Hand Total 
Category Fund Checks Checks Non/AP Checks Checks Non/AP Checks 

10 10 $90.00 $90.00 
10 11 $348,160.28 $348,160.28 
Fund 10 TOTAL $348,160.28 $90.00 $348,250.28 

20 20 $29,832.51 $40,559.87 $70,392.38 

30 30 $7,800.00 $7,800.00 

60 60 $88,522.31 $88,522.31 

GRAND TOTAL $474,315.10 $40,649.87 $0.00 $0.00 $514,964.97 

* Total Prior Cycle Checks Voided in selected cycle(s): 
Total Checks from selected cycle(s) voided in the selected cycle(s): 

$0.00 
$0.00 



va _ chkr3. 040423 
12/21/2023 

Mountain Lakes Board of Education 
Check Register By Check Number 

for Batches 0,50,51 and Posted Checks : Current Cycle : December 
1 

Check# PO# 
Invoice 
Number 

Account 
Number 

Vendor No./ Ba­ 
Vendor Name/Remit to Vendor tch 

Check Check Description or Check 
Amount Multi Remit To Check Name Date 

Check 
Type 

POSTED CHECKS 
99218 24-0705 

24-0894 
24-0899 
24-0461 

99219 24-0672 

99220 24-0768 

99221 24-1017 

99222 24-1163 
24-1163 
24-1163 
24-1163 

99223 24-1069 

99224 24-0235 

99225 24-1123 

99226 24-0323 
24-0324 

99227 24-1078 

99228 24-1061 

99229 24-0889 

99230 24-0301 
Run on 01/19/2024 at 11:21:41 AM 

• Break in Chk. # Sequence 

11-000-261-420-DW-0750 - - 
11-000-261-420-DW-0750 - - 
11-000-261-420-DW-0750 - - 
11-000-261-420-DW-0750 - - 

4813/AC DAUGHTRY, INC 
4813/AC DAUGHTRY, INC 
4813/AC DAUGHTRY, INC 
4813/AC DAUGHTRY, INC 

12/18/2023 C 
12/18/2023 C 
12/18/2023 C 
12/18/2023 C 

Total For Check Number 99218 
11-000-261-610-DW-0730B- - 8011/ACKERSON DRAPERY & 

DECORATOR SVCS INC. 

Total For Check Number 99219 $2,770.88 
11-190-100-610-HS-0240A-F - 8624/ALBERTSON/SAFEWAY 0 49.35AC 187342 (2) Nov.'23 Receipts 12/18/2023 C ------ 

$49.35 
571.27Nov.'23 Invoices 12/18/2023 C 

0 2,855.25Inv. 3805002 
0 3,253.44Inv. 3884080 
0 282.98Inv. 3954535 
0 419.85Inv. 4069863 ------ 

$6,811.52 
2,770.88Inv. 24-001 0 

0 
$2,250.00 
. 16,182.15Dental Ins. Nov.'23 

12/18/2023 C 

Total For Check Number 99220 
11-000-261-610-DW-0730B- - 1123/MORRIS COUNTY HARDWARE 0 

& PAINT 

Total For Check Number 99221 $571.27 
11-000-230-339-AD-0120D- - 7916/BAKER TILLY VANTAGEN, LLC O 602.15#46327 Jul'23 
11-000-230-339-AD-0120D- - 7916/BAKER TILLY VANTAGEN, LLC 0 145.44#46590 Aug.'23 
11-000-230-339-AD-0120D- - 7916/BAKER TILLY VANT AG EN, LLC 0 1, 139.59#46850 Sept.'23 
11-000-230-339-AD-0120D- - 7916/BAKER TILLY VANTAGEN, LLC 0 99.01 #47055 Oct.'23 ------ 

Total For Check Number 99222 $1,986.19 
11-190-100-610-HS-0240A-L- 1273/BLICK ART MATERIALS 0 304.41 Inv. 1901810 

Total For Check Number 99223 $304.41 
11-190-100-500-TD-0720C- - 8745/CABLEVISION LIGHTPATH, INC. 0 4,647.95 Inv. 101161400 Dec.'23 

Total For Check Number 99224 $4,647.95 
11-000-218-890-HS-0250D-BD- 1385/COLLEGE BOARD 0 400.00 Inv. EA214100 

Total For Check Number 99225 $400.00 
11-000-261-420-DW-0750 - - 5011/COMBUSTION SERVICE CORP. 0 14,460.00lnv. 9509 
11-000-261-420-DW-0750- - 5011/COMBUSTION SERVICE CORP. 0 2,510.00lnv. 9510 

Total For Check Number 99226 $16,970.00 
11-190-100-610-TD-0730E- - 9274/COMPUTER DESIGN & 0 210.48Inv. CDI0543228-IN 

INTEGRATION LLC 
Total For Check Number 99227 $210.48 

11-000-263-610-DW- 8158/DAN COMO & SONS, INC. 0 640.00lnvs 0002311, 0002363, 0002397 12/18/2023 C ------ 
Total For Check Number 99228 $640.00 

11-000-223-600-CI- 9398/DAVE BURGESS CONSUL TING, 0 
INC 

Total For Check Number 99229 
11-000-291-270-DW-0820C- - 4676/DELTA DENTAL OF NJ • 

12/18/2023 C 
12/18/2023 C 
12/18/2023 C 
12/18/2023 C 

12/18/2023 C 

12/18/2023 C 

12/18/2023 C 

12/18/2023 C 
12/18/2023 C 

12/18/2023 C 

2,250.00lnv. 10431 12/18/2023 C 

12/18/2023 C 
Page 1 



VB_ chkr3. 040423 
12/21/2023 

Mountain Lakes Board of Education 
Check Register By Check Number 

for Batches 0,50,51 and Posted Checks : Current Cycle : December 
1. 

Check# PO# 
Invoice 
Number 

Account 
Number 

Vendor No./ Ba­ 
Vendor Name/Remit to Vendor tch 

Check Check Description or Check Check 
Amount Multi Remit To Check Name Date Type 

POSTED CHECKS 

99231 24-0799 
24-0799 
24-0799 
24-0799 

Total For Check Number 99230 
11-000-262-622-BC-0640B- - 9391/DIRECT ENERGY BUSINESS 
11-000-262-622-HS-0640B- - 9391/DIRECT ENERGY BUSINESS 
11-000-262-622-LR-0640B- - 9391/DIRECT ENERGY BUSINESS 
11-000-262-622-WW-0640B- - 9391/DIRECT ENERGY BUSINESS 

99232 24-0685 

99233 24-1070 

99234 24-0444 

99235 24-1058 

99236 24-0458 

99237 24-1086 

99238 24-0651 
24-0651 
24-0651 
24-0651 

Total For Check Number 99231 $13,424.28 
11-000-262-621-HS-0630- - 8741/DIXONBROTHERSINC. 0 354.48Inv.551836 ------ 

Total For Check Number 99232 $354.48 
11-000-263-610-DW- 8609/ESSEX FENCE COMPANY LLC O 75.00lnv. 24383 

Total For Check Number 99233 $75.00 
11-000-261-610-DW-0730B- - 4312/FERGUSON ENTERPRISES, 0 442.21 lnvs 9902829, 9917270 

INC. #501 

Total For Check Number 99234 $442.21 
11-000-230-895-AD-0130A- - 6341/FINGERPRINT REIMB O 68.98Ralph Giampietro ------ 

Total For Check Number 99235 $68.98 
11-000-262-610-DW-0620C- - 2005/GRAINGER O 115.96Inv. 9912852267 

Total For Check Number 99236 $115.96 
11-000-261-420-DW-0750 - - 8764/HONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL O 29,596.50Inv. 5265430109 1/1-3/31/24 

INC 
Total For Check Number 99237 

11-000-262-622-BC-0640B- - 2181/J C P & L 
11-000-262-622-HS-0640B- - 
11-000-262-622-LR-0640B- - 
11-000-262-622-WW-0640B- - 

99239 24-044 7 
24-1148 
24-1124 

99240 24-0949 

99241 24-0639 

99242 24-1092 

2181/J C P & L 
2181/JCP&L 
2181/J C P & L 

Total For Check Number 99238 
11-000-261-610-DW-0730B- - 8743/JOHNSTONE SUPPLY 
11-000-261-610-DW-0730B- - 8743/JOHNSTONE SUPPLY 
12-000-261-732-DW- 8743/JOHNSTONE SUPPLY 

Total For Check Number 99239 
11-000-263-610-DW- 7530/LAKELAND AUTO PARTS 

Total For Check Number 99240 
11-401-100-890-WW- 5462/MATH OLYMPIADS 

Total For Check Number 99241 
11-402-100-890-HS-1020A-21- 8839/MCSSIHL INC. 

Total For Check Number 99242 

0 
0 

0 
0 

$16,182.15 
1,837.98AC 1820842 10/28-11/28 
7,260.73AC182084110/27-11/28 
1,111.91AC 182083810/24-11/21 
3,213.66ACs1820839&1820840 

10/27-11/28 

$29,596.50 
948.8610/28-11/28 

0 3,451.2210/19-11/16; 10/27-11/28 
0 828.3710/24-11/21 
0 2,302.9310/27-11/28, 10/27-11/28 ------ 

$7,531.38 
0 2, 176.96(10) Sept,Oct&Nov Invoices 
0 1,891.69 Inv. S5955931.002 
0 4,389.19Inv. S5947571.001 ------ 

$8,457.84 
0 182.88S3191721, S3196170 ------ 

$182.88 
0 200.00INV1756 ------ 

$200.00 
0 9,230.00lnv. 2324-15 
------ 

$9,230.00 

0 

12/18/2023 C 
12/18/2023 C 
12/18/2023 C 
12/18/2023 C 

12/18/2023 C 

12/18/2023 C 

12/18/2023 C 

12/18/2023 C 

12/18/2023 C 

12/18/2023 C 

12/18/2023 C 
12/18/2023 C 
12/18/2023 C 
12/18/2023 C 

12/18/2023 C 
12/18/2023 C 
12/18/2023 C 

12/18/2023 C 

12/18/2023 C 

12/18/2023 C 

Run on 01/19/2024 at 11:21:41 AM 
• Break in Chk. # Sequence 
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va _ chkr3. 040423 
12/21/2023 

Mountain Lakes Board of Education 
Check Register By Check Number 

for Batches 0,50,51 and Posted Checks : Current Cycle : December 
1- 

Check# PO# 
Invoice 
Number 

Account 
Number 

Vendor No./ Ba­ 
Vendor Name/Remit to Vendor tch 

Check Check Description or Check 
Amount Multi Remit To Check Name Date 

Check 
Type 

POSTED CHECKS 
99243 24-0307 

24-0964 

99244 24-1162 

99245 24-1016 

99246 24-0859 
24-0860 

99247 24-0971 

99248 24-0912 

24-1079 

99249 24-1097 

99250 24-0354 
24-0580 
24-0903 

99251 24-1080 

99252 24-1084 

99253 24-0562 

99254 Non A/P Chk 

11-000-263-420-DW-0720A- - 9052/MOORE CONTROL 
EXTERMINATING CO 

11-000-263-420-DW-0720A- - 9052/MOORE CONTROL 
EXTERMINATING CO 

Total For Check Number 99243 
11-000-291-260-DW-08208- - 7204/MORRIS ESSEX INSURANCE 

GROUP 

Total For Check Number 99244 
11-402-100-890-HS-1020A-21- 8889/MORRISTOWN BEARD 

SCHOOL 

Total For Check Number 99245 
11-000-262-890-DW-0660A-14- 9277/NAETI SERVICES, LLC 
11-000-262-890-DW-0660A-14- 9277/NAETI SERVICES, LLC 

Total For Check Number 99246 
11-000-221-800-CI- 2579/NJASA 

Total For Check Number 99247 
11-190-100-890-WW-02508- - 4494/NJ CONSORTIUM-GIFTED 

TALENTED PROGRAM 
11-190-100-890-WW-02508- - 4494/NJ CONSORTIUM-GIFTED 

TALENTED PROGRAM 

Total For Check Number 99248 $1,380.00 
11-000-263-610-DW- 2911/POWER PLACE, INC O 39.44Inv. 1166326 12/18/2023 C ------ 

$39.44 
37.15AC 0015576978 11/13-12/12/23 12/18/2023 C 

11-000-251-500-AD- 
11-190-100-500-HS- 

2881/READY REFRESH BY NESTLE 
2881/READY REFRESH BY NESTLE 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Total For Check Number 99249 
11-000-240-500-BC- 2881/READY REFRESH BY NESTLE 0 

248.55Invs 83354-83357 Dec.'23 

264.00lnvs. 82491 & 82492 

$512.55 
101,604.00lnv. dated 6/22/23-1st Install 

$101,604.00 
75.002024 League Dues - Girls 

$75.00 
1,575.00 Inv. 1491 

0 1,090.00 Inv. 1491 ------ 
$2,665.00 

0 2,347.00lnv dated 10/17/23 I Ciresi ------ 
$2,347.00 

705.00lnv. dated 12/14/23 

0 

0 

675.00lnv. dated 12/13/23 

0 68.02AC 0015629652 11/13-12/12/23 
0 176.59AC 0014813828 11/13-12/12/23 
------ 

Total For Check Number 99250 $281.76 
11-190-100-890-BC-0250A- - 8431/ROBOT REVOLUTION LLC O 975.00lnv. 1165 

------ 
Total For Check Number 99251 $975.00 

60-910-310-500-bW- 6158/RUSSELL REID O 384.00 Inv. 6856219 

Total For Check Number 99252 $384.00 
11-000-263-420-DW-0720A- - 9247/SCHUMACHER CHEVY-BUICK O 647.06RO#6019158 

Total For Check Number 99253 $647.06 
0820-499- , CR20-101- 9111/SOUND START BABIES O 40,368.41 Nov.'23 EDI & Tuition Pmts 

PROGRAM 

Total For Check Number 99254 

12/18/2023 C 

12/18/2023 C 

12/18/2023 C 

12/18/2023 C 

12/18/2023 C 
12/18/2023 C 

12/18/2023 C 

12/18/2023 C 

12/18/2023 C 

12/18/2023 C 
12/18/2023 C 

12/18/2023 C 

12/18/2023 C 

12/18/2023 C 

12/18/2023 C 

$40,368.41 

Run on 01/19/2024 at 11:21:41 AM 
* Break in Chk. # Sequence 
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va_chkr3.040423 
12/21/2023 

Mountain Lakes Board of Education 
Check Register By Check Number 

for Batches 0,50,51 and Posted Checks : Current Cycle : December 1 
Check# PO# 

Invoice 
Number 

Account 
Number 

Vendor No./ Ba­ 
Vendor Name/Remit to Vendor tch 

Check Check Description or Check 
Amount Multi Remit To Check Name Date 

Check 
Type 

POSTED CHECKS 
99255 24-0930 

24-0930 

99256 24-0890 

24-0890 

99257 24-0237 

99258 24-0652 

99259 24-0238 

99260 24-0236 

99261 24-0445 

99262 24-0956 

99263 24-0257 
24-0587 

99264 24-1149 
24-1150 
24-1151 

99265 24-0983 
24-1085 
24-1089 

99266 24-1155 

Run on 01/19/2024 at 11:21:41 AM 
• Break in Chk. # Sequence 

11-000-230-61 0-AD-0130E- - 7945/STAPLES BUSINESS CREDIT 0 920.58#8071960845,#8072034306 12/18/2023 C 
11-000-252-61 0-TD-0130A- - 7945/STAPLES BUSINESS CREDIT 0 64.41#8071960845,#8072034306 12/18/2023 C 

Total For Check Number 99255 $984.99 
11-000-270-512-DW-0520E- - 7680/SUSSEX COUNTY REGIONAL 0 1,813.05 T08-000398 12/18/2023 C 

COOPERATIVE 
11-000-270-512-DW-0520E- - 7680/SUSSEX COUNTY REGIONAL 0 13,593.05 T08-000397 12/18/2023 C 

COOPERATIVE 

Total For Check Number 99256 $15,406.10 
11-190-100-500-TD-0720C- - 9239/T-MOBILE 0 60.00AC 977316580 Nov.'23 12/18/2023 C 

Total For Check Number 99257 $60.00 
11-000-262-622-HS-0640B- - 8054/TIOGA SOLAR MORRIS 0 318.78Nov.'23 12/18/2023 C 

COUNTY 1, LLC 

Total For Check Number 99258 $318.78 
11-190-100-500-TD-0720C- - 9144NERIZON 0 495.79AC 356-779-984-0001-81 Dec.'23 12/18/2023 C 

Total For Check Number 99259 $495.79 
11-190-100-500-TD-0720C- - 9188NERIZON 0 1,544.79Inv. 29337727 Dec.'23 12/18/2023 C 

Total For Check Number 99260 $1,544.79 
11-000-261-610-DW-0730B- - 8187/WARSHAUER ELECTRIC 0 170.15Inv. S100693764.001 12/18/2023 C 

SUPPLY CO. 

Total For Check Number 99261 $170.15 
11-000-223-580-HS-0250B- - 1240/BUREAU OF EDUCATION & 50 279.00lnv. 5149569 12/21/2023 C 

RESEARCH 

Total For Check Number 99262 $279.00 
11-190-100-61 0-HS-0240A-C - 1885/FLINN SCIENTIFIC, INC. 50 1,707.64 lnvs. 2904304, 2913870 12/21/2023 C 
11-190-100-61 0-HS-0240A-U - 1885/FLINN SCIENTIFIC, INC. 50 1,021.66 Inv. 2904861 12/21/2023 C 

Total For Check Number 99263 $2,729.30 
11-000-213-330-LR-0430A- - 9212/KAREN J NOBLE 50 800.00Eval 2324-3 12/21/2023 C 
11-000-213-330-LR-0430A- - 9212/KAREN J NOBLE 50 800.00Eval 2324-5 12/21/2023 C 
11-000-213-330-LR-0430A- - 9212/KAREN J NOBLE 50 800.00Eval 2324-6 12/21/2023 C 

Total For Check Number 99264 $2,400.00 
11-000-263-420-DW-0720A- - 6240/KENVIL POWER MOWER 50 1,063.72Inv. 228525 12/21/2023 C 
11-000-263-610-DW- 6240/KENVIL POWER MOWER 50 477.32Inv. 230002 12/21/2023 C 
11-000-263-610-DW- 6240/KENVIL POWER MOWER 50 435.84 Inv. 223589 12/21/2023 C 

Total For Check Number 99265 $1,976.88 
11-000-310-930-LR-0920 - - 7019/MOUNTAIN LAKES BO-CAFE 50 4,407.1057 4-4538, 57 4-4539 12/21/2023 C 

ACCT 
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va_chkr3.040423 
12/21/2023 

Mountain Lakes Board of Education 
Check Register By Check Number 

for Batches 0,50,51 and Posted Checks : Current Cycle : December 

Check# PO# 
Invoice 
Number 

Account 
Number 

Vendor No./ Ba­ 
Vendor Name/Remit to Vendor tch 

Check Check Description or Check 
Amount Multi Remit To Check Name Date 

Check 
Type 

POSTED CHECKS 

99267 Non A/P Chk 

99268 24-0650 
24-0650 
24-0650 
24-0650 

99269 24-1161 

Total For Check Number 99266 
DB10-499- , CR10-101- 1140/MOUNTAIN LAKES HIGH 

SCHOOL 

Total For Check Number 99267 
11-000-262-621-BC-0640C- - 2592/N.J. NATURAL GAS CO. 
11-000-262-621-HS-0630 - - 2592/N.J. NATURAL GAS CO. 
11-000-262-621-LR-0640C- - 2592/N.J. NATURAL GAS CO. 
11-000-262-621-WW-0640C- - 2592/N.J. NATURAL GAS CO. 

Total For Check Number 99268 
11-000-213-330-LR-0430A- - 9290/PATRICIA FILIACI 

99270 24-1042 

99271 24-0401 
24-0414 
24-0418 
24-0371 

50 

$685.00 
50 7, 164.2911/6-12/8 
50 17,481.4311/3-12/11; 11/3-12/11 
50 4,396.2311/2-12/8 
50 9,193.9611/9-12/11 ------ 

$38,235.91 
50 700.00Eval 2324-7 12/21/2023 C ------ 

Total For Check Number 99269 $700.00 
11-000-251-500-AD- 9408/QUADIENT LEASING USA, INC 50 434.97Inv. 01106224 1/13/24-4/12/24 12/21/2023 C 

------ 
Total For Check Number 99270 $434.97 

11-190-100-61 0-BC-0240A- - 9170/SCHOOL SPECIAL TY, LLC 50 152.89#208132489998 12/21/2023 C 
11-190-100-61 0-BC-0240A- - 9170/SCHOOL SPECIAL TY, LLC 
11-190-100-61 0-BC-0240A- - 9170/SCHOOL SPECIAL TY, LLC 
11-401-100-610-BC-1020A-A - 9170/SCHOOL SPECIAL TY, LLC 

Total For Check Number 99271 
11-000-291-270-DW-0820C- - 9015/TEACHERS' PENSION & 

ANNUITY FUND 

Total For Check Number 99272 
11-190-100-610-BC-0240A- - 6480/W.B. MASON CO., INC. 

Total For Check Number 99273 
11-000-261-420-DW-0750 - - 8684/WEATHERTITE SOLUTIONS 

LLC 
Total For Check Number 99274 $23,700.00 

11-000-261-420-DW-0750 - - 5011/COMBUSTION SERVICE CORP. 51 949.00lnv. 9504 
11-000-261-420-DW-0750- - 5011/COMBUSTION SERVICE CORP. 51 1,245.00lnv. 9488 ------ 

$2,194.00 
51 360.00 Inv. 231103-01 ------ 

$360.00 
51 330.00lnv. 4585 ------ 

$330.00 
5,588.75 Dec. '23 

99272 24-0006 

232.38#208132489061 
99.13#208132494532 

50 316.97#308104277001 ------ 
$801.37 
456.76Location #00434 dated 12/13/23 12/21/2023 C 

50 
50 

50 

99273 24-1075 

9927 4 24-1063 

$456.76 
50 1,337.60Inv. 243265924 ------ 

$1,337.60 
23,700.00 Inv. 1223-025 50 

99275 24-1153 
24-1154 

99276 24-0789 

99277 24-1175 

99278 24-0423 

Total For Check Number 99275 
20-272-200-500-CS- 9330/NANCY SCHULTZ 

Total For Check Number 99276 
11-190-100-500-HS- 9102/DAN BUCHANAN 

Total For Check Number 99277 
11-000-213-330-LR-0430A- - 8994/HEATHER LYN BLACKWELL 

LONG 

Total For Check Number 99278 

51 

$4,407.10 
685.00Parsippany Wrest Tourn Fee 12/21/2023 C 

12/21/2023 C 
12/21/2023 C 
12/21/2023 C 
12/21/2023 C 

12/21/2023 C 
12/21/2023 C 
12/21/2023 C 

12/21/2023 C 

12/21/2023 C 

12/28/2023 C 
12/28/2023 C 

12/28/2023 C 

12/28/2023 C 

12/28/2023 C 

$5,588.75 
Run on 01/19/2024 at 11:21:42 AM 

• Break in Chk. # Sequence 
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va_chkr3.040423 
12/21/2023 

Mountain Lakes Board of Education 
Check Register By Check Number 

for Batches 0,50,51 and Posted Checks : Current Cycle : December 

Check# PO# 
Invoice 
Number 

POSTED CHECKS 
99279 24-0625 

99280 24-0651 
24-0651 
24-0651 
24-0651 

99281 24-1041 

99282 24-0564 

99283 24-0486 

99284 24-0959 
24-1109 

99285 24-1177 

24-1177 

24-1177 

24-1177 

99286 24-1081 
24-0436 

99287 24-1179 

99288 24-1198 

Account Vendor No./ Ba- Check Check Description or Check Check 
Number Vendor Name/Remit to Vendor tch Amount Multi Remit To Check Name Date Type 

11-000-221-600-CI- 2037/HEINEMANN 51 163.55Inv. 9325013 12/28/2023 C 

Total For Check Number 99279 $163.55 
11-000-262-622-BC-06408- - 2181/J C P & L 51 857. 72 11 /29-12/28 12/28/2023 C 
11-000-262-622-HS-06408- - 2181/J C P & L 51 3,850.7811/17-12/18, 11/29-12-28 12/28/2023 C 
11-000-262-622-LR-06408- - 2181/J C P & L 51 606.9011/22-12/21 12/28/2023 C 
11-000-262-622-WW-06408- - 2181/J C P & L 51 1,884.2811/29-12/28, 11/29-12/28 12/28/2023 C 

Total For Check Number 99280 $7,199.68 
11-213-100-61 0-CS-1106A-64- 1345/LAKESHORE LEARNING 51 224.65 Inv. 592361112523 12/28/2023 C 

MATERIALS 

Total For Check Number 99281 $224.65 
11-000-213-330-CS-0431 A- - 8960/MARIL YN A. KUBICHEK, MD, 51 675.00Bill #675 12/28/2023 C 

FAAP 
Total For Check Number 99282 $675.00 

11-402-100-610-HS-1020A-54- 8278/MATGUARD USA, LLC 51 215.92 Inv. dated 10/24/23 12/28/2023 C 

Total For Check Number 99283 $215.92 
11-190-100-610-BC-0240A- - 5605/MFAC, LLC 51 207.45INV263747 12/28/2023 C 
11-190-100-61 0-BC-0240A- - 5605/MFAC, LLC 51 296.00 INV267060 12/28/2023 C 

Total For Check Number 99284 $503.45 
11-000-230-585-AD-0130F- - 7019/MOUNTAIN LAKES SD-CAFE 51 78.00Jul'23 BOE Mtg 12/28/2023 C 

ACCT 
11-000-230-585-AD-0130F- - 7019/MOUNTAIN LAKES SD-CAFE 51 156.00Sept.'23 BOE Mtgs 12/28/2023 C 

ACCT 
11-000-230-585-AD-0130F- - 7019/MOUNTAIN LAKES BD-CAFE 51 246.00Oct.'23 BOE Mtgs 12/28/2023 C 

ACCT 
11-000-230-585-AD-0130F- - 7019/MOUNTAIN LAKES SD-CAFE 51 156.00Nov.'23 BOE Mtgs 12/28/2023 C 

ACCT 

Total For Check Number 99285 $636.00 
11-190-100-500-WW- 2563/THE MUSIC SHOP, LLC 51 1,251.15Invs 182700-706, 709-182710 12/28/2023 C 
11-207-100-61 0-LR-0240 - - 2563/THE MUSIC SHOP, LLC 51 805.00lnvs. 182711-182715 12/28/2023 C 

Total For Check Number 99286 $2,056.15 
11-000-270-800-DW-O55A - - 7674/N.J. MOTOR VEHICLE 51 150.00AC# OL007230 12/28/2023 C 

COMMISSION 

Total For Check Number 99287 $150.00 
11-000-223-580-HS-02508- - 9226/NJ ASSOC HEAL TH, PE, 51 198.00lnv. CR202003281 12/28/2023 C 

RECREATION & DANCE 

Total For Check Number 99288 $198.00 

Run on 01/19/2024 at 11:21:42 AM 
• Break in Chk. # Sequence 
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va_chkr3.040423 
12/21/2023 

Mountain Lakes Board of Education 
Check Register By Check Number 

for Batches 0,50,51 and Posted Checks : Current Cycle : December 

Check# PO# 
Invoice 
Number 

Account 
Number 

Vendor No./ Ba­ 
Vendor Name/Remit to Vendor tch 

Check Check Description or Check 
Amount Multi Remit To Check Name Date 

Check 
Type 

POSTED CHECKS 
99289 24-0773 

99290 24-0985 

99291 24-0982 

99292 24-1184 

11-000-270-511-DW-0520A- - 8993/O'DOWD TRANSPORTATION 51 9,612.20 Dec.'23 ------ 
Total For Check Number 99289 $9,612.20 

60-910-310-870-DW-000 - - 6640/POMPTONIAN FOOD SERVICE 51 63,125.33(3) Nov.'23 Invoices 

Total For Check Number 99290 $63,125.33 
11-000-100-566-CS-0870F- - 9353/SANJEEV MUNJAL & SONA 51 5,865.00Reimb. Jul-Oct'23 

MURGAI 

Total For Check Number 99291 
11-190-100-61 0-WW-0240A-U - 3320/TEACHER 

99293 24-1197 

99294 24-0818 

99295 24-0901 

Total For Check Number 99292 
11-000-223-580-HS-0250B- - 3320/TEACHER 

Total For Check Number 99293 
11-000-213-330-CS-0431A- - 8630/TRINITAS CHILDREN'S 

THERAPY SERVICES 

Total For Check Number 99294 
11-401-100-610-BC-1020A-A- 8760NEX ROBOTICS, INC 

Total For Check Number 99295 

Total Posted Checks 

$5,865.00 
51 43.18Joao Goncalves ------ 

$43.18 
51 150.00Stephanie Baier ------ 

$150.00 
8,345.881023 51 

$8,345.88 
51 228.43Inv. 694937 ------ 

$228.43 

12/28/2023 C 

12/28/2023 C 

12/28/2023 C 

12/28/2023 C 

12/28/2023 C 

12/28/2023 C 

12/28/2023 C 

$479,742.59 

Run on 01/19/2024 at 11:21:42 AM 
• Break in Chk. # Sequence 
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va_chkr3.040423 
12/21/2023 

Mountain Lakes Board of Education 
Check Register By Check Number 

for Batches 0,50,51 and Posted Checks : Current Cycle : December 

Vendor No./ 
Vendor Name/Remit to Vendor 

Fund Summary Fund Sub Computer Computer Hand Hand Total 
Category Fund Checks Checks Non/AP Checks Checks Non/AP Checks 

10 10 $685.00 $685.00 
10 11 $370,430.66 $370,430.66 
10 12 $4,389.19 $4,389.19 
Fund 10 TOTAL $374,819.85 $685.00 $375,504.85 

20 20 $360.00 $40,368.41 $40,728.41 

60 60 $63,509.33 $63,509.33 

GRAND TOTAL $438,689.18 $41,053.41 $0.00 $0.00 $479,742.59 

* Total Prior Cycle Checks Voided in selected cycle(s): 
Total Checks from selected cycle(s) voided in the selected cycle(s): 

$0.00 
$0.00 



va_chkr3.040423 
12/21/2023 

Mountain Lakes Board of Education 
Check Register By Check Number 

for Batch 55 and Posted Checks : Current Cycle : December 

Check# PO# 
Invoice 
Number 

Account 
Number 

Vendor No./ Ba­ 
Vendor Name/Remit to Vendor tch 

Check Check Description or Check Check 
Amount Multi Remit To Check Name Date Type 

POSTED CHECKS 
1148143 Non A/P Chk 

24-0004 
24-0003 

* 1156128 Non A/P Chk 
24-0004 
24-0003 

* 12142023 24-1103 

* 12202023 24-1103 

* 12282023 24-1103 

* 34511980 24-0300 

OB10-141- , CR10-101- 3688/PAYROLL AGENCY ACCOUNT 55 
11-000-291-220-DW-0810B- - 3688/PAYROLL AGENCY ACCOUNT 55 
11-000-291-249-DW- 

Total For Check Number 1148143 
OB10-141- , CR10-101- 3688/PAYROLL AGENCY ACCOUNT 55 
11-000-291-220-DW-0810B- - 
11-000-291-249-DW- 

68,580.69FICA 12/15/2023 H 
20,982.74EMP BENEFITS-SS/FICA/MED 12/15/2023 H 

3688/PAYROLL AGENCY ACCOUNT 55 1,847.80EMP BENEFITS-DCRP 12/1-12/1512/15/2023 H ------ 
$91,411.23 

3688/PAYROLL AGENCY ACCOUNT 55 
3688/PAYROLL AGENCY ACCOUNT 55 

Total For Check Number 1156128 
11-402-100-890-HS-1020A-85- 9097NANTAGESPORTZ, LLC 

Total For Check Number 12142023 
11-402-100-890-HS-1020A-85- 9097NANTAGESPORTZ, LLC 

Total For Check Number 12202023 
11-402-100-890-HS-1020A-85- 9097/V ANTAGESPORTZ, LLC 

Total For Check Number 12282023 
11-000-291-270-DW-0820C- - 8877/NJSHBP 

Total For Check Number 34511980 

Total Posted Checks 

55 

66,573.26 FICA 
30,666.08EMP BENEFITS-SS/FICA/MED 12/22/2023 H 
1,882.69EMP BENEFITS-DCRP 12/22/2023 H 

12/16/12/31 
$99,122.03 

55 1,707.25Ref Pay 12-14-23 ------ 
$1,707.25 

55 -133.00Adj Ref Pay 12-20-23 ------ 
$-133.00 

55 5,806.80Ref Pay 12-28-23 ------ 
$5,806.80 
449,578.17Health Ins Premium Dec.'23 

$449,578.17 

12/22/2023 H 

12/14/2023 H 

12/20/2023 H 

12/28/2023 H 

12/12/2023 H 

$647,492.48 

Run on 01/19/2024 at 11:32:58 AM 
* Break in Chk. # Sequence 

Page 1 



,J. 

va_chkr3.040423 
12/21/2023 

Mountain Lakes Board of Education 
Check Register By Check Number 

for Batch 55 and Posted Checks : Current Cycle : December 
Vendor No./ 
Vendor Name/Remit to Vendor 

Fund Summary Fund Sub 
Category Fund 

10 10 
10 11 
Fund 10 TOTAL 

GRAND TOTAL 

Computer 
Checks 

Computer 
Checks Non/AP 

$0.00 $0.00 

Hand Hand Total 
Checks Checks Non/AP Checks 

$135,153.95 $135,153.95 
$512,338.53 $512,338.53 
$512,338.53 $135,153.95 $647,492.48 

$512,338.53 $135,153.95 $647,492.48 

* Total Prior Cycle Checks Voided in selected cycle(s): 
Total Checks from selected cycle(s) voided in the selected cycle(s): 

$0.00 
$0.00 



va _ chkr3. 040423 
12/21/2023 

Mountain Lakes Board of Education 
Check Register By Check Number 

for Batch 79 and Posted Checks : Current Cycle : December 

Check# PO# 
Invoice 
Number 

POSTED CHECKS 
1148138 24-2324 

24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 

Run on 01/19/2024 at 11:33:19 AM 
* Break in Chk. # Sequence 

Account Vendor No./ Ba- Check Check Description or Check Check 
Number Vendor Name/Remit to Vendor tch Amount Multi Remit To Check Name Date Type 

11-000-211-100-DW- 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 1,364.58ATTENDANCE-SAL 12/15/2023 H 

11-000-213-104-BC-0410C- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 4,500.25 HEAL TH-SAL 12/15/2023 H 

11-000-213-104-HS-0410C- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 5,709.40 HEAL TH-SAL 12/15/2023 H 

11-000-213-104-LR-0410 - - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 19,943.15HEALTH-SAL 12/15/2023 H 

11-000-213-104-WW-0410C- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 4,148.75HEALTH-SAL 12/15/2023 H 

11-000-216-101-CS-1101A-67- 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 8,564.10SPEECH/OT/PT-SAL 12/15/2023 H 

11-000-217-100-CS-0216A- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 14,620.28EXTRA SRV-SAL 12/15/2023 H 

11-000-217-106-DW-0219A- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 420.00EXTRA SRV-SAL 12/15/2023 H 

11-000-218-104-BC-0214B- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 4,905.25GUIDANCE-SAL 12/15/2023 H 

11-000-218-104-HS-0214B- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 28,926.43 GUI DANCE-SAL 12/15/2023 H 

11-000-218-104-LR-0214B- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 1,015.63GUIDANCE-SAL 12/15/2023 H 

11-000-218-104-WW-0214B- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 3,718.75 GUIDANCE-SAL 12/15/2023 H 

11-000-218-105-HS-0215B- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 3,067.50GUIDANCE-SAL CLERICAL 12/15/2023 H 

11-000-219-104-CS-0001 - - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 709.50CST-SAL NON PENS 12/15/2023 H 

11-000-219-104-CS-0214C- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 42,475.23 CST-SAL 12/15/2023 H 

11-000-219-105-CS-0215C- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 4,601.93CST-SAL CLERICAL 12/15/2023 H 

11-000-221-102-HS-0212 - - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 34,240.91 IMPROV INSTR-SAL SUPERV 12/15/2023 H 

11-000-221-104-DW-0250E-2 - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 2,100.00IMPROV INSTR-SAL 0TH PRO 12/15/2023 H 

11-000-222-1 00-BC-0214A- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 5,221.00MEDIA-SAL 12/15/2023 H 

11-000-222-100-WW-0214A- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 3,072.72 MEDIA-SAL 12/15/2023 H 

11-000-222-11 0-HS-0215D- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 2, 103.43MEDIA-SAL 0TH 12/15/2023 H 

11-000-230-1 00-AD-011 0C- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 204.00GEN ADMIN-SAL 12/15/2023 H 

11-000-230-1 00-AD-011 OD- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 7,129.99GEN ADMIN-SAL 12/15/2023 H 

11-000-230-100-AD-0110E- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 5,677.27GEN ADMIN-SAL 12/15/2023 H 

11-000-230-1 00-LR-0000 - - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 1,892.43GEN ADMIN-SAL 12/15/2023 H 

11-000-230-100-LR-0110 - - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 96.00GEN ADMIN-SAL 12/15/2023 H 

11-000-230-100-LR-011 OD- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 2,376.67GEN ADMIN-SAL 12/15/2023 H 

11-000-240-103-BC-0211 - - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 9,167.73SCH ADMIN-SAL 12/15/2023 H 

11-000-240-103-HS-0211 - - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 17,905.18SCH ADMIN-SAL 12/15/2023 H 

11-000-240-103-LR-0211 - - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 11,157.16SCH ADMIN-SAL 12/15/2023 H 

11-000-240-103-WW-0211 - - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 7,180.40SCH ADMIN-SAL 12/15/2023 H 

11-000-240-104-H S-0212 - - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 7,705.55SCH ADMIN-SAL 0TH PROF 12/15/2023 H 

11-000-240-105-BC-0215A- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 5,784.75SCH ADMIN-SAL CLERICAL 12/15/2023 H 

11-000-240-105-H S-0215A- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 6,214.16SCH ADMIN-SAL CLERICAL 12/15/2023 H 

11-000-240-105-LR-0215A- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 3,833.95SCH ADMIN-SAL CLERICAL 12/15/2023 H 

11-000-240-105-WW-0215A- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 5,703.33SCH ADMIN-SAL CLERICAL 12/15/2023 H 

11-000-251-1 00-AD-011 0A- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 5,331.56CENTRAL SERV-SAL 12/15/2023 H 
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Mountain Lakes Board of Education 1.. va _ chkr3. 040423 Check Register By Check Number 12/21/2023 

for Batch 79 and Posted Checks : Current Cycle : December 

Invoice Account Vendor No./ Ba- Check Check Description or Check Check 
Check# PO# Number Number Vendor Name/Remit to Vendor tch Amount Multi Remit To Check Name Date Type 

POSTED CHECKS 
1148138 24-2324 11-000-251-100-AD-01108- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 9,161.82 CENTRAL SE RV-SAL 12/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-000-251-1 00-LR-011 0A- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 4,376.28CENTRAL SERV-SAL 12/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-000-252-100-DW- 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 6,236.66IT-SAL 12/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-000-261-100-DW-0710A- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 11,085.47REQ MAINT-SAL 12/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-000-262-100-DW- 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 47,390.88 CUSTODIAL-SAL 12/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-000-262-1 00-DW-00000-A - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 2,157.15CUSTODIAL-SAL LUNCH AIDE 12/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-000-262-100-DW-00000-O - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 388.0BCUSTODIAL-SAL OTHER 12/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-000-263-100-DW- 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 3,884.29GROUNDS-SAL 12/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-105-100-101-AD- 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 7,095.50 PRESCHOOL-SAL 12/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-110-100-101-WW-0213D- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 15,510.20 Kl ND ERG-SAL 12/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-120-100-101-WW-0213A- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 127,964.23GR1-5-SAL 12/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-120-100-101-WW-02138- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 4,025.00GR1-5-SAL 12/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-120-100-101-WW-02138-L T- 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 3,954.25GR1-5-SAL 12/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-120-100-101-WW-0213C- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 425.00GR1-5-SAL 12/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-130-100-101-BC-0213A- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 112,310.44GR6-8-SAL 12/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-130-100-101-BC-02138- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 3,750.00GR6-8-SAL 12/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-130-100-101-BC-02138-L T- 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 3,138.25 GR6-8-SAL 12/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-130-100-101-BC-0213C- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 100.00GR6-8-SAL 12/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-140-100-101-HS-0213A- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 213,700.66GR9-12-SAL 12/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-140-100-101-HS-02138- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 1,800.00GR9-12-SAL 12/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-140-100-101-HS-02138-L T- 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 4,258.50GR9-12-SAL 12/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-140-100-101-HS-0213C- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 9,000.00GR9-12-SAL 12/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-150-100-101-CS-1101A-65- 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 300.00HOME INSTR-SAL 12/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-190-100-106-TD-0216A- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 8,204.29REG PROG UNO-SAL 0TH INS 12/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-206-100-101-CS-1101A-64- 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 180.00VISUAL IMP-SAL 12/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-207-100-101-LR-0213A- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 129,004.BBAUD IMP-SAL 12/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-207-100-101-LR-02138- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 4,151.26AUD IMP-SAL 12/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-207-100-101-LR-0213C- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 23,746.65AUD IMP-SAL 12/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-207-100-101-LR-0213E- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 1,363.32AUD IMP-SAL 12/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-207-100-101-LR-0214 - - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 9,499.45AUD IMP-SAL 12/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-207-100-106-LR-0216A- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 35,364.90AUD IMP-SAL 0TH INSTR 12/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-209-100-101-CS- 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 8,099.50EMOTIONAL-SAL 12/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-213-100-101-CS-1101A-64- 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 98,512.32RESOURCE RM-SAL 12/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-219-100-101-Ll-0213 - - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 25,632.90SP ED HOME INSTR-SAL 12/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-401-100-100-DW-1010A- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 16,473.00EXTRA-CURR-SAL 12/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-402-100-100-DW-1010A-1 - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 666.81 ATHLETICS-SAL 12/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-402-100-100-HS-101 OA-20- 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 3,067.50 A TH LETI CS-SAL 12/15/2023 H 

Run on 01/19/2024 at 11:33:19 AM Page 2 
• Break in Chk. # Sequence 



va_chkr3.040423 
12/21/2023 

Mountain Lakes Board of Education 
Check Register By Check Number 

for Batch 79 and Posted Checks : Current Cycle : December 

Check# PO# 
Invoice 
Number 

Account 
Number 

Vendor No./ Ba­ 
Vendor Name/Remit to Vendor tch 

Check Check Description or Check Check 
Amount Multi Remit To Check Name Date Type 

POSTED CHECKS 
1148138 24-2324 

24-2324 

* 11561126 24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 

Run on 01/19/2024 at 11:33:19 AM 
* Break in Chk. # Sequence 

11-402-100-100-HS-1010A-46- 2813/PA YROLL ACCOUNT 
13-424-100-101-WW- 

Total For Check Number 1148138 
11-000-211-100-DW- 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 
11-000-213-104-BC-0410C- - 
11-000-213-104-HS-0410C- - 
11-000-213-104-LR-0410- - 
11-000-213-104-WW-0410C- - 
11-000-216-101-CS-1101A-67- 
11-000-217-1 00-CS-0216A- - 
11-000-217-1 06-DW-0219A- - 
11-000-218-104-BC-02148- - 
11-000-218-104-HS-02148- - 
11-000-218-104-LR-02148- - 
11-000-218-104-WW-02148- - 
11-000-218-105-HS-02158- - 
11-000-219-104-CS-0214C- - 
11-000-219-1 05-CS-0215C- - 
11-000-221-102-HS-0212 - - 
11-000-221-104-DW-0250E-2- 
11-000-222-100-BC-0214A- - 
11-000-222-100-WW-0214A- - 
11-000-222-110-HS-0215D- - 
11-000-230-1 00-AD-0110C- - 
11-000-230-100-AD-011 OD- - 
11-000-230-100-AD-011 OE- - 
11-000-230-1 00-LR-0000 - - 
11-000-230-1OO-LR-0110 - - 
11-000-230-1 00-LR-011 OD- - 
11-000-240-103-BC-0211 - - 
11-000-240-103-HS-0211 - - 
11-000-240-103-LR-0211 - - 
11-000-240-103-WW-0211 - - 
11-000-240-104-HS-0212 - - 
11-000-240-105-BC-0215A- - 
11-000-240-105-HS-0215A- - 
11-000-240-105-LR-0215A- - 

2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 

2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 
2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 
2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 
2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 
2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 
2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 
2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 
2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 
2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 
2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 
2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 
2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 
2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 
2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 
2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 
2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 
2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 
2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 
2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 
2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 
2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 
2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 
2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 
2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 
2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 
2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 
2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 
2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 
2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 
2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 
2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 
2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 
2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 

79 
79 7,441.43BEFORE/AFTER PROG SALARY 12/15/2023 H ------ 

$1,261,025. 79 
79 
79 
79 
79 
79 
79 
79 
79 
79 
79 
79 
79 
79 
79 
79 
79 
79 
79 
79 
79 
79 
79 
79 
79 
79 
79 
79 
79 
79 
79 
79 
79 
79 
79 

4,816.00ATHLETICS-SAL 

1,364.58ATTENDANCE-SAL 
4,500.25 HEAL TH-SAL 
5,709.40 HEAL TH-SAL 

19,943.15 HEAL TH-SAL 
4,148.75 HEAL TH-SAL 
8,564.1 0SPEECH/OT/PT-SAL 

14,687.01 EXTRA SRV-SAL 
60.00 EXTRA SRV-SAL 

4,905.25GUIDANCE-SAL 
26,943.03GUIDANCE-SAL 
1,015.63GUIDANCE-SAL 
3,718.75 GUIDANCE-SAL 
3,067.50GUIDANCE-SAL CLERICAL 

39,904.43CST-SAL 
4,601.93CST-SAL CLERICAL 

26,659.11 IMPROV INSTR-SAL SUPERV 
3,500.00IMPROV INSTR-SAL 0TH PRO 
5,221.00MEDIA-SAL 
3,072.72 MEDIA-SAL 
2,103.43MEDIA-SAL 0TH 
204.00GEN ADMIN-SAL 

7, 129.99GEN ADMIN-SAL 
5,677.27GEN ADMIN-SAL 
1,892.43GEN ADMIN-SAL 

96.00GEN ADMIN-SAL 
2,376.67GEN ADMIN-SAL 
6,494.83SCH ADMIN-SAL 

13,546.28SCH ADMIN-SAL 
8,064.16SCH ADMIN-SAL 
6,680.54SCH ADMIN-SAL 
5,870.95SCH ADMIN-SAL 0TH PROF 
5,784.75SCH ADMIN-SAL CLERICAL 
6,214.16SCH ADMIN-SAL CLERICAL 
3,833.95SCH ADMIN-SAL CLERICAL 

12/15/2023 H 

12/22/2023 H 
12/22/2023 H 
12/22/2023 H 
12/22/2023 H 
12/22/2023 H 
12/22/2023 H 
12/22/2023 H 
12/22/2023 H 
12/22/2023 H 
12/22/2023 H 
12/22/2023 H 
12/22/2023 H 
12/22/2023 H 
12/22/2023 H 
12/22/2023 H 
12/22/2023 H 
12/22/2023 H 
12/22/2023 H 
12/22/2023 H 
12/22/2023 H 
12/22/2023 H 
12/22/2023 H 
12/22/2023 H 
12/22/2023 H 
12/22/2023 H 
12/22/2023 H 
12/22/2023 H 
12/22/2023 H 
12/22/2023 H 
12/22/2023 H 
12/22/2023 H 
12/22/2023 H 
12/22/2023 H 
12/22/2023 H 
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Mountain Lakes Board of Education 

i. va_chkr3.040423 Check Register By Check Number 12/21/2023 

for Batch 79 and Posted Checks : Current Cycle : December 

Invoice Account Vendor No./ Ba- Check Check Description or Check Check 
Check# PO# Number Number Vendor Name/Remit to Vendor tch Amount Multi Remit To Check Name Date Type 

POSTED CHECKS 
11561126 24-2324 11-000-240-105-WW-0215A- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 5,703.33SCH ADMIN-SAL CLERICAL 12/22/2023 H 

24-2324 11-000-251-1 00-AD-011 QA- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 5,331.56CENTRAL SERV-SAL 12/22/2023 H 
24-2324 11-000-251-100-AD-0110B- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 9,295.BBCENTRAL SERV-SAL 12/22/2023 H 
24-2324 11-000-251-100-LR-0110A- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 4,420.97CENTRAL SERV-SAL 12/22/2023 H 
24-2324 11-000-252-100-DW- 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 6,236.66IT-SAL 12/22/2023 H 
24-2324 11-000-261-1 00-DW-071 0A- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 11,085.47REQ MAINT-SAL 12/22/2023 H 
'24-2324 11-000-261-11 0-DW-061 OD- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 1,200.00*DNU REQ MAINT-SAL OTHER 12/22/2023 H 
24-2324 11-000-262-100-DW- 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 47,189.53 CUSTODIAL-SAL 12/22/2023 H 
24-2324 11-000-262-1 00-DW-00000-A - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 2,157.15CUSTODIAL-SAL LUNCH AIDE 12/22/2023 H 
24-2324 11-000-262-1 00-DW-00000-O - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 16,769.85 CUSTODIAL-SAL OTHER 12/22/2023 H 
24-2324 11-000-263-100-DW- 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 3,884.29GROUNDS-SAL 12/22/2023 H 
24-2324 11-000-291-290-DW-0214F- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 61,979.06EMP BENEFITS-OTH BENEFIT 12/22/2023 H 
24-2324 11-105-100-101-AD- 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 7,095.50PRESCHOOL-SAL 12/22/2023 H 
24-2324 11-110-100-101-WW-0213D- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 15,510.20KINDERG-SAL 12/22/2023 H 
24-2324 11-120-100-101-WW-0213A- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 127,964.23GR1-5-SAL 12/22/2023 H 
24-2324 11-120-100-101-WW-0213B- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 4,950.00GR1-5-SAL 12/22/2023 H 
24-2324 11-120-100-101-WW-0213B-L T- 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 5,284.25GR1-5-SAL 12/22/2023 H 
24-2324 11-120-100-101-WW-0213C- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 400.00GR1-5-SAL 12/22/2023 H 
24-2324 11-130-100-101-BC-0213A- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 113,245.19 GR6-8-SAL 12/22/2023 H 
24-2324 11-130-100-101-BC-0213B- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 5,625.00GR6-8-SAL 12/22/2023 H 
24-2324 11-130-100-101-BC-0213C- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 350.00GR6-8-SAL 12/22/2023 H 
24-2324 11-140-100-101-HS-0213A- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 213,700.66GR9-12-SAL 12/22/2023 H 
24-2324 11-140-100-101-HS-0213B- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 4,800.00 GR9-12-SAL 12/22/2023 H 
24-2324 11-140-100-101-HS-0213B-L T- 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 4,258.50 GR9-12-SAL 12/22/2023 H 
24-2324 11-140-100-101-HS-0213C- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 3,275.00 GR9-12-SAL 12/22/2023 H 
24-2324 11-190-100-106-TD-0216A- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 8,204.29REG PROG UND-SAL 0TH INS 12/22/2023 H 
24-2324 11-207-100-101-LR-0213A- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 129,067.38AUD IMP-SAL 12/22/2023 H 
24-2324 11-207-100-101-LR-0213B- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 2,520.BBAUD IMP-SAL 12/22/2023 H 
24-2324 11-207-100-101-LR-0213C- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 23,546.65AUD IMP-SAL 12/22/2023 H 
24-2324 11-207-100-101-LR-0214 - - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 9,499.45AUD IMP-SAL 12/22/2023 H 
24-2324 11-207-100-106-LR-0216A- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 35,364.90AUD IMP-SAL 0TH INSTR 12/22/2023 H 
24-2324 11-209-100-101-CS- 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 8,099.50 EMOTIONAL-SAL 12/22/2023 H 
24-2324 11-213-100-101-CS-1101A-64- 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 95,912.35RESOURCE RM-SAL 12/22/2023 H 
24-2324 11-219-100-101-Ll-0213- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 26,020.40SP ED HOME INSTR-SAL 12/22/2023 H 
24-2324 11-401-100-100-DW-1010A- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 100.00 EXTRA-CURR-SAL 12/22/2023 H 
24-2324 11-402-100-100-DW-1010A-1 - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 62,078.00ATHLETICS-SAL 12/22/2023 H 
24-2324 11-402-100-100-HS-101 0A-20- 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 3,067 .50ATHLETICS-SAL 12/22/2023 H 

Run on 01/19/2024 at 11:33:20 AM Page 4 
• Break in Chk. # Sequence 



va_chkrJ.040423 
12/21/2023 

Mountain Lakes Board of Education 
Check Register By Check Number 

for Batch 79 and Posted Checks : Current Cycle : December 

Check# PO# 
Invoice Account 
Number Number 

Vendor No./ Ba­ 
Vendor Name/Remit to Vendor tch 

Check Check Description or Check Check 
Amount Multi Remit To Check Name Date Type 

POSTED CHECKS 
11561126 24-2324 

24-2324 
11-402-100-100-HS-1010A-46- 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 
13-424-100-101-WW- - - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 

Total For Check Number 11561126 

Total Posted Checks 

79 
79 6,351.90BEFORE/AFTER PROG SALARY 12/22/2023 H ------ 

$1,353,917 .48 

$2,614,943.27 

4,816.00ATHLETICS-SAL 12/22/2023 H 

Run on 01/19/2024 at 11:33:20AM 
• Break in Chk. # Sequence 
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va _ chkr3. 040423 
12/21/2023 

Mountain Lakes Board of Education 
Check Register By Check Number 

for Batch 79 and Posted Checks : Current Cycle : December 

Vendor No./ 
Vendor Name/Remit to Vendor 

Fund Summary Fund Sub 
Category Fund 

10 11 
10 13 
Fund 10 TOTAL 

GRAND TOTAL 

Computer 
Checks 

Computer 
Checks Non/AP 

Hand 
Checks 

Hand 
Checks Non/AP 

Total 
Checks 

$0.00 $0.00 

$2,601,149.94 
$13,793.33 

$2,614,943.27 

$2,614,943.27 $0.00 

$2,601,149.94 
$13,793.33 

$2,614,943.27 

$2,61,4,943.27 

* Total Prior Cycle Checks Voided in selected cycle(s): 
Total Checks from selected cycle(s) voided in the selected cycle(s): 

$0.00 
$0.00 



va _ chkr3. 040423 
12/21/2023 

Mountain Lakes Board of Education 
Check Register By Check Number 

for Batch 65 and Posted Checks : Selected Cycle : November 

Check# PO# 
Invoice 
Number 

Account 
Number 

Vendor No./ Ba­ 
Vendor Name/Remit to Vendor tch 

Check Check Description or Check 
Amount Multi Remit To Check Name Date 

Check 
Type 

POSTED CHECKS 
1114329 Non A/P Chk 

24-0004 

* 1129571 Non A/P Chk 
24-0004 
24-0003 

* 11 022023 24-0385 

* 11143291 24-0003 

* 11162023 24-0385 

* 11302023 24-0385 

* 33390292 24-0300 

D610-141- , CR10-101- 3688/PAYROLL AGENCY ACCOUNT 65 68,044.11 FICA 11/15/2023 H 
11-000-291-220-DW-0810B- - 3688/PAYROLL AGENCY ACCOUNT 65 29,216.36EMP BENEFITS-SS/FICA/MED 11/15/2023 H ------ 

Total For Check Number 1114329 $97,260.47 
D810-141- , CR10-101- 3688/PAYROLL AGENCY ACCOUNT 65 68,117.99FICA 11/30/2023 H 
11-000-291-220-DW-081 OB- - 3688/PAYROLL AGENCY ACCOUNT 65 18,933.82 EMP BENEFITS-SS/FICA/MED 11/30/2023 H 
11-000-291-249-DW- 3688/PAYROLL AGENCY ACCOUNT 

Total For Check Number 1129571 
11-402-100-890-HS-1020A-85- 9097N ANTAGESPORTZ, LLC 

Total For Check Number 11022023 
11-000-291-249-DW- 3688/PAYROLL AGENCY ACCOUNT 

Total For Check Number 11143291 
11-402-100-890-HS-1020A-85- 9097N ANTAGESPORTZ, LLC 

Total For Check Number 11162023 
11-402-100-890-HS-1020A-85- 9097NANTAGESPORTZ, LLC 

Total For Check Number 11302023 
11-000-291-270-DW-0820C- - 8877/NJSHBP 

Total For Check Number 33390292 

Total Posted Checks 

1,878.93 EMP BENEFITS-DCRP 
11/16-11/30 ------ 

$88,930.74 
65 3,341.50 Ref Pay 11-2-23 ------ 

$3,341.50 
65 1,830.45EMP BENEFITS-DCRP 11/1-11/1511/15/2023 H ------ 

$1,830.45 

65 

65 

65 1, 191.50 Ref Pay 11-16-23 ------ 
$1,191.50 

65 365.85Ref Pay 11-30-23 ------ 
$365.85 

461,083.32Health Ins Premium Nov.'23 

$461,083.32 

11/30/2023 H 

11/02/2023 H 

11/16/2023 H 

11/30/2023 H 

11/30/2023 H 

$654,003.83 

Run on 01/19/2024 at 11:32:26 AM 
* Break in Chk. # Sequence 
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va _ chkr3. 040423 
12/21/2023 

Mountain Lakes Board of Education 
Check Register By Check Number 

for Batch 65 and Posted Checks : Selected Cycle : November 

Vendor No./ 
Vendor Name/Remit to Vendor 

Fund Summary Fund Sub 
Category Fund 

10 10 
10 11 
Fund 10 TOTAL 

GRAND TOTAL 

Computer 
Checks 

Computer 
Checks Non/AP 

$0.00 $0.00 

Hand Hand Total 
Checks Checks Non/AP Checks 

$136,162.10 $136,162.10 
$517,841.73 $517,841.73 
$517,841.73 $136,162.10 $654,003.83 

$517,841.73 $136,162.10 $654,003.83 

* Total Prior Cycle Checks Voided in selected cycle(s): 
Total Checks from selected cycle(s) voided in the selected cycle(s): 

$0.00 
$0.00 



Mountain Lakes Board of Education :J_ va_chkr3.040423 Check Register By Check Number 12/21/2023 

for Batch 79 and Posted Checks : Selected Cycle : November 

Invoice Account Vendor No./ Ba- Check Check Description or Check Check 
Check# PO# Number Number Vendor Name/Remit to Vendor tch Amount Multi Remit To Check Name Date Type 

POSTED CHECKS 
1114325 24-2324 11-000-211-100-DW- - - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 1,364.58ATTENDANCE-SAL 11/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-000-213-104-BC-041 0C- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 4,500.25 HEAL TH-SAL 11/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-000-213-104-H S-0410C- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 5,709.40 HEAL TH-SAL 11/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-000-213-104-LR-0410 - - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 19,943.15 HEAL TH-SAL 11/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-000-213-104-WW-0410C- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 4,148.75 HEAL TH-SAL 11/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-000-213-110-DW-04108- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 240.00HEALTH-SAL OTHER 11/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-000-216-101-CS-1101A-67- 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 8,564.1 0SPEECH/OT/PT-SAL 11/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-000-217-1 00-CS-0216A- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 15,932.76EXTRA SRV-SAL 11/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-000-217-106-DW-0219A- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 120.00EXTRA SRV-SAL 11/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-000-218-104-BC-02148- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 4,905.25 GUIDANCE-SAL 11/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-000-218-104-HS-02148- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 26,744.70GUIDANCE-SAL 11/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-000-218-104-LR-02148- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 1,015.63 GUIDANCE-SAL 11/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-000-218-104-WW-02148- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 3,718.75 GUIDANCE-SAL 11/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-000-218-105-HS-02158- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 3,067.50GUIDANCE-SAL CLERICAL 11/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-000-219-104-CS-0001 - - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 470.25CST-SAL NON PENS 11/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-000-219-104-CS-0214C- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 39,578.60CST-SAL 11/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-000-219-105-CS-0215C- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 5,844.20 CST-SAL CLERICAL 11/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-000-221-102-HS-0212 - - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 25,900.95 IMPROV INSTR-SAL SUPERV 11/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-000-221-104-DW-0250E-2 - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 7,000.00IMPROV INSTR-SAL 0TH PRO 11/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-000-222-100-BC-0214A- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 5,221.00 MEDIA-SAL 11/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-000-222-100-WW-0214A- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 3,072.72 MEDIA-SAL 11/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-000-222-110-HS-0215D- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 2, 103.43MEDIA-SAL 0TH 11/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-000-230-1 00-AD-011 0C- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 204.00GEN ADMIN-SAL 11/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-000-230-1 00-AD-0110D- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 7,129.99GEN ADMIN-SAL 11/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-000-230-100-AD-011 OE- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 5,677.27GEN ADMIN-SAL 11/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-000-230-1 00-LR-0000 - - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 1,892.43GEN ADMIN-SAL 11/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-000-230-1OO-LR-0110 - - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 96.00GEN ADMIN-SAL 11/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-000-230-100-LR-011 OD- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 2,376.67GEN ADMIN-SAL 11/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-000-240-103-BC-0211 - - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 6,227.54SCH ADMIN-SAL 11/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-000-240-103-HS-0211 - - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 13,110.41 SCH ADMIN-SAL 11/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-000-240-103-LR-0211 - - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 7,754.87SCH ADMIN-SAL 11/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-000-240-103-WW-0211 - - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 _ 6,625.00SCH ADMIN-SAL 11/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-000-240-104-HS-0212 - - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 5,687.50SCH ADMIN-SAL 0TH PROF 11/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-000-240-105-BC-0215A- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 5,784.75SCH ADMIN-SAL CLERICAL 11/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-000-240-105-HS-0215A- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 6,214.16SCH ADMIN-SAL CLERICAL 11/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-000-240-105-LR-0215A- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 3,833.95SCH ADMIN-SAL CLERICAL 11/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-000-240-105-WW-0215A- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 5,703.33SCH ADMIN-SAL CLERICAL 11/15/2023 H 

Run on 01/19/2024 at 11:31:54 AM Page 1 

• Break in Chk. # Sequence 



Mountain Lakes Board of Education 1- va_chkr3.040423 Check Register By Check Number 12/21/2023 

for Batch 79 and Posted Checks : Selected Cycle : November 

Invoice Account Vendor No./ Ba- Check Check Description or Check Check 
Check# PO# Number Number Vendor Name/Remit to Vendor tch Amount Multi Remit To Check Name Date Type 

POSTED CHECKS 
1114325 24-2324 11-000-251-100-AD-0 11 OA- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 5,331.56CENTRAL SERV-SAL 11/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-000-251-100-AD-O 11 OB- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 8,522.44CENTRAL SERV-SAL 11/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-000-251-100-LR-0110A- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 4,163.16CENTRAL SERV-SAL 11/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-000-252-100-DW- - - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 6,236.66 IT-SAL 11/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-000-261-1 00-DW-071 0A- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 11,085.47REQ MAINT-SAL 11/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-000-262-100-DW- - - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 45,008.28 CUSTODIAL-SAL 11/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-000-262-100-DW-O0000-A - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 2,157.15CUSTODIAL-SAL LUNCH AIDE 11/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-000-262-1 00-DW-00000-O - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 257.11 CUSTODIAL-SAL OTHER 11/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-000-263-100-DW- - - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 3,884.29GROUNDS-SAL 11/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-105-100-101-AD- 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 7,095.50 PRESCHOOL-SAL 11/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-110-100-101-WW-02130- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 15,510.20KINDERG-SAL 11/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-120-100-101-WW-0213A- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 127,964.23GR1-5-SAL 11/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-120-100-101-WW-0213B- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 10,575.00GR1-5-SAL 11/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-120-100-101-WW-0213B-L T- 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 3, 194.25GR1-5-SAL 11/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-120-100-101-WW-0213C- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 500.00GR1-5-SAL 11/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-130-100-101-BC-0213A- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 111,864.94GR6-8-SAL 11/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-130-100-101-BC-0213B- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 1,575.00GR6-8-SAL 11/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-130-100-101-BC-0213B-L T- 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 7;914. 75 GR6-8-SAL 11/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-130-100-101-BC-0213C- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 225.00GR6-8-SAL 11/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-140-100-101-HS-0213A- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 213,428.41 GR9-12-SAL 11/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-140-100-101-HS-0213B- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 4,800.00GR9-12-SAL 11/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-140-100-101-HS-0213B-L T- 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 2, 129.25GR9-12-SAL 11/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-140-100-101-HS-0213C- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 9,700.00GR9-12-SAL 11/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-150-100-101-CS-1101A-65- 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 750.00HOME INSTR-SAL 11/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-190-100-106-TD-0216A- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 8,204.29REG PROG UNO-SAL 0TH INS 11/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-206-100-101-CS-1101A-64- 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 855.00VISUAL IMP-SAL 11/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-207-100-101-LR-0213A- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 129,004.88AUD IMP-SAL 11/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-207-100-101-LR-0213B- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 6,063.75AUD IMP-SAL 11/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-207-100-101-LR-0213C- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 24,021.65AUD IMP-SAL 11/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-207-100-101-LR-0213E- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 2,519.93AUD IMP-SAL 11/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-207-100-101-LR-0214- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 9,499.45AUD IMP-SAL 11/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-207-100-106-LR-0216A- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 33,179.81AUD IMP-SAL 0TH INSTR 11/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-209-100-101-CS- - - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 8,099.50 EMOTIONAL-SAL 11/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-213-100-101-CS-1101A-64- 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 95,912.35RESOURCE RM-SAL 11/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-219-100-101-Ll-0213 - - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 21,852.15SP ED HOME INSTR-SAL 11/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-401-100-100-DW-1010A- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 5,100.00 EXTRA-CURR-SAL 11/15/2023 H 

24-2324 11-402-100-100-DW-101 0A-1 - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 100,439.50ATHLETICS-SAL 11/15/2023 H 
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va_chkrJ.040423 
12/21/2023 

Mountain Lakes Board of Education 
Check Register By Check Number 

for Batch 79 and Posted Checks : Selected Cycle : November 
::L 

Check# PO# 
Invoice 
Number 

POSTED CHECKS 
1114325 24-2324 

24-2324 
24-2324 

* 1129568 24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 

Run on 01/19/2024 at 11:31:54 AM 
• Break in Chk. # Sequence 

Account Vendor No./ Ba- Check Check Description or Check Check 
Number Vendor Name/Remit to Vendor tch Amount Multi Remit To Check Name Date Type 

11-402-100-1 00-HS-1010A-20- 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 3,067.50ATHLETICS-SAL 11/15/2023 H 

11-402-100-1 00-HS-1010A-46- 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 4,816.00ATHLETICS-SAL 11/15/2023 H 

13-424-100-101-WW- - - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 8,445.62 BEFORE/AFTER PROG SALARY 11/15/2023 H 

Total For Check Number 1114325 $1,332,437.87 
11-000-211-100-DW- - - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 1,364.58ATTENDANCE-SAL 11/30/2023 H 

11-000-213-104-BC-041 QC- . - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 4,500.25 HEAL TH-SAL 11/30/2023 H 

11-000-213-104-HS-0410C- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 5,709.40 HEAL TH-SAL 11/30/2023 H 

11-000-213-104-LR-0410 - - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 19,943.15 HEAL TH-SAL 11/30/2023 H 

11-000-213-104-WW-041 0C- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 4, 148.75HEALTH-SAL 11/30/2023 H 

11-000-216-101-CS-1101A-67- 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 8,564.1 0SPEECH/OT/PT-SAL 11/30/2023 H 

11-000-217-100-CS-0216A- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 15,624.22EXTRA SRV-SAL 11/30/2023 H 

11-000-217-106-DW-0219A- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 360.00EXTRA SRV-SAL 11/30/2023 H 

11-000-218-104-BC-02148- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 4,905.25GUIDANCE-SAL 11/30/2023 H 

11-000-218-104-H S-02148- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 26,744. 70GUIDANCE-SAL 11/30/2023 H 

11-000-218-104-LR-02148- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 1,015.63GUIDANCE-SAL 11/30/2023 H 

11-000-218-104-WW-02148- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 3,718.75 GUIDANCE-SAL 11/30/2023 H 

11-000-218-105-H S-02158- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 3,067.50GUIDANCE-SAL CLERICAL 11/30/2023 H 

11-000-219-104-CS-0214C- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 39,578.60CST-SAL 11/30/2023 H 

11-000-219-105-CS-0215C- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 4,601.93CST-SAL CLERICAL 11/30/2023 H 

11-000-221-102-HS-0212- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 25,900.95IMPROV INSTR-SAL SUPERV 11/30/2023 H 

11-000-221-104-DW-0250E-2 - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 900.00IMPROV INSTR-SAL 0TH PRO 11/30/2023 H 

11-000-222-1 00-BC-0214A- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 5,221.00MEDIA-SAL 11/30/2023 H 

11-000-222-1 00-WW-0214A- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 3,072.72MEDIA-SAL 11/30/2023 H 

11-000-222-110-HS-0215D- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 2,103.43 MEDIA-SAL 0TH 11/30/2023 H 

11-000-230-100-AD-0110C- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 204.00GEN ADMIN-SAL 11/30/2023 H 

11-000-230-1 00-AD-011 OD- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 7,129.99GEN ADMIN-SAL 11/30/2023 H 

11-000-230-1 00-AD-011 OE- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 5,677.27GEN ADMIN-SAL 11/30/2023 H 

11-000-230-1 00-LR-0000 - - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 1,892.43GEN ADMIN-SAL 11/30/2023 H 

11-000-230-1OO-LR-0110 - - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 96.00GEN ADMIN-SAL 11/30/2023 H 

11-000-230-100-LR-011 OD- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 2,376.67GEN ADMIN-SAL 11/30/2023 H 

11-000-240-103-BC-0211 - - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 6,227.54SCH ADMIN-SAL 11/30/2023 H 

11-000-240-103-HS-0211 - - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 13,110.41 SCH ADM IN-SAL 11/30/2023 H 

11-000-240-103-LR-0211 - - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 7,754.87SCH ADMIN-SAL 11/30/2023 H 

11-000-240-103-WW-0211 - - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 6,625.00SCH ADMIN-SAL 11/30/2023 H 

11-000-240-104-HS-0212 - - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 5,687.50SCH ADMIN-SAL 0TH PROF 11/30/2023 H 

11-000-240-105-BC-0215A- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 5,784.75SCH ADMIN-SAL CLERICAL 11/30/2023 H 

11-000-240-105-H S-0215A- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 6,214.16SCH ADMIN-SAL CLERICAL 11/30/2023 H 
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Mountain Lakes Board of Education 
va_chkrJ.040423 Check Register By Check Number 12/21/2023 

for Batch 79 and Posted Checks : Selected Cycle : November 

Invoice Account Vendor No./ Ba- Check Check Description or Check Check 
Check# PO# Number Number Vendor Name/Remit to Vendor tch Amount Multi Remit To Check Name Date Type 

POSTED CHECKS 
1129568 24-2324 11-000-240-105-LR-0215A- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 3,833.95SCH ADMIN-SAL CLERICAL 11/30/2023 H 

24-2324 11-000-240-105-WW-0215A- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 5,703.33SCH ADMIN-SAL CLERICAL 11/30/2023 H 

24-2324 11-000-251-1 00-AD-0 11 0A- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 5,331.56CENTRAL SERV-SAL 11/30/2023 H 

24-2324 11-000-251-1 00-AD-011 OB- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 9,038.07CENTRAL SERV-SAL 11/30/2023 H 

24-2324 11-000-251-1 00-LR-011 QA- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 4,335.03CENTRAL SERV-SAL 11/30/2023 H 

24-2324 11-000-252-1 00-DW- - - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 6,236.66IT-SAL 11/30/2023 H 

24-2324 11-000-261-100-DW-0710A- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 11,085.47REQ MAINT-SAL 11/30/2023 H 

24-2324 11-000-262-1 00-DW- - - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 45,008.28CUSTODIAL-SAL 11/30/2023 H 

24-2324 11-000-262-1 00-DW-00000-A - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 2,157.15CUSTODIAL-SAL LUNCH AIDE 11/30/2023 H 

24-2324 11-000-262-1 00-DW-00000-O - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 855.85CUSTODIAL-SAL OTHER 11/30/2023 H 

24-2324 11-000-262-1 00-DW-00000-S - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 880.00CUSTODIAL-SAL SUBS 11/30/2023 H 

24-2324 11-000-263-1 00-DW- - - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 3,884.29 GROUNDS-SAL 11/30/2023 H 

24-2324 11-000-291-280-DW-0250B- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 6, 114.00EMP BENEFITS-TUITION 11/30/2023 H 

24-2324 11-105-100-101-AD- - - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 7,095.50 PRESCHOOL-SAL 11/30/2023 H 

24-2324 11-110-100-101-WW-0213D- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 15,510.20KINDERG-SAL 11/30/2023 H 

24-2324 11-120-100-101-WW-0213A- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 127,964.23GR1-5-SAL 11/30/2023 H 

24-2324 11-120-100-101-WW-0213B- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 7,580.00GR1-5-SAL 11/30/2023 H 

24-2324 11-120-100-101-WW-0213B-L T- 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 3, 194.25GR1-5-SAL 11/30/2023 H 

24-2324 11-120-100-101-WW-0213C- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 425.00GR1-5-SAL 11/30/2023 H 

24-2324 11-130-100-101-BC-0213A- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 111,864.94GR6-8-SAL 11/30/2023 H 

24-2324 11-130-100-101-BC-0213B- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 2,775.00 GR6-8-SAL 11/30/2023 H 

24-2324 11-130-100-101-BC-0213B-L T- 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 3,138.25 GR6-8-SAL 11/30/2023 H 

24-2324 11-130-100-101-BC-0213C- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 200.00GR6-8-SAL 11/30/2023 H 

24-2324 11-140-100-101-HS-0213A- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 213,646.20GR9-12-SAL 11/30/2023 H 

24-2324 11-140-100-101-HS-0213B- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 2,325.00 GR9-12-SAL 11/30/2023 H 

24-2324 11-140-100-101-HS-0213B-L T- 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 4,258.50 GR9-12-SAL 11/30/2023 H 

24-2324 11-140-100-101-HS-0213C- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 1,000.00GR9-12-SAL 11/30/2023 H 

24-2324 11-190-100-106-TD-0216A- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 8,204.29REG PROG UNO-SAL 0TH INS 11/30/2023 H 

24-2324 11-206-100-101-CS-1101A-64- 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 315.00VISUAL IMP-SAL 11/30/2023 H 

24-2324 11-207-100-101-LR-0213A- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 129,004.88AUD IMP-SAL 11/30/2023 H 

24-2324 11-207-100-101-LR-0213B- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 2,685.00AUD IMP-SAL 11/30/2023 H 

24-2324 11-207-100-101-LR-0213C- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 23,596.65AUD IMP-SAL 11/30/2023 H 

24-2324 11-207-100-101-LR-0213E- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 1,200.00AUD IMP-SAL 11/30/2023 H 

24-2324 11-207-100-101-LR-0214- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 9,499.45AUD IMP-SAL 11/30/2023 H 

24-2324 11-207-100-106-LR-0216A- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 34,414.86AUD IMP-SAL 0TH INSTR 11/30/2023 H 

24-2324 11-209-100-101-CS- - - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 8,099.50EMOTIONAL-SAL 11/30/2023 H 

24-2324 11-213-100-101-CS-1101A-64- 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 95,912.35RESOURCE RM-SAL 11/30/2023 H 

Run on 01/19/2024 at 11:31:54 AM Page4 
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va_chkr3.040423 
12/21/2023 

Mountain Lakes Board of Education 
Check Register By Check Number 

for Batch 79 and Posted Checks : Selected Cycle : November 
1- 

Check# PO# 
Invoice 
Number 

POSTED CHECKS 
1129568 24-2324 

24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 
24-2324 

Account Vendor No./ Ba-· Check Check Description or Check Check 
Number Vendor Name/Remit to Vendor tch Amount Multi Remit To Check Name Date Type 

11-219-100-101-Ll-0213- - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 25,041.07SP ED HOME INSTR-SAL 11/30/2023 H 
11-402-100-100-DW-1010A-1 - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 1,652.B0ATHLETICS-SAL 11/30/2023 H 
11-402-100-1 00-H S-101 0A-20- 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 3,067 .SO ATHLETICS-SAL 11/30/2023 H 
11-402-100-100-HS-1010A-46- 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 4,816.00ATHLETICS-SAL 11/30/2023 H 
13-424-100-101-WW- - - 2813/PAYROLL ACCOUNT 79 6,942.83BEFORE/AFTER PROG SALARY 11/30/2023 H 

Total For Check Number 1129568 $1,209,718.39 

Total Posted Checks $2,542,156.26 

Run on 01/19/2024 at 11:31:54 AM 
• Break in Chk. # Sequence 
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va _ chkr3. 040423 
12/21/2023 

Mountain Lakes Board of Education 
Check Register By Check Number 

for Batch 79 and Posted Checks : Selected Cycle : November 

Vendor No./ 
Vendor Name/Remit to Vendor 

Fund Summary Fund Sub 
Category Fund 

10 11 
10 13 
Fund 10 TOTAL 

GRAND TOTAL 

Computer 
Checks 

Computer 
Checks Non/AP 

Hand 
Checks 

Hand 
Checks Non/AP 

Total 
Checks 

$0.00 $0.00 

$2,526,767.81 
$15,388.45 

$2,542,156.26 

$2,542,156.26 $0.00 

$2,526,767.81 
$15,388.45 

$2,542,156.26 

. $2,542,156.26 

* Total Prior Cycle Checks Voided in selected cycle(s): 

Total Checks _from selected cycle(s) voided in the selected cycle(s): 

$0.00 
$0.00 



Mountain Lakes Board of Education 
va_s1701 Monthly Transfer Report 10/23/2023 

Revenues Orig + Rvnues Maximum % change Remaining 
Original Allowed+ Allowed+ Transfer Out YTD Net of Transfers Out Account 

Budget Category Accounts Budget Pr Yr Reserve Pr Yr Reserve Allowed Transfers Transfers Allowed Balance 

INSTRUCTION 

Regular Programs 11-1XX-100-XXX 11,765,582.00 84,423.13 11,850,005.13 1,185,000.51 ( 760,575.71) -6.42 424,424.80 1,025,477.62 

12-1XX-100-XXX 

13-1XX-100-XXX 

15-1XX-100-XXX 

Special Education, Basic Skills/Remedial 1X-2XX-100-XXX 6,737,539.00 14,291.15 6,751,830.15 675,183.02 485,318.55 7.19 1,160,501.57 82,461.60 

and Bilingual Instruction and Speech/OT/PT 1X-000-216-XXX 

and Ex 1X-000-217-XXX 

Vocational Programs-Local 1X-3XX-100-XXX 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

School-Span. Co/Extra-Curr. Activities, 11-4XX-100-XXX 1,120,217.00 17,692.46 1,137,909.46 113,790.95 185,390.00 16.29 299,180.95 880,383.38 

School Sponsored Athletics, and Other 11-4XX-200-XXX 

lnstructiona 12-4XX-100-XXX 

15-4XX-100-XXX 

15-4XX-200-XXX 

Community Services Programs/Operations 1 X-800-330-XXX 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL EXPENSE 19,623,338.00 116,406.74 19,739,744.74 1,988,322.60 

UNDISTRIBUTED EXPENDITURES 

Tuition 11-000-100-XXX 1,139,810.00 13,187.02 1,152,997.02 115,299.70 102,000.00) -8.85 13,299.70 400,428.69 

Attendance and Social Work, Health, 1X-000-211-XXX 3,151,701.00 6,335.75 3,158,036.75 315,803.68 17,368.00) -0.55 298,435.68 121,861.15 

Guidance, Child Study Teams, Education 1 X-000-213-XXX 

Media Services/ 1 X-000-218-XXX 

1 X-000-219-XXX 

1 X-000-222-XXX 

Improvement of Instruction Services and 1X-000-221-XXX 758,114.00 11,694.53 769,808.53 76,980.85 7,194.00 0.93 84,174.85 86,050.63 

Instructional Staff Training Services 1 X-000-223-XXX 

General Administration 1 X-000-230-XXX 834,026.00 10,568.54 844,594.54 84,459.45 15,145.00 1.79 99,604.45 27,927.79 

School Administration 1 X-000-240-XXX 1,574,569.00 62,028.14 1,636,597.14 163,659.71 163,625.29) -10.00 34.42 34,019.97 

Central Services & Administrative 1 X-000-25X-XXX 684,371.00 32,007.28 716,378.28 71,637.83 47,279.55) -6.60 24,358.28 18,722.61 

Information Technology 

Operation and Maintenance of Plant 1 X-000-26X-XXX 3,557,636.00 47,152.75 3,604,788.75 360,478.88 90,361.00 2.51 450,839.88 380,944.60 

Services 

Student Transportation Services 1 X-000-270-XXX 479,673.00 93,727.09 573,400.09 57,340.01 0.00 0.00 57,340.01 279,065.28 

Personal Services-Employee Benefits 1 X-XXX-XXX-2XX 6,825,175.00 47,898.68 6,873,073.68 687,307.37 3,213.00 0.05 690,520.37 2,869,657.44 

Run on 12/20/2023 at 10:01:46 AM Page 1 



Mountain Lakes Board of Education 
~ 

va_s1701 Monthly Transfer Report 10/23/2023 

Revenues Orig + Rvnues Maximum % change Remaining 
Original Allowed+ Allowed+ Transfer Out YTD Net of Transfers Out Account 

Budget Category Accounts Budget Pr Yr Reserve Pr Yr Reserve Allowed Transfers Transfers Allowed Balance 

Food Services 11-000-310-XXX 41,620.00 0.00 41,620.00 4,162.00 0.00 0.00 4,162.00 28,960.40 

Transfer Property Sale Proceedes to Debt 11-000-520-934 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Service Reserve 
Transfer from General Fund Surplus to Debt 11-000-520-936 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Service Fund to Repay CDL 

TOTAL UNDISTRIBUTED EXPENSE 19,046,695.00 324,599.78 19,371,294.78 4,247,638.56 

TOTAL GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE 38,670,033.00 441,006.52 39,111,039.52 6,235,961.16 

Equipment 12-XXX-XXX-73X 201,232.00 19,976.90 221,208.90 22,120.89 49,593.00 22.42 71,713.89 2,097.25 
15-XXX-XXX-73X 

Facilities Acquisition and Construction 12-000-4XX-XXX 838,298.00 0.00 838,298.00 0.00 24,008.00 2.86 24,008.00 515,001.69 
Services 
Capital Reserve-Transfer to Capital Expend. 12-000-4XX-931 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Fund 

Capital Reserve-Transfer to Repayment of 12-000-4XX-933 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Debt 

TOTAL CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 1,039,530.00 19,976.90 1,059,506.90 517,098.94 

TOTAL SPECIAL SCHOOLS 13-XXX-XXX-XXX 298,152.00 0.00 298,152.00 29,815.20 230,626.00 77.35 260,441.20 187,792.01 

Transfer of Funds to Charter Schools 10-000-100-56X 18,000.00 0.00 18,000.00 1,800.00 0.00 0.00 1,800.00 18,000.00 

Transfer of Funds to Renaissance 10-000-100-571 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

General Fund Contribution to School Based 10-000-520-930 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Budgets 

OPERATING BUDGET GRAND TOTAL 40,025,715.00 460,983.42 40,486,698.42 6,958,852.11 

/-/?·rJY 
Date 

Run on 12/20/2023 at 10:01:46 AM Page 2 



Mountain Lakes Board of Education 
va_s1701 Monthly Transfer Report 11/30/2023 

Revenues Orig + Rvnues Maximum % change Remaining 
Original Allowed+ Allowed+ Transfer Out YTD Net of Transfers Out Account 

Budget Category Accounts Budget Pr Yr Reserve Pr Yr Reserve Allowed Transfers Transfers Allowed Balance 

INSTRUCTION 

Regular Programs 11-1XX-100-XXX 11,765,582.00 84,423.13 11,850,005.13 1,185,000.51 ( 782,271.71) -6.60 402,728.80 894,405.20 
12-1XX-100-XXX 
13-1XX-100-XXX 
15-1XX-100-XXX 

Special Education, Basic Skills/Remedial 1X-2XX-100-XXX 6,737,539.00 14,291.15 6,751,830.15 675,183.02 492,137.55 7.29 1,167,320.57 74,250.07 
and Bilingual Instruction and Speech/OT/PT 1X-000-216-XXX 
and Ex 1X-000-217-XXX 

Vocational Programs-Local 1X-3XX-100-XXX 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

School-Spon. Co/Extra-Curr. Activities, 11-4XX-100-XXX 1,120,217.00 17,692.46 1,137,909.46 113,790.95 184,782.00 16.24 298,572.95 772,153.81 
School Sponsored Athletics, and Other 11-4XX-200-XXX 
Instruction a 12-4XX-100-XXX 

15-4XX-100-XXX 
15-4XX-200-XXX 

Community Services Programs/Operations 1 X-800-330-XXX 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL EXPENSE 19,623,338.00 116,406.74 19,739,744.74 1,740,809.08 

UNDISTRIBUTED EXPENDITURES 

Tuition 11-000-100-XXX 1,139,810.00 13,187.02 1,152,997.02 115,299.70 102,000.00) -8.85 13,299.70 366,857.77 

Attendance and Social Work, Health, 1X-000-211-XXX 3,151,701.00 6,335.75 3,158,036.75 315,803.68 6,674.00 0.21 322,477.68 115,021.52 
Guidance, Child Study Teams, Education 1 X-000-213-XXX 
Media Services/ 1 X-000-218-XXX 

1 X-000-219-XXX 
1 X-000-222-XXX 

Improvement of Instruction Services and 1X-000-221-XXX 758,114.00 11,694.53 769,808.53 76,980.85 12,794.00 1.66 89,774.85 82,480.29 
Instructional Staff Training Services 1 X-000-223-XXX 

General Administration 1 X-000-230-XXX 834,026.00 10,568.54 844,594.54 84,459.45 13,545.00 1.60 98,004.45 16,035.40 

School Administration 1 X-000-240-XXX 1,574,569.00 62,028.14 1,636,597.14 163,659.71 152, 175.29) -9.30 11,484.42 29,231.37 

Central Services & Administrative 1 X-000-25X-XXX 684,371.00 32,007.28 716,378.28 71,637.83 47,279.55) -6.60 24,358.28 16,999.79 
Information Technology 

Operation and Maintenance of Plant 1 X-000-26X-XXX 3,557,636.00 47,152.75 3,604,788.75 360,478.88 74,354.'00 2.06 434,832.88 385,980.23 
Services 

Student Transportation Services 1 X-000-270-XXX 479,673.00 93,727.09 573,400.09 57,340.01 4,000.00) -0.70 53,340.01 274,365.28 

Personal Services-Employee Benefits 1 X-XXX-XXX-2XX 6,825,175.00 47,898.68 6,873,073.68 687,307.37 3,213.00 0.05 690,520.37 2,916,273.31 

Run on 01/08/2024 at 12:27:55 PM Page 1 



Mountain Lakes Board of Education 
va_s1701 Monthly Transfer Report 11/30/2023 

Revenues Orig + Rvnues Maximum % change Remaining 
Original Allowed+ Allowed+ Transfer Out YTD Net of Transfers Out Account 

Budget Category Accounts Budget Pr Yr Reserve Pr Yr Reserve Allowed Transfers Transfers Allowed Balance 

Food Services 11-000-310-XXX 41,620.00 0.00 41,620.00 4,162.00 0.00 0.00 4,162.00 28,960.40 

Transfer Property Sale Proceedes to Debt 11-000-520-934 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Service Reserve 

Transfer from General Fund Surplus to Debt 11-000-520-936 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Service Fund to Repay CDL 

TOTAL UNDISTRIBUTED EXPENSE 19,046,695.00 324,599.78 19,371,294.78 4,232,205.36 

TOTAL GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE 38,670,033.00 441,006.52 39,111,039.52 5,973,014.44 

Equipment 12-XXX-XXX-73X 201,232.00 19,976.90 221,208.90 22,120.89 49,593.00 22.42 71,713.89 2,097.25 
15-XXX-XXX-73X 

Facilities Acquisition and Construction 12-000-4XX-XXX 838,298.00 0.00 838,298.00 0.00 24,008.00 2.86 24,008.00 515,001.69 
Services 
Capital Reserve-Transfer to Capital Expend. 12-000-4XX-931 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Fund 

Capital Reserve-Transfer to Repayment of 12-000-4XX-933 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Debt 

TOTAL CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 1,039,530.00 19,976.90 1,059,506.90 517,098.94 

TOTAL SPECIAL SCHOOLS 13-XXX-XXX-XXX 298,152.00 0.00 298,152.00 29,815.20 226,626.00 76.01 256,441.20 168,403.56 

Transfer of Funds to Charter Schools 10-000-100-56X 18,000.00 0.00 18,000.00 1,800.00 0.00 0.00 1,800.00 18,000.00 

Transfer of Funds to Renaissance 10-000-100-571 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

General Fund Contribution to School Based 10-000-520-930 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Budgets 

OPERATING BUDGET GRAND TOTAL 40,025,715.00 460,983.42 40,486,698.42 6,676,516.94 

/,-/9.Jf' 
chool Business Administrator Signature Date 

Run on 01/08/2024 at 12:27:55 PM Page 2 



MOUNTAIN LAKES 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Treasurer's Report 

ALL FUNDS 
Month Ending 

OCTOBER 31, 2023 

OPENING CURRENT CURRENT ENDING 
CASH MONTH MONTH CASH 

FUNDS BALANCE 10/1/23 ADJUSTMENTS RECEIPTS DISBURSEMENTS BALANCE 10/31/23 

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

10 GENERAL FUND $6,199,836.25 $0.00 $3,233,110.23 $3,739,544.53 $5,693,401.95 
20 SPECIAL REVENUE FUND $70,137.54 $0.00 $96,655.83 $202,245.78 ($35,452.41 ) 
30 CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND $631,190.88 $0.00 $2,168.22 $0.00 $633,359.10 
40 DEBT SERVICE FUND {$880,792.50} $0.00 $137,821.17 $0.00 {$742,971.33} 

$6,020,372.17 $0.00 $3,469,755.45 $3,941,790.31 $5,548,337.31 

60 CAFETERIA ACCOUNT $199,609.15 $0.00 $103,935.54 $82,245.82 $221,298.87 

TOTAL GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS: $6,219,981.32 $0.00 $3,573,690.99 $4,024,036.13 $5,769,636.18 

TRUST & AGENCY FUNDS 

UNEMPLOYMENT $454,638.55 $0.00 $3,762.06 $23,268.00 $435,132.61 
NET PAYROLL $0.00 $0.00 $1,571,088.19 $1,571,088.19 $0.00 
PAYROLL AGENCY $226,118.23 $0.00 $1,152,715.78 $1,321,538.88 $57,295.13 

TOTAL TRUST & AGENCY FUNDS: $680,756.78 $0.00 $2,727,566.03 $2,915,895.07 $492,427.74 

TOTAL ALL FUNDS: $6,900,738.10 $0.00 $6,301,257.02 $6,939,931.20 $6,262,063.92 

PREPARED AND IUB()ED BY: 

~/J~;__ 
TR J\$RER OF SCHOOL MONIES 
LISA PALMIERI 



MOUNTAIN LAKES SCHOOL DISTRICT 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 

BANK RECONCILIATION - GENERAL ACCOUNT 
AS OF OCTOBER 31, 2023 

Balance per Books - October 1, 2023 

Add: Receipts 

Less: Disbursements 

Balance per Books - October 31, 2023 

6,020,372.17 

3,469,755.45 
9,490,127.62 

3,941,790.31 

5,548,337.31 

Balance per Bank 
Lakeland Bank #XXXXX4445 (General Money Market) 
Lakeland Bank #624611616 (General) 

0.00 
6,627,673.74 
6,627,673.74 

Add: Reconciling Items - Deposits in Transit: 
Check #89551 cashed difference 
December Adjustment 
Over Void check 
January Adjustment 
August Adjustment 
Interest Adjustment 
October Adjustment' 
Degenaars Reimbursement 
Audit Adjustment 
Charge Back item 12/9/21 
Check #93850 dated 12/28/20 cashed 7 /7 /23 
Charge Back item 10/24/23 
Due from Cafeteria Account 10/31/23 #99007 

0.31 
141.91 

7.24 
4.27 

167.00 
681.26 

(2.91) 
3,300.00 
7,096.00 

199.50 
20.00 

1,158.00 post as a negative receipt 
82,245.82 

95,018.40 
6,722,692.14 

Less: Reconciling Items 
November Adjustment 
Fund 20 Adjustment 
Fund 20 Adjustment 
March Adjustment 
Miscellaneous Adjustment 
January Adjustment 
Tuition Adjustment 
Vantage Sportz posting error 10/19/23 

Public Consult EDI (Fund 20 ) 10/2/23 

Outstanding Checks 

(348.14) 
(4,618.56) 

(745.00) 
0.45 
2.20 

173.60 
1,377.00 

75.00 Systems posted as $4,645.95 
Bank posted as $4,570.95 

15,003.40 Systems posted on Receipt Report 
but NOT on G/L or Cash Report 

1,163,434.88 
1,174,354.83 

5,548,337.31 



MOUNTAIN LAKES SCHOOL DISTRICT 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 

BANK RECONCILIATION - GENERAL ACCOUNT 
AS OF OCTOBER 31, 2023 

Date Check Date Check Date Check 

Issued # Amount Issued # Amount Issued # Amount 

11/30/22 97178 36.38 10/30/23 98907 75.00 10/30/23 98950 1,500.00 

11/30/22 97181 36.38 10/30/23 98908 3,585.00 10/30/23 98951 134,34 

11/30/22 97182 29.75 10/30/23 98909 9,148.83 10/30/23 98952 256.40 

11/30/22 97183 25.38 10/30/23 98910 1;043.00 10/30/23 98953 353.00 

11/30/22 97186 29.75 10/30/23 98911 185.00 10/30/23 98954 325.00 

11/30/22 97187 36.38 10/30/23 98912 4,010.87 10/30/23 98955 943.00 

11/30/22 97190 78.38 10/30/23 98913 38.95 10/30/23 98956 11,424.60 

11/30/22 97206 25.38 10/30/23 98914 614.40 10/30/23 98957 974.55 

11/30/22 97208 67.38 10/30/23 98915 3,750.00 10/30/23 98958 32,107.00 

11/30/22 97209 25.38 10/30/23 98916 349.00 10/30/23 98959 100.00 

11/30/22 97224 2,624.00 10/30/23 98917 8,333.00 10/30/23 98960 6,559.24 

12/21/22 97329 36.25 10/30/23 98918 3,302.45 10/30/23 98961 330.67 

3/30/23 97864 145.70 10/30/23 98919 5,150.00 10/30/23 98962 60.00 

4/18/23 97933 228,434.71 10/30/23 98920 4,647.95 10/30/23 98963 280.00 

4/27/23 97999 57,433.53 10/30/23 98921 32,152.06 10/30/23 98964 32,367.20 

5/18/23 98077 200.00 10/30/23 98922 4,230.56 10/30/23 98965 7,338.24 

6/13/23 98207 326.09 10/30/23 98923 68,770.50 10/30/23 98966 2,105.77 

6/29/23 98266 700.00 10/30/23 98924 6,666.68 10/30/23 98967 590.00 

6/29/23 98284 1,179.70 10/30/23 98925 11,212.50 10/30/23 98968 40.46 

6/29/23 98291 136.75 10/30/23 98926 6,610.00 10/30/23 98969 368.80 

6/29/23 98292 574.25 10/30/23 98927 660.00 10/30/23 98970 4,781.75 

6/29/23 98297 40.00 10/30/23 98928 1,440.00 10/30/23 98971 950.00 

6/29/23 98305 320.00 10/30/23 98929 39,013.30 10/30/23 98972 313.38 

6/29/23 98306 260.38 10/30/23 98930 384.00 10/30/23 98973 249.05 

6/29/23 98314 196.00 10/30/23 98931 13,223.48 10/30/23 98974 53,992.40 

6/30/23 98340 511.00 10/30/23 98932 2,250.00 10/30/23 98975 3,300.00 

7/28/23 98427 2,938.00 10/30/23 98933 50.27 10/30/23 98976 1,500.00 

7/28/23 98498 213.95 10/30/23 98934 989.74 10/30/23 98977 20,720.00 

7/28/23 98509 254.28 10/30/23 98935 279.94 10/30/23 98978 23,088.64 

9/15/23 98647 435.22 10/30/23 98936 37,823.28 10/30/23 98979 6,083.25 

9/16/23 98659 VOID 10/30/23 98937 82,567.10 10/30/23 98980 1,069.81 

9/16/23 98660 397.90 10/30/23 98938 1,166.57 10/30/23 98981 2,410.92 

9/29/23 98678 160.00 10/30/23 98939 941.01 10/30/23 98982 4,409.92 

9/29/23 98686 2,659.42 10/30/23 98940 7,412.92 10/30/23 98983 189.79 

9/29/23 98702 225.00 10/30/23 98941 870.38 10/30/23 98984 180.00 

9/29/23 98705 226.60 10/30/23 98942 4,795.95 10/30/23 98985 207.61 

9/29/23 98774 6,277.50 10/30/23 98943 23,426.00 10/30/23 98986 76,602.29 

9/29/23 98777 150.00 10/30/23 98944 289.80 10/30/23 98987 7,374.68 

9/29/23 98778 430.00 10/30/23 98945 181.00 10/30/23 98988 78.02 

9/29/23 98779 300.00 10/30/23 98946 56.00 10/30/23 98989 197.54 

9/29/23 98782 200.00 10/30/23 98947 199.82 10/30/23 98990 40.00 

9/29/23 98799 126.58 10/30/23 98948 3,076.58 10/30/23 98991 40.00 

9/29/23 98800 2,185.00 10/30/23 98949 215.94 10/30/23 98992 40.00 
310,688.35 395,188.83 305,977.32 



MOUNTAIN LAKES SCHOOL DISTRICT 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 

BANK RECONCILIATION - GENERAL ACCOUNT 
AS OF OCTOBER 31, 2023 

Date Check Date Check Date Check 
Issued # Amount Issued # Amount Issued # Amount 

10/30/23 98993 242.05 
10/30/23 98994 320.07 
10/30/23 98995 270.72 
10/30/23 98996 266.96 
10/30/23 98997 1,062.86 
10/30/23 98998 415.00 
10/30/23 98999 1,056.00 
10/30/23 99000 258.00 
10/30/23 99001 2,734.88 
10/30/23 99002 869.44 
10/30/23 99003 1,157.40 
10/30/23 99004 1,396.77 
10/30/23 99005 136.08 
10/31/23 99006 85.00 
10/31/23 99007 82,245.82 
10/31/23 99008 4,647.95 
10/31/23 99009 3,097.26 
10/31/23 99010 24,531.95 
10/31/23 99011 12,450.22 
10/31/23 99012 8,342.40 
10/31/23 99013 135.00 
10/31/23 99014 50.00 
10/31/23 99015 96.00 
10/31/23 99016 463.84 
10/31/23 99017 495.79 
10/31/23 99018 3,043.92 
10/31/23 99019 50.00 
10/17/23 99106 125.00 
10/17/23 99107 34.00 
10/17/23 99108 1,500.00 

151,580.38 0.00 0.00 



ROXBURY TOWNSHIP 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 

BANK RECONCILIATION - GENERAL ACCOUNT 
AS OF OCTOBER 31, 2023 

RECAP: 
310,688.35 
395,188.83 
305,977.32 
151,580.38 

0.00 
0.00 

TOTAL 1,163,434.88 Total outstanding checks as of October 31, 2023 



MOUNTAIN LAKES SCHOOL DISTRICT 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 

BANK RECONCILIATION - CAFETERIA ACCOUNT 
AS OF OCTOBER 31, 2023 

Balance per Books - October 1, 2023 

Add: Receipts 

199,609.15 

103,935.54 

Less: Disbursements 

303,544.69 

82,245.82 

Balance per Books - October 31, 2023 221,298.87 

Balance per Bank 
Lakeland Bank #624611829 (Cafeteria) 

Less: Transfer in Transit Due to General Fund 10/31/23 #99007 

303,544.69 

(82,245.82) 

221,298.87 



MOUNTAIN LAKES SCHOOL DISTRICT 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 

BANK RECONCILIATION - UNEMPLOYMENT ACCOUNT 
AS OF OCTOBER 31, 2023 

Balance per Books - October 1, 2023 

Add: Receipts 

454,638.55 

3,762.06 

Less: Disbursements 

458,400.61 

23,268.00 

Balance per Books - October 31, 2023 435,132.61 

Balance per Bank 
Lakeland Bank #XXXXX1802 (Unemployment) 435,132.61 



MOUNTAIN LAKES SCHOOL DISTRICT 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 

BANK RECONCILIATION • NET PAYROLL ACCOUNT 
AS OF OCTOBER 31, 2023 

Balance per Books - October 1, 2023 0.00 

Add: Receipts 1,571,088.19 
1,571,088.19 

Less: Disbursements 

Balance per Books - October 31, 2023 

1,571,088.19 

0.00 

Balance per Bank 
Lakeland Bank #624611691 (Net Payroll) 2,689.32 

Less: Interest due to General Fund 
July 
August 
September 
October 

184.85 
208.42 
356.22 
547.47 

1,296.96 

Less: Outstanding Checks 

1,392.36 

1,392.36 

0.00 



MOUNTAIN LAKES SCHOOL DISTRICT 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 

BANK RECONCILIATION - NET PAYROLL ACCOUNT 
AS OF OCTOBER 31, 2023 

Date Check Date Check Date Check 
Issued # Amount Issued # Amount Issued # 

6/28/23 151216 368.37 
6/28/23 151225 227.05 
10/31/23 151308 796.94 

Amount 

1,392.36 0.00 0.00 

RECAP: 1,392.36 
0.00 
0.00 

1,392.36 Total Outstanding Checks as of October 31, 2023 



MOUNTAIN LAKES SCHOOL DISTRICT 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 

BANK RECONCILIATION - PAYROLL AGENCY ACCOUNT 
AS OF OCTOBER 31, 2023 

Balance per Books - October 1, 2023 

Add: Receipts 

Less: Disbursements 

Balance per Books - October 31, 2023 

226,118.23 

1,152,715.78 
1,378,834.01 

1,321,538.88 

57,295.13 

Balance per Bank 
Lakeland Bank #624611640 (Payroll Agency) 64,538.98 

Less: Outstanding Checks/Wires in Transit 
Garnishment 10/13/23 
Garnishment 10/31/23 
Garnishment 10/31/23 
PERS 10/31/23 
Prudential 10/31/23 
AFLAC 10/31/23 

335.60 
1,225.84 
335.60 
38.49 

4,856.68 
451.64 

7,243.85 

57,295.13 



MOUNTAIN LAKES 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Treasurer's Report 

ALL FUNDS 
Month Ending 

NOVEMBER 30, 2023 

3 

FUNDS 

OPENING 
CASH 

BALANCE 11/1/23 ADJUSTMENTS 

CURRENT 
MONTH 

RECEIPTS 

CURRENT ENDING 
MONTH CASH 

DISBURSEMENTS BALANCE 11/30/23 

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

10 GENERAL FUND 
20 SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
30 CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 
40 DEBT SERVICE FUND 

$5,693,401.95 $0.00 $3,537,036.28 $3,546,781.74 $5,683,656.49 
($35,452.41) $0.00 $143,316.81 $38,946.77 $68,917.63 
$633,359.10 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $633,359.10 
($742,971.33) $0.00 $137,821.17 $0.00 ($605,150.16) 

$5,548,337.31 $0.00 $3,818,174.26 $3,585,728.51 $5,780,783.06 

$221,298.87 $0.00 $83,820.71 $114,334.74 $190,784.84 

$5,769,636.18 $0.00 $3,901,994.97 $3,700,063.25 $5,971,567.90 

60 CAFETERIA ACCOUNT 

TOTAL GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS: --~----'---------'---~------------'~~----~----'--- 
TRUST & AGENCY FUNDS 

UNEMPLOYMENT $435, 132.61 $0.00 $1,475.13 $117.11 $436,490.63 
NET PAYROLL $0.00 $0.00 $1,602,277.97 $1,602,277.97 $0.00 
PAYROLL AGENCY $57,295.13 $0.00 $1,128,904.98 $1,148,725.82 $37,474.29 

TOTAL TRUST & AGENCY FUNDS: $492,427.74 $0.00 $2,732,658.08 $2,751,120.90 $473,964.92 

TOTAL ALL FUNDS: $6,262,063.92 $0.00 $6,634,653.05 $6,451,184.15 $6,445,532.82 

1/9/2024 
DATE 



MOUNTAIN LAKES SCHOOL DISTRICT 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 

BANK RECONCILIATION - GENERAL ACCOUNT 
AS OF NOVEMBER 30, 2023 

Balance per Books - November 1, 2023 

Add: Receipts 

Less: Disbursements 

Balance per Books - November 30, 2023 

Balance per Bank 
Lakeland Bank #XXXXX4445 {General Money Market) 
Lakeland Bank #624611616 (General} 

5,548,337.31 

3,818,174.26 
9,366,511.57 

3,585,728.51 

5,780,783.06 

0.00 
6,385,744.16 
6,385,744.16 

Add: Reconciling Items - Deposits in Transit: 
Check #89551 cashed difference 
December Adjustment 
Over Void check 
January Adjustment 
August Adjustment 
Interest Adjustment 
October Adjustment 
Degenaars Reimbursement 
Audit Adjustment 
Charge Back item 12/9/21 
Check #93850 dated 12/28/20 cashed 7 /7 /23 
Due from Cafeteria Account 11/30/23 #99113 
Due from Cafeteria Account 11/30/23 #99139 

0.31 
141.91 

7.24 
4.27 

167.00 
681.26 

(2.91) 
3,300.00 
7,096.00 

199.50 
20.00 

270.30 
4,047.09 

15,931.97 
6,401,676.13 

Less: Reconciling Items 
November Adjustment 
Fund 20 Adjustment 
Fund 20 Adjustment 
March Adjustment 
Miscellaneous Adjustment 
January Adjustment 
Tuition Adjustment 
Outstanding Checks 

(348.14) 
(4,618.56) 

(745.00) 
0.45 
2.20 

173.60 
1,377.00 

625,051.52 
620,893.07 

5,780,783.06 



MOUNTAIN LAKES SCHOOL DISTRICT 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 

BANK RECONCILIATION - GENERAL ACCOUNT 
AS OF NOVEMBER 30, 2023 

Date Check Date Check Date Check 

Issued # Amount Issued # Amount Issued # Amount 

11/30/22 97178 36.38 11/17/23 99034 37.98 11/30/23 99119 3,750.00 
11/30/22 97181 36.38 11/17/23 99035 68.98 11/30/23 99120 950.31 
11/30/22 97182 29.75 11/17/23 99036 68.98 11/30/23 99121 8,335.00 
11/30/22 97183 25.38 11/17/23 99038 68.98 11/30/23 99122 1,855.16 
11/30/22 97186 29.75 11/17/23 99039 68.98 11/30/23 99123 3,097.26 
11/30/22 97187 36.38 11/17/23 99040 68.98 11/30/23 99124 1,223.77 

11/30/22 97190 78.38 11/17/23 99041 68.98 11/30/23 99125 19,304.00 

11/30/22 97206 25.38 11/17/23 99042 68.98 11/30/23 99126 260.00 

11/30/22 97208 67.38 11/17/23 99043 68.98 11/30/23 99127 1,666.67 
11/30/22 97209 25.38 11/17/23 99044 68.98 11/30/23 99128 150.00 

11/30/22 97224 2,624.00 11/17/23 99045 79.98 11/30/23 99129 21,825.00 

12/21/22 97329 36.25 11/17/23 99046 79.98 11/30/23 99130 320.00 

3/30/23 97864 145.70 11/17/23 99047 79.98 11/30/23 99131 7,343.68 

4/18/23 97933 228,434.71 11/17/23 99048 79.98 11/30/23 99132 197.00 

4/27/23 97999 57,433.53 11/17/23 99049 79.98 11/30/23 99133 45.92 

5/18/23 98077 200.00 11/17/23 99050 79.98 11/30/23 99134 716.30 

6/13/23 98207 326.09 11/17/23 99051 79.98 11/30/23 99135 612.00 

6/29/23 98291 136.75 11/17/23 99052 99.35 11/30/23 99136 280.00 

6/29/23 98292 574.25 11/17/23 99053 11.00 11/30/23 99137 84.06 

6/29/23 98297 40.00 11/17/23 99056 4,895.91 11/30/23 99138 7,645.00 

6/30/23 98340 511 00 11/17/23 99062 1,600.00 11/30/23 99139 4,047.09 

7/28/23 98427 2,938.00 11/17 /23 99063 5,346.22 11/30/23 99140 6,876.96 

7/28/23 98498 213.95 11/17/23 99064 159.84 11/30/23 99141 2,727.18 

7 /28/23 98509 254.28 11/17 /23 99070 3,880.00 11/30/23 99142 5,333.75 

9/16/23 98660 397.90 11/17/23 99072 341.99 11/30/23 99143 29,596.50 

9/29/23 98678 160.00 11/17/23 99073 4,776.42 11/30/23 99144 700.00 

9/29/23 98705 226.60 11/17/23 99076 2,000.00 11/30/23 99145 7,279.42 

9/29/23 98777 150.00 11/17/23 99087 1,569.63 11/30/23 99146 1,244.52 

9/29/23 98779 300.00 11/17/23 99089 207.92 11/30/23 99147 171.64. 

10/30/23 98924 6,666.68 11/17/23 99092 585.50 11/30/23 99148 516.00 

10/30/23 98946 56.00 11/17/23 99095 238.76 11/30/23 99149 200.00 

10/30/23 98953 353.00 11/17/23 99097 40.00 11/30/23 99150 704.00 

10/30/23 98954 325.00 11/17/23 99100 7,204.75 11/30/23 99151 12,487.50 

10/30/23 98989 197.54 11/29/23 99109 325.00 11/30/23 99152 700.00 

10/30/23 98990 40.00 11/29/23 99110 434.97 11/30/23 99153 180.00 

10/30/23 98992 40.00 11/29/23 99111 800.00 11/30/23 99154 3,808.20 

10/30/23 98993 242.05 11/30/23 99112 120.00 11/30/23 99155 3,659.10 

10/30/23 98995 270.72 11/30/23 99113 619.83 11/30/23 99156 1,121.54 

10/17/23 99107 34.00 11/30/23 99114 995.02 11/30/23 99157 101.98 

11/17/23 99020 62.00 11/30/23 99115 898.82 11/30/23 99158 13,220.96 

11/17/23 99025 500.00 11/30/23 99116 425.00 11/30/23 99159 180.00 

11/17/23 99028 982.50 11/30/23 99117 152.00 11/30/23 99160 52.69 

11/17/23 99031 569.90 11/30/23 99118 2,010.06 11/30/23 99161 1,250.00 
305,832.94 40,956.65 175,820.16 



MOUNTAIN LAKES SCHOOL DISTRICT 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 

BANK RECONCILIATION - GENERAL ACCOUNT 
AS OF NOVEMBER 30, 2023 

Date Check Date Check Date Check 
Issued # Amount Issued # Amount Issued # Amount 

11/30/23 99162 180.00 11/30/23 99205 867.85 
11/30/23 99163 700.00 11/30/23 99206 22.99 
11/30/23 99164 1,350.00 11/30/23 99207 40.00 
11/30/23 99165 5,332.50 11/30/23 99208 114.60 
11/30/23 99166 23.95 11/30/23 99209 92.43 
11/30/23 99167 164.82 11/30/23 99210 72.96 
11/30/23 99168 100.00, 11/30/23 99211 144.00 
11/30/23 99169 959.92 11/30/23 99212 275.00 
11/30/23 99170 35.98 11/30/23 99213 826.68 
11/30/23 99171 1,427.48 11/30/23 99214 5,405.00 
11/30/23 99172 6,274.78 11/30/23 99215 179.90 
11/30/23 99173 2,549.80 11/30/23 99216 878.62 
11/30/23 99174 7,175.00 11/30/23 99217 1,159.13 
11/30/23 99175 203.00 
11/30/23 99176 9,816.80 
11/30/23 99177 3,480.00 
11/30/23 99178 614.51 
11/30/23 99179 6,369.28 
11/30/23 99180 752.96 
11/30/23 99181 11,213.42 
11/30/23 99182 580.00 
11/30/23 99183 562.62 
11/30/23 99184 938.64 
11/30/23 99185 17,130.81 
11/30/23 99186 11,152.00 
11/30/23 99187 217.89 
11/30/23 99188 126.90 
11/30/23 99189 40.00 
11/30/23 99190 298.92 
11/30/23 99191 40.00 
11/30/23 99192 288.58 
11/30/23 99193 169.67 
11/30/23 99194 160.41 
11/30/23 99195 166.62 
11/30/23 99196 155.62 
11/30/23 99197 40.00 
11/30/23 99198 172.26 
11/30/23 99199 40.00 
11/30/23 99200 347.80 
11/30/23 99201 380.00 
11/30/23 99202 361.43 
11/30/23 99203 143.15 
11/30/23 99204 125.09 

92,362.61 10,079.16 0.00 



ROXBURY TOWNSHIP 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 

BANK RECONCILIATION - GENERAL ACCOUNT 
AS OF NOVEMBER 30, 2023 

RECAP: 
305,832.94 
40,956.65 

175,820.16 
92,362.61 
10,079.16 

0.00 

TOTAL 625,051.52 Total outstanding checks as of November 30, 2023 



MOUNTAIN LAKES SCHOOL DISTRICT 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 

BANK RECONCILIATION - CAFETERIA ACCOUNT 
AS OF NOVEMBER 30, 2023 

Balance per Books - November 1, 2023 221,298.87 

Add: Receipts 83,820.71 

Less: Disbursements 

305,119.58 

114,334.74 

Balance per Books - November 30, 2023 190,784.84 

Balance per Bank 
Lakeland Bank #624611829 (Cafeteria) 195,102.23 

Less: Transfer in Transit Due to General Fund 11/30/23 #99113 
Less: Transfer in Transit Due to General Fund 11/30/23 #99139 

(270.30) 
(4,047.09) 

190,784.84 



MOUNTAIN LAKES SCHOOL DISTRICT 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 

BANK RECONCILIATION - UNEMPLOYMENT ACCOUNT 
AS OF NOVEMBER 30, 2023 

Balance per Books - November 1, 2023 

Add: Receipts 

Less: Disbursements 

Balance per Books - November 30, 2023 

Balance per Bank 
Lakeland Bank #XXXXX1802 (Unemployment) 

435,132.61 

1,475.13 
436,607.74 

117.11 

436,490.63 

436,490.63 



MOUNTAIN LAKES SCHOOL DISTRICT 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 

BANK RECONCILIATION - NET PAYROLL ACCOUNT 
AS OF NOVEMBER 30, 2023 

Balance per Books - November 1, 2023 0.00 

Add: Receipts 1,602,277.97 
1,602,277.97 

Less: Disbursements 1,602,277.97 

Balance per Books - November 30, 2023 0.00 

Balance per Bank 
Lakeland Bank #624611691 (Net Payroll) 8,450.02 

Less: Interest due to General Fund 
July- 2023 
August - 2023 
September - 2023 
October - 2023 
November - 2023 

184.85 
208.42 
356.22 
547.47 
386.34 

1,683.30 
6,766.72 

Less: Outstanding Checks 6,766.72 

0.00 



MOUNTAIN LAKES SCHOOL DISTRICT 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 

BANK RECONCILIATION - NET PAYROLL ACCOUNT 
AS OF NOVEMBER 30, 2023 

Date Check Date Check Date Check 
Issued # Amount Issued # Amount Issued # 

6/28/23 151216 368.37 
11/30/23 151316 2,186.08 
11/30/23 151318 2,043.23 
11/30/23 151320 1,721.74 
11/30/23 151321 447.30 

Amount 

6,766.72 0.00 0.00 

RECAP: 6,766.72 
0.00 
0.00 

6,766.72 Total Outstanding Checks as of November 2023 



MOUNTAIN LAKES SCHOOL DISTRICT 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 

BANK RECONCILIATION - PAYROLL AGENCY ACCOUNT 
AS OF NOVEMBER 30, 2023 

Balance per Books - November 1, 2023 

Add: Receipts 

Less: Disbursements 

Balance per Books - November 30, 2023 

57,295.13 

1,128,904.98 
1,186,200.11 

1,148,725.82 

37,474.29 

Balance per Bank 
Lakeland Bank #624611640 (Payroll Agency) 

Less: Outstanding Checks/Wires in Transit 
Garnishment 11/30/23 
Prudential 11/30/23 
AFLAC 11/30/23 

1,225.84 
4,700.68 
451.64 

43,852.45 

6,378.16 

37,474.29 
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12/20 9:40am RE PORT OF THE SECRE TAR Y 

TO THE BOARD OF EDUCA TION 

Mountain Lakes Board of Education 

General Fund - Fund 10 

Interim Balance Sheet 

For 4 Month Period Ending 10/31/2023 

ASSETS AND RESOURCES 

--- ASSETS --- 

101 

102-107 

116 

121 

132 

141 

153,154 

Cash in bank 

Cash and cash equivalents 

Capital reserve Account 

Tax levy receivable 

Accounts receivable: 

Interfund 

Intergovernmental - State 

Other (net of est uncollectible of$ , 

$140,041.17 

$1,086,562.14 

$10,411,645.23 

$4,350,145.09 

$627.65 

$1,343,256.86 

$15,845,617.32 

I 

$11,638,248.54 

Other Current Assets $0.00 

301 

302 

RESOURCES --­ 

Estimated Revenues 

Less Revenues 

$37,729,017.00 

($36,511,281.76) 

$1,217,735.24 

Total assets and resources $34,395,630.70 



Page 2 

RE PORT OF THE SECRE TAR Y 

TO THE BOARD OF EDUCA TION 

Mountain Lakes Board of Education 

General Fu nd - Fund 10 

Interim Balance Sheet 

For 4 Month Period Ending 10/31/2023 

,., 
LIABILITIES AND FUND EQUITY 

402 

LI ABILITIES --­ 

Interfund Accounts Payable 

Other current liabilities including Net Assets 

$37,453.03 

$217,580.49 

TOTAL LIABILITIES $255,033.52 

F U N D BALANCE 

753 

754 

761 

604 

307 

765 

311 

764 

760 

601 

602 

603 

App r op r i ate d --- 

Reserve for Encumbrances - Current Year 

Reserve for Encumbrance - Prior Year 

Reserved fund balance: 

Capital reserve account - 

Add: Increase in capital reserve 

Less: Budg w/d from Capital Rsrv Elgbl. Cost 

Reserve for Tuition Payments 

Less: Withdrawal from Tuition Reserve 

Rasarva for Maintenance 

Reserved Fund Balance 

Appropriations 

Less Expenditures 

Encumbrances 

$22,653,428.25 

$214,231.48 

$1,458,256.86 

$100.00 

($525,000.00) 

$933,356.86 

$200,000.00 

($100,000.00) 

$100,000.00 

$420,000.00 

$420,000.00 

$96,716.14 

$40,486,698.42 

$10,660,186.58 

$22,867,659.73 ($33,527,846.31) 

$6,958,852.11 

770 

303 

Total Appropriated 

U n a p p r o p r i a t e d 

Unreserved Fund Balance - 

Budgeted Fund Balance 

$31,376,584.84 

$5,060,710.34 

($2,296,698.00) 

TOTAL FUND BALANCE 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQUITY 

$34,140,597.18 

$34,395,630.70 



Paga 3 

Mountain Lakes Board of Education 

General Fund - Fund 10 

Interim Balance Shaat 

For 4 Month Period Ending 10/31/2023 '-I 
RECAPITULATION OF FUND BALANCE: Budgeted Actual Variance 

Appropriations 

Ravanuas 

$40,486,698.42 $33,527,846.31 $6,958,852.11 

($37,729,017.00) ($36,511,281.76) ($1,217,735.24) 

$2,757,681.42 ($2,983,435.45) $5,741,116.87 

Change in Capital Rasarva accounts: 

604 Plus - Increase in rasarva 

307 Lass: Eligible Withdrawal 

Change in Tuition Rasarva accounts: 

311 Lass: w/d from Tuition rasarva 

Subtotal Rasarva Adjustments 

Lass: Adjust for prior year ancumb. 

Budgeted Fund Balance 

$100.00 

($525,000.00) 

($100,000.00) 

($624,900.00) 

($460,983.42) 

$1,671,798.00 

($624,900.00) 

($460,983.42) 

($4,069,318.87) $5,741,116.87 

Recapitulation of Budgeted Fund Balance by Subfund 

Fund 10 (includes 10, 11, 12, and 13) $1,671,798.00 ($4,069,318.87) $5,741,116.87 

TOTAL Budgeted Fund Balance $1,671,798.00 ($4,069,318.87) $5,741,116.87 
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REPORT OF THE SECRETARY 

TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION 

Mountain Lakes Board of Education 

GENERAL FUND - FUND 10 

INTERIM STATEMENTS COMPARING 

BUDGET REVENUE WITH ACTUAL TO DATE AND 

APPROPRIATIONS WITH EXPENDITURES AND ENCUMBRANCES TO DATE 

For 4 Month Period Ending 10/31/2023 

BUDGETED ACTUAL TO 

ESTIMATED DATE 

*** REVENUES/SOURCES OF FUNDS*** 

lXXX From Local Sources 

3XXX From State Sources 

TOTAL REVENUE/SOURCES OF FUNDS $37,729,017.00 

***EXPENDITURES*** 

NOTE: OVER 

OR (UNDER) 

UNREALIZED 

BALANCE 

$36,346,830.00 

$1,382,187.00 

$35,211,778.76 

$1,299,503.00 

APPROPRIATIONS 

--- CURRENT EXPENSE --- 

ll-lXX-100-XXX Regular Programs - Instruction 

ll-2XX-100-XXX Special Education - Instruction 

11-401-100-XXX School-Span. Cocurr. Acti-Instr 

11-402-100-XXX School-Spans. Athletics - Instruction 

--- UNDISTRIBUTED EXPENDITURES 

11-000-100-XXX Instruction 

11-000-211-XXX Attendance and Social Work Services 

11-000-213-XXX Health Services 

11-000-216-XXX Speech, OT,PT & Related Svcs 

11-000-217-XXX Other Support Serv - Students Extra Srvc 

11-000-218-XXX Guidance 

11-000-219-XXX Child Study Teams 

11-000-221-XXX Improv of Inst. - Instruc Staff 

11-000-222-XXX Educational Media Serv/School Library 

11-000-223-XXX Instructional Staff Training Services 

11-000-230-XXX Supp. Serv.-General Administration 

11-000-240-XXX Supp. Serv.-School Administration 

11-000-25X-XXX Central Serv & Admin. Inform. Tech. 

11-000-261-XXX Require Maint. for School Facilities 

11-000-262-XXX Custodial Services 

11-000-263-XXX Care and Upkeep of Grounds 

11-000-266-XXX Security 

11-000-270-XXX Student Transportation Services 

11-XXX-XXX-2XX Allocated and Unallocated Benefits 

11-000-310-XXX Food Services 

TOTAL GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE 

EXPENDITURES/USES OF FUNDS 

$36,511,281.76 

EXPENDITURES 

$1,135,051.24 

$82,684.00 

ENCUMBRANCES 

$1,217,735.24 

AVAILABLE 

BALANCE 

$11,089,429.42 

$6,732,262.15 

$292,483.96 

$1,030,815.50 

$1,050,997.02 

$9,804.00 

$1,101,329.75 

$173,993.55 

$330,893.00 

$814,375.00 

$964,212.00 

$735,098.00 

$250,948.00 

$41,904.53 

$859,739.54 

$1,472,971.85 

$669,098.73 

$853,911.84 

$2,502,165.06 

$327,572.85 

$11,500.00 

$573,400.09 

$6,876,286.68 

$41,620.00 

$2,509,532.54 

$1,322,667.70 

$17,943.10 

$209,152.58 

$242,141.43 

$9,803.98 

$195,042.88 

$34,648.06 

$64,211.04 

$225,435.75 

$247,131.93 

$259,387.33 

$58,162.64 

$4,069.91 

$407,856.93 

$538,215.21 

$254,813.33 

$255,462.93 

$1,020,624.32 

$69,347.76 

$0.00 

$117,790.68 

$1,898,378.35 

.00 

$7,554,419.26 

$5,327,584.14 

$11,406.47 

$204,413.93 

$408,426.90 

$0.00 

$812,577.17 

$138,894.60 

$266,681.56 

$575,735.28 

$713,483.58 

$422,489.25 

$181,434.39 

$5,005.41 

$423,954.82 

$900,736.67 

$395,562.79 

$541,533.39 

$1,335,072.31 

$92,164.44 

$0.00 

$176,544.13 

$2,108,250.89 

$12,659.60 

$1,025,477.62 

$82,010.31 

$263,134.39 

$617,248.99 

$400,428.69 

$0.02 

$93,709.70 

$450.89 

$0.40 

$13,203.97 

$3,596.49 

$53,221.42 

$11,350.97 

$32,829.21 

$27,927.79 

$34,019.97 

$18,722.61 

$56,915.52 

$146,468.43 

$166,060.65 

$11,500.00 

$279,065.28 

$2,869,657.44 

$28,960.40 

$38,806,812.52 $9,961,820.38 $22,609,030.98 $6,235,961.16 
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REPORT OF THE SECRETARY 

TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION 

Mountain Lakes Board of Education 

GENERAL FUND - FUND 10 

INTERIM STATEMENTS COMPARING 

BUDGET REVENUE WITH ACTUAL TO DATE AND 

APPROPRIATIONS WITH EXPENDITURES AND ENCUMBRANCES TO DATE 

For 4 Month Period Ending 10/31/2023 

*** EXPENDITURES - cont'd*** APPROPRIATIONS 

*** CAPITAL OUTLAY*** 

12-XXX-XXX-73X Equipment 

12-000-4XX-XXX Facilities acquisition & constr. serv. 

EXPENDITURES ENCUMBRANCES 

,., 
AVAILABLE 

BALANCE 

$270,801.90 

$862,306.00 

$204,012.49 

$154,072.82 

$64,692.16 

$193,231.49 

$2,097.25 

$515,001. 69 

TOTAL CAP OUTLAY EXPEND./USES OF FUNDS $1,133,107.90 $358,085.31 $257,923.65 $517,098.94 

======= -------- ====== ======= 

*** SPECIAL SCHOOLS *** 

13-422-100-XXX Summar school -instruction $273,423.00 $273,421.23 .00 $1. 77 

13-4XX-100-XXX Other spec. schools-instruction $254,555.00 $66,059.66 $705.10 $187,790.24 

13-4XX-200-XXX Other spec. schools-support serv. $800.00 $800.00 $0.00 $0.00 

TOTAL SPECIAL SCHOOLS EXPENDITURES/USES OF FUNDS 

10-000-100-56X Transfer of Funds to Charter Schools 

TOTAL GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES 

$528,778.00 $340,280.89 

$18,000.00 

$40,486,698.42 

.00 

$10,660,186.58 

$705.10 

.00 

$22,867,659.73 

$187,792.01 

$18,000.00 

$6,958,852.11 
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REPORT OF THE SECRETARY 

TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION 

Mountain Lakas Board of Education 

GENERAL FUND - FUND 10 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES 

ACTUAL COMPARED WITH ESTIMATED 

For 4 Month Pariod Ending 10/31/2023 

ESTIMATED ACTUAL UNREALIZED 

--- LOCAL SOURCES --- 

1210 Local Tax Lavy $23,768,426.00 $23,768,426.00 .00 

1310 Tuition from Individuals $854,463.00 $953,970.91 ($99,507.91) 

1320 Tuition from LEAs Within Stata $11,589,307.00 $10,313,173.36 $1,276,133.64 

1410 Transp Faas from Individuals $9,800.00 $7,854.00 $1,946.00 

1910 Rants and Royaltias $16,197.00 $15,410.96 $786.04 

lXXX Miscallanaous $108,637.00 $152,943.53 ($44,306.53) 

TOTAL LOCAL $36,346,830.00 $35,211,778.76 $1,135,051.24 

---------- ======== -------- 

--- STATE SOURCES --- 

3121 Catagorical Transportation Aid $78,377.00 $78,377.00 .00 

3131 Extraordinary Aid $79,549.00 .00 $79,549.00 

3132 Catagorical Spacial Education Aid $1,157,088.00 $1,157,088.00 .00 

3177 Catagorical Security $67,173.00 $64,038.00 $3,135.00 

TOTAL $1,382,187.00 $1,299,503.00 $82,684.00 

TOTAL REVENUES/SOURCES OF FUNDS $37,729,017.00 $36,511,281. 76 $1,217,735.24 

====== ====== ===== 
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REPORT OF THE SECRETARY 

TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION 

Mountain Lakes Board of Education 

GENERAL FUND - FUND 10 

STATEMENT OF APPROPRIATIONS 

COMPARED WITH EXPENDITURES AND ENCUMBRANCES 

For 4 Month Period Ending 10/31/2023 

4 
Appropriations 

***GENER AL CURRENT EXPENSE*** 

Regular Programs - Instruction 

11-105-100-101 Preschool - Salaries of Teachers 

11-110-100-101 Kindergarten - Salaries of Teachers 

11-120-100-101 Grades 1-5 - Salaries of Teachers 

11-130-100-101 Grades 6-8 - Salaries of Teachers 

11-140-100-101 Grades 9-12 - Salaries of Teachers 

--- Regular Programs - Homa Instruction 

11-150-100-101 Salaries of Teachers 

11-150-100-320 Purchased Prof.-Ed. Services 

--- Regular Programs - Undistr. Instruction 

11-190-100-106 Other Salaries for Instruction 

11-190-100-500 Other Purch. Sarv. (400-500 series) 

11-190-100-610 General Supplies 

11-190-100-640 Textbooks 

11-190-100-800 Other Objects 

TOTAL 

--- SPECIAL EDUCATION - INSTRUCTION 

Visual Impairments: 

11-206-100-101 Salaries of Teachers 

TOTAL 

Auditory Impairments: 

11-207-100-101 Salaries of Teachers 

ll-207-100-106 Other Salaries for Instruction 

11-207-100-500 Other Purch. Sarv. (400-500 series) 

11-207-100-610 General Supplies 

ll-207-100-640 Textbooks 

11-207-100-800 Other Objects 

TOTAL 

Emotional Regulation Impairment: 

ll-209-100-101 Salaries of Teachers 

Resource Room/Resource Center: 

11-213-100-101 Salaries of Teachers 

ll-213-100-610 General supplies 

ll-213-100-640 Textbooks 

TOTAL 

TOTAL 

Home Instruction: 

ll-219-100-101 Salaries of Teachers 

11-219-100-320 Purchased Prof.-Ed. Services 

ll-219-100-500 Other Purch. Serv. (400-500 series) 

11-219-100-610 General Supplies 

Expenditures 

$376,808.00 

$333,244.00 

$2,544,558.00 

$2,194,789.00 

$4,510,483.00 

$2,500.00 

$15,873.16 

$208,439.00 

$437,297.39 

$354,245.42 

$87,718.45 

$23,474.00 

$11,089,429.42 

$855.00 

$28,382.00 

$62,040.80 

$560,363.94 

$454,565.63 

$875,069.36 

$2,500.00 

$873.16 

$72,222.95 

$247,598.47 

$141,256.31 

$59,992.22 

$4,667.70 

$855.00 

$3,321,107.67 

$688,921.00 

$1,729.00 

$38,810.99 

$15,000.00 

$11,064.00 

Encumbrances 

Available 

Balance 

.00 

$248,163.20 

$1,984,192.36 

$1,656,792.97 

$3,321,706.84 

$0.00 

.00 

$78,045.01 

$138,437.64 

$117,680.39 

$5,995.85 

$3,405.00 

$348,426.00 

$23,040.00 

$1. 70 

$83,430.40 

$313,706.80 

$0.00 

$15,000.00 

$58,171.04 

$51,261.28 

$95,308.72 

$21,730.38 

$15,401.30 

$2,509,532.54 

$855.00 

$855.00 

$657,992.85 

$130,141.53 

.00 

$8,435.97 

.00 

$3,541.00 

$7,554,419.26 

$0.00 

$1,025,477.62 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$2,663,113.40 

$558,779.27 

$1,729.00 

$6,932.12 

.00 

$7,523.00 

$0.00 

$1. 42 

$0.20 

.00 

$23,442.90 

$15,000.00 

.00 

$4,076,632.66 

$164,036.00 

$800,111.35 

$32,398.00 

$3,238,076.79 

$129,592.00 

$38,444.52 

$2,046.00 

$164,036.00 

$1,921,190.00 

$8,780.00 

$1,200.00 

$1,931,170.00 

$518,561.00 

$16,007.49 

$22,000.00 

$3,000.00 

$32,398.00 

$398,279.40 

$2,630.18 

.00 

$129,592.00 

$1,522,910.00 

$2,628.36 

.00 

$2,046.00 

$0. 60 

$3,521.46 

$1,200.00 

$400,909.58 

$86,428.60 

$1,007.49 

$957. 68 

.00 

$1,525,538.36 

$430,319.40 

.00 

$4,057.59 

.00 

$4,722.06 

$1,813.00 

$15,000.00 

$16,984.73 

$3,000.00 
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Mountain Lakes Board of Education 

GENERAL FUND - FUND 10 

STATEMENT OF APPROPRIATIONS 

COMPARED WITH EXPENDITURES AND ENCUMBRANCES 

For 4 Month Period Ending 10/31/2023 

Appropriations 

TOTAL 

TOTAL SPECIAL ED - INSTRUCTION 

--- School spons.cocurricular activities-Instruction 

11-401-100-100 Salaries 

11-401-100-500 Purchased Services (300-500 series) 

11-401-100-600 Supplies and Materials 

11-401-100-800 Other Objects 

TOTAL 

--- School sponsored athletics-Instruct. 

11-402-100-100 Salaries 

11-402-100-500 Purchased Services (300-500 series) 

11-402-100-600 Supplies and Materials 

11-402-100-800 Other Objects 

TOTAL 

UNDISTRIBUTED EXPENDITURES 

Instruction --- 

11-000-100-563 Tuition to Co.Voe.School Dist.-reg. 

11-000-100-566 Tuition to Priv Sch for Disbl w/i State 

TOTAL 

--- Attendance and social work services --- 

11-000-211-100 Salaries 

TOTAL 

--- Health services 

11-000-213-100 Salaries 

11-000-213-300 Purchased Prof. & Tech. Svc. 

11-000-213-500 Other Purchd. Serv. (400-500 series) 

11-000-213-600 Supplies and Materials 

TOTAL 

--- Speech, OT,PT & Related Svcs --- 

11-000-216-100 Salaries 

11-000-216-600 Supplies and Materials 

TOTAL 

--- Other support services - Students - Extra Srvc 

11-000-217-100 Salaries 

TOTAL 

--- Guidance --- 

11-000-218-104 Salaries Other Prof. Staff 

11-000-218-105 Sal Seer. & Clerical Asst. 

11-000-218-500 Other Purchased Services (400-500 series) 

11-000-218-600 Supplies and Materials 

Expenditures Encumbrances 

Available 

Balance 

$559,568.49 

$6,732,262.15 

$280,215.66 

$200.00 

$5,965.30 

$6,103.00 

$88,393.77 

$1,322,667.70 

$17,254.99 

.00 

$588.11 

$100.00 

$434,376.99 

$5,327,584.14 

$8,740.66 

.00 

$745.81 

$1,920.00 

$36,797.73 

$82,010.31 

$254,220.01 

$200.00 

$4,631.38 

$4,083.00 

$292,483.96 

$840,422.00 

$30,000.00 

$73,113.50 

$87,280.00 

$17,943.10 

$130,183.68 

$21,857.07 

$28,467.43 

$28,644.40 

$11,406.47 

$127,059.60 

$2,956.31 

$32,488.42 

$41,909.60 

$263,134.39 

$583,178.72 

$5,186.62 

$12,157.65 

$16,726.00 

$1,030,815.50 

$251,000.00 

$799,997.02 

$209,152.58 

$32,107.00 

$210,034.43 

$204,413.93 

.00 

$408,426.90 

$617,248.99 

$218,893.00 

$181,535.69 

$1,050,997.02 

$9,804.00 

$242,141.43 

$9,803.98 

$408,426.90 $400,428.69 

.00 $0.02 

$9,804.00 

$613,524.00 

$478,155.75 

$250.00 

$9,400.00 

$1,101,329.75 

$173,129.00 

$864.55 

$9,803.98 

$146,127.54 

$46,036.90 

.00 

$2,878.44 

$195,042.88 

$34,256.40 

$391.66 

$173,993.55 

$330,893.00 

$0.00 

$467,395.60 

$345,181.57 

.00 

.00 

$34,648.06 

$64,211.04 

$812,577.17 

$138,732.60 

$162.00 

$0.02 

$0.86 

$86,937.28 

$250.00 

$6,521.56 

$93,709.70 

$140.00 

$310.89 

$138,894.60 $450.89 

$266,681.56 $0.40 

$330,893.00 

$688,562.00 

$97,227.00 

$2,806.00 

$16,000.00 

$64,211.04 

$169,870.64 

$48,146.48 

.00 

$1,907.59 

$266,681.56 

$518,690.28 

$49,080.00 

.00 

$6,705.00 

$0.40 

$1.08 

$0.52 

$2,806.00 

$7,387.41 
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Mountain Lakes Board of Education 

GENE RAL FUND - FUND 10 

STATEMENT OF APPROPRIATIONS 

COMPARE D WITH EXPEND ITURE S AND ENCUMB RAN CES 

For 4 Month Period Ending 10/31/2023 

Appropriations 

11-000-218-800 Other Objects 

Expenditures Encumb rances 

$9,780.00 

TOTAL 

--- Child Study Teams --- 

11-000-219-104 Salaries Other Prof. Staff 

11-000-219-105 Sal Seer. & Clerical Asst. 

11-000-219-600 Supplies and Materials 

TOTAL 

--- Improv. of instr. Sarv. 

11-000-221-102 Salaries Suparv. of Instr. 

11-000-221-104 Salaries Other Prof. Staff 

11-000-221-320 Purchased Prof. - Ed. Services 

11-000-221-500 Other Purchased Services (400-500 series) 

11-000-221-600 Supplies and Materials 

11-000-221-800 Other Objects 

TOTAL 

--- Educational media sarv./sch.library 

11-000-222-100 Salaries 

11-000-222-600 Supplies and Materials 

11-000-222-800 Other Objects 

TOTAL 

--- Instructional Staff Training Services --- 

11-000-223-320 Purchased Prof. - Ed. Services 

11-000-223-500 Other Purchased Services (400-500 series) 

11-000-223-600 Supplies and Materials 

11-000-223-800 Other Objects 

$5,511.04 $1,260.00 

$814,375.00 

$851,540.00 

$104,392.00 

$8,280.00 

$225,435.75 

$211,885.89 

$30,761.04 

$4,485.00 

$964,212.00 

$621,623.00 

$75,369.00 

$2,500.00 

$12,000.00 

$1,500.00 

$22,106.00 

$247,131.93 

$209,207.60 

$41,368.34 

$2,500.00 

$476.39 

.00 

$5,835.00 

$575,735.28 

$639,653.90 

$73,630.88 

$198.80 

Available 

Balance 

$3,008.96 

$13,203.97 

$0.21 

$0.08 

$3,596.20 

$713,483.58 

$412,415.20 

$7,500.00 

.00 

.00 

$168.05 

$2,406.00 

$3,596.49 

$0.20 

$26,500.66 

.00 

$11,523.61 

$1,331.95 

$13,865.00 

$735,098.00 

$207,944.00 

$42,154.00 

$850.00 

$259,387.33 

$41,588.60 

$16,574.04 

.00 

$422,489.25 

$166,354.40 

$15,079.99 

.00 

$53,221.42 

$1.00 

$10,499.97 

$850.00 

$250,948.00 

$10,000.00 

$23,795.53 

$2,910.00 

$5,199.00 

$58,162.64 

$117. 00 

$3,086.41 

$660.00 

$206.50 

$181,434.39 

.00 

$2,334.41 

$2,250.00 

$421.00 

$11,350.97 

$9,883.00 

$18,374.71 

.00 

$4,571.50 

TOTAL 

--- Support services-general administration --- 

11-000-230-100 Salaries 

11-000-230-331 Legal Services 

11-000-230-332 Audit Fees 

11-000-230-339 Other Purchased Prof. Svc. 

11-000-230-340 Purchased Tech. Services 

11-000-230-530 Communications/Telephone 

11-000-230-580 Travel - All Other 

11-000-230-585 BOE Other Purchased Prof. Svc. 

11-000-230-590 Misc Purchased Services (400-500) 

11-000-230-610 General Supplies 

11-000-230-820 Judgments Against. School District. 

11-000-230-890 Misc. Expenditures 

11-000-230-895 BOE Membership Dues and Fees 

TOTAL 

--- Support services-school administration --- 

11-000-240-103 Salaries Princ./Asst. Prine. 

$41,904.53 

$411,585.00 

$77,965.00 

$40,500.00 

$26,790.00 

$8,800.00 

$3,820.09 

$5,356.21 

$5,350.00 

$242,210.00 

$5,173.00 

$8,000.00 

$4,890.24 

$19,300.00 

$4,069.91 

$138,359.79 

.00 

.00 

$8,284.96 

.00 

.00 

.00 

$2,100.00 

$230,210.00 

$3,058.76 

$3,950.00 

$4,563.00 

$17,330.42 

$5,005.41 

$273,221.76 

$71,965.00 

$40,100.00 

$11,505.04 

$8,800.00 

$1,520.09 

$1,156.21 

.00 

$12,000.00 

$1,559.48 

.00 

$327.24 

$1,800.00 

$32,829.21 

$3.45 

$6,000.00 

$400.00 

$7,000.00 

.00 

$2,300.00 

$4,200.00 

$3,250.00 

$0.00 

$554.76 

$4,050.00 

.00 

$169.58 

$859,739.54 

$707,603.00 

$407,856.93 

$268,117.56 

$423,954.82 $27,927.79 

$439,485.12 $0.32 
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GENERAL FUND - FUND 10 

STATEMENT OF APPROPRIATIONS 

COMPARED WITH EXPENDITURES AND ENCUMBRANCES 

For 4 Month Period Ending 10/31/2023 
4 

Appropriations Expenditures Encumbrances 

Available 

Balance 

11-000-240-104 Salaries Other Prof. Staff $140,553.00 $46,500.00 $90,000.00 $4,053.00 

11-000-240-105 Sal Seer. & Clerical Asst. $495,614.00 $144,856.49 $350,756.60 $0.91 

11-000-240-199 Unused Vac Payment to Term/Rat Staff $44,292.61 $44,292.61 .00 .00 

11-000-240-500 Other Purchased Services (400-500 series) $28,493.75 $11,069.45 $7,349.65 $10,074.65 

11-000-240-600 Supplies and Materials $40,582.76 $17,245.00 $12,445.30 $10,892.46 

11-000-240-800 Other Objects $15,832.73 $6,134.10 $700.00 $8,998.63 

TOTAL $1,472,971.85 $538,215.21 $900,736.67 $34,019.97 

--- Central Services --- 

11-000-251-100 Salaries $391,414.00 $140,274.62 $251,137.30 $2.08 

11-000-251-199 Unused Vac Payment to Term/Rat Staff $29,440.48 $26,239.54 $3,200.00 $0. 94 

11-000-251-592 Misc Pur Sarv (400-500 sariass $17,157.00 $2,665.50 $10,481.38 $4,010.12 

11-000-251-600 Supplies and Materials $3,804.00 $547.04 $993.04 $2,263.92 

11-000-251-89X Other Objects $6,033.34 .00 $4,168.34 $1,865.00 

TOTAL $447,848.82 $169,726.70 $269,980.06 $8,142.06 

--- Adm.in. Info. Technology 

11-000-252-100 Salaries $150,730.00 $49,893.28 $99,786.56 $1,050.16 

11-000-252-340 Purchased Technical Services $29,477.00 $13,505.80 $12,355.20 $3,616.00 

11-000-252-500 Other Pur Sarv. (400-500 sariass $36,047.91 $20,931.35 $13,376.56 $1,740.00 

11-000-252-600 Supplies and Materials $3,300.00 $61. 20 $64.41 $3,174.39 

11-000-252-800 Other Objects $1,695.00 $695.00 .00 $1,000.00 

TOTAL $221,249.91 $85,086.63 $125,582.73 $10,580.55 

TOTAL Cant. Svcs. ' Admin IT $669,098.73 $254,813.33 $395,562.79 $18,722.61 

--- Required Maint.for School Facilities --- 

11-000-261-100 Salaries $270,994.67 $89,724.53 $175,268.54 $6,001.60 

11-000-261-420 Cleaning, Repair & Maint. Svc $506,199.17 $149,131.13 $331,610.67 $25,457.37 

11-000-261-610 General Supplies $70,218.00 $15,557.27 $29,294.18 $25,366.55 

11-000-261-800 Other Objects $6,500.00 $1,050.00 $5,360.00 $90.00 

TOTAL $853,911.84 $255,462.93 $541,533.39 $56,915.52 

Custodial Services 

11-000-262-lXX Salaries $1,156,758.00 $390,874.85 $763,886.92 $1,996.23 

11-000-262-199 Unused Vac Payment to Term/Ret Staff $1,832.19 $1,832.19 .00 .00 

11-000-262-420 Cleaning, Repair & Maint. Svc. $140,000.00 $43,959.01 $58,335.00 $37,705.99 

11-000-262-441 Rental of Land & Bldgs Other Than Lease $355,000.00 $328,750.00 $26,250.00 .00 

11-000-262-444 Lease Purch Paymts - Energy Saving $165,180.00 $82,567.10 $82,612.04 $0.86 

11-000-262-490 Other Purchased Property Svc. $30,000.00 $7,591.72 $17,408.28 $5,000.00 

11-000-262-520 Insurance $52,744.00 .00 .00 $52,744.00 

11-000-262-610 General Supplies $117,908.87 $49,658.36 $19,531.67 $48,718.84 

11-000-262-621 Energy (Natural Gas) $230,680.00 $16,857.66 $213,822.34 .00 

11-000-262-622 Energy (Electricity) $243,897.00 $98,213.43 $145,681.06 $2.51 

ll-000-262-8XX Other Objects $8,165.00 $320.00 $7,545.00 $300.00 

TOTAL $2,502,165.06 $1,020,624.32 $1,335,072.31 $146,468.43 

--- Care and Upkeep of Grounds 

11-000-263-100 Salaries $94,342.00 $31,814.78 $56,469.46 $6,057.76 
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Mountain Lakes Board of Education 

GENERAL FUND - FUND 10 

STATEMENT OF APPROPRIATIONS 

COMPARED WITH EXPENDITURES AND ENCUMBRANCES 

For 4 Month Period Ending 10/31/2023 

Appropriations 

ll-000-263-420 Cleaning, Repair, & Maintenance Serv. 

11-000-263-580 Travel - All Other 

11-000-263-610 General Supplies 

11-000-263-800 Other Objects 

TOTAL 

--- Security --- 

11-000-266-420 Cleaning, Repair, & Maintenance Serv. 

11-000-266-610 General Supplies 

TOTAL 

TOTAL Oper & Maint of Plant Services 

--- Student transportation services 

11-000-270-420 Cleaning, Repair & Maint. Svc. 

11-000-270-503 Contr Svc-Aid in Lieu Paymnts-Non Pub Sch 

11-000-270-511 Contract Svc (btw Homa & Sch.)-vendors 

11-000-270-512 Contract Svc (other btw home & sch)-vndrs 

ll-000-270-514 Contract Svc (Sp Ed.)-vendors 

11-000-270-517 Contract Svc (rag std) - ESCs 

11-000-270-593 Misc. Purchased Svc.- Transp. 

ll-000-270-615 Transportation Supplies 

11-000-270-800 Misc. Expenditures 

TOTAL 

--- Personal Services-Employee Benefits--­ 

ll-XXX-XXX-220 Social Security Contributions 

11-XXX-XXX-241 Other Retirement Contrb. - PERS 

11-XXX-XXX-249 Other Retirement Contrb. - Regular 

11-XXX-XXX-260 Workman's Compensation 

11-XXX-XXX-270 Health Benefits 

ll-XXX-XXX-280 Tuition Reimbursement 

11-XXX-XXX-290 Other Employee Benefits 

11-XXX-XXX-299 Unused Sick Payment to Term/Ret Staff 

TOTAL 

--- Food services 

11-000-310-93X Transfers to Cover Deficit (Enterprise) 

TOTAL 

Total Undistributed Expenditures 

*** TOTAL CURRENT EXPENSE EXPENDITURES*** 

••• TOTAL CURRENT EXPENSE EXPENDITURES & TRANSFERS••• 

Expenditures Encumbrances 

$179,100.00 

$48.00 

$50,508.69 

$3,574.16 

$29,411.81 

.00 

$7,298.67 

$822.50 

$19,185.32 

$47.98 

$15,247.52 

$1,214.16 

Available 

Balance 

$130,502.87 

$0.02 

$27,962.50 

$1,537.50 

$327,572.85 

$4,500.00 

$7,000.00 

$69,347.76 

.00 

.00 

$92,164.44 $166,060.65 

.00 

.00 

$4,500.00 

$7,000.00 

$11,500.00 

$3,695,149.75 

$15,000.00 

$28,465.61 

$98,973.00 

$263,495.00 

$30,500.00 

$110,000.00 

$9,650.00 

$15,766.48 

$1,550.00 

$573,400.09 

$264,297.00 

$639,150.00 

$32,000.00 

$200,549.00 

$5,497,392.00 

$84,188.68 

$70,000.00 

$88,710.00 

$0.00 

$1,345,435.01 

$7,512.92 

.00 

$28,836.60 

$73,424.68 

.00 

.00 

$250.00 

$7,766.48 

.00 

$0.00 

$1,968,770.14 

.00 

$28,465.61 

$67,285.40 

$80,793.12 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

$11,500.00 

$380,944. 60 

$7,487.08 

.00 

$2,851.00 

$109,277.20 

$30,500.00 

$110,000.00 

$9,400.00 

$8,000.00 

$1,550.00 

$117,790.68 

$156,275.90 

.00 

$7,270.93 

($2,659.72) 

$1,671,363. 92 

$12,802.32 

$2,350.00 

$50,975.00 

$176,544.13 

$107,724.10 

$639,150.00 

$24,729.07 

$203,208.00 

$1,132,053.36 

$1,386.36 

.00 

.00 

$279,065.28 

$297.00 

.00 

.00 

$0. 72 

$2,693,974.72 

$70,000.00 

$67,650.00 

$37,735.00 

$6,876,286.68 

$41,620.00 

$1,898,378.35 

.00 

$41,620.00 

$19,661,821.49 

$38,806,812.52 

$38,806,812.52 

$0.00 

$5,902,524.46 

$9,961,820.38 

$9,961,820.38 

$2,108,250.89 

$12,659.60 

$2,869,657.44 

$28,960.40 

$12,659.60 

$9,511,207.18 

$22,609,030.98 

$22,609,030.98 

$28,960.40 

$4,248,089.85 

$6,235,961.16 

$6,235,961.16 
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Mountain Lakes Board of Education 

GENERAL FUND - FUND 10 

STATEMENT OF APPROPRIATIONS 

COMPARED WITH EXPENDITURES AND ENCUMBRANCES 

For 4 Month Period Ending 10/31/2023 

L 
Appropriations 

***CAPITAL 0 UT LAY*** 

--- EQUIPMENT 

Regular programs-instruction 

12-120-100-730 

12-130-100-730 

12-140-100-730 

Grades 1-5 

Grades 6-8 

Grades 9-12 

12-207-100-730 

Special education - instruction 

Auditory Impairments 

12-000-261-730 Undist. Exp.-Req. Maint. Sehl Facilities 

12-000-263-730 Undist. Exp.~Care and Upkeep of Grnds 

Undist. Exp. - Non-instructional Services 

TOTAL 

--- Facilities acquisition and construction services 

12-000-400-334 

12-000-400-450 

12-000-400-896 

Architectural/Engineering Services 

Construction Services 

Assmt for Debt Service on SDA Funding 

Sub Total 

TOTAL 

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY EXPENDITURES 

Expenditures Encumbrances 

Available 

Balance 

$45,000.00 $44,553.00 .00 

$45,000.00 $44,025.60 .00 

$50,562.00 $46,404.00 $3,930.00 

$99,170.00 $49,052.99 $49,670.00 

$11,093.00 .00 $11,092.16 

$19,976.90. $19,976.90 .00 

$447.00 

$974.40 

$228.00 

$447.01 

$0.84 

.00 

$270,801.90 

$24,008.00 

$790,000.00 

$48,298.00 

$862,306.00 

$204,012.49 

$5,008.00 

$149,064.82 

.00 

$154,072.82 

$862,306.00 

***SPECIAL SCHOOLS*** 

Summer school - Instruction --- 

13-422-100-101 Salaries of Teachers 

13-422-100-106 Other salaries of instruction 

TOTAL 

TOTAL SUMMER SCHOOL 

--- Other special schools - instruction 

13-4XX-100-101 Salaries of Teachers 

13-4XX-100-610 General supplies 

TOTAL 

13-4XX-200-500 Other purchased services 

TOTAL 

TOTAL OTHER SPECIAL SCHOOLS 

TOTAL SPECIAL SCHOOLS EXPENDITURES 

$64,692.16 

$19,000.00 

$174,231.49 

.00 

$193,231.49 

$1,133,107.90 

$163,002.00 

$110,421.00 

$154,072.82 

$358,085.31 

$193,231.49 

$257,923.65 

$2,097.25 

.00 

$466,703.69 

$48,298.00 

$515,001.69 

$515,001.69 

$517,098.94 

$163,001.14 

$110,420.09 

$0.00 

.00 

$0.86 

$0. 91 

$273,423.00 

$273,423.00 

$204,162.00 

$50,393.00 

$273,421.23 

$273,421.23 

$58,166.91 

$7,892.75 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$705 .10 

$1. 77 

$1. 77 

$145,995.09 

$41,795.15 

$254,555.00 

$800.00 

$66,059.66 

$800.00 

$705.10 

$0.00 

$800.00 

$255,355.00 

$528,778.00 

$800.00 

$66,859.66 

$340,280.89 

$0.00 

$705.10 

$705.10 

$187,790.24 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$187,790.24 

$187,792.01 
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Mountain Lakes Board of Education 

GENERAL FUND - FUND 10 

STATEMENT OF APPROPRIATIONS 

COMPARED WITH EXPENDITURES AND ENCUMBRANCES 

For 4 Month Period Ending 10/31/2023 

Appropriations 

10-000-100-56X Transfer of Funds to Charter Schls. 

TOTAL GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES 

Expenditures Encumbrances 

Available 

Balance 

$18,000.00 

$40,486,698.42 

.00 

$10,660,186.58 

.00 

$22,867,659.73 

$18,000.00 

$6,958,852.11 



REPORT OF THE SECRETARY CERTIFICATION PAGE 

TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION 

Mountain Lakes Board of Education 

General Fund - Fund 10 

For 4 Month Period Ending 10/31/2023 

I, __ _,_M_.__&_~ ,/2_ ....... _-e __ r_r_Jl.A. __ ,_f'_a. , Board Secretary/Business Administrator 

certify that no line item account has encumbrances and expenditures, 

which in total exceed the line item appropriation 

kt ~ 
Board Secretary/Business Administrator 

in violation of N.J.A.C. 6A:23A-16.10(c)3. 

/./f. 0y 
Date 
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12/20 9:40am RE PORT OF THE SECRE TAR Y 

TO THE BOARD OF EDUCA TION 

Mountain Lakes Board of Education 

Spacial Revenue Fund - Fu nd 20 

Interim Balance Sheet 

For 4 Month Period Ending 10/31/23 

AS SETS AND RE SOUR CES 

--- ASSETS --- 

101 

132 

140 

141 

142 

153,154 

Cash in bank 

Accounts receivable: 

Intarfund 

Intergovernmental - Accts. Racvbla. 

Intergovernmental - State 

Intergovernmental - Federal 

Other (net of estimated uncollactibla of$ __ ) 

($35,452.41) 

$37,453.03 

$298,990.04 

($287,658.85) 

$145,593.23 

$12,538.20 

$206,915.65 

Other Currant Assets $0.00 

--- RESOURCES --- 

301 

302 

Estimated Revenues 

Lass Revenues 

$426,065.00 

($75,776.00) 

$350,289.00 

Total assets and resources $521,752.24 
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REPORT OF THE SECRE TARY 

TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION 

Mountain Lakes Board of Education 

Spacial Revenue Fund - Fund 20 

Interim Balance Sheet 

For 4 Month Period Ending 10/31/23 

4 
LIABILITIES AND FUND EQUITY 

411 

481 

LI ABILITIES --- 

Intergovernmental accounts payable - State 

Deferred revenues 

Other currant liabilities 

$8,056.72 

$297,722.50 

($28,943.65) 

TOTAL LIABILITIES $276,835.57 

FUND BALANCE 

--- App r op r i at ad --- 

753 Reserve for encumbrances - Currant Year $254,142.93 

754 Reserve for encumbrances - Prior Year $17,404.71 

601 Appropriations $426,065.00 

602 Lass: Expenditures $198,553.04 

603 Encumbrances $254,142.93 ($452,695.97) 

($26,630.97) 

TOTAL FUND BALANCE $244,916.67 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQUITY $521,752.24 
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RE PORT OF THE SECRE TARY 

TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION 

Mountain Lakes Board of Education 

Special Revenue Fund - Fund 20 

INTERIM STATEMENTS COMPARING 

BUDGET REVENUE WITH ACTUAL TO DATE AND 

APPROPRIATIONS WITH EXPENDITURES AND ENCUMBRANCES TO DATE 

For 4 Month Period Ending 10/31/23 

*** REVENUES/SOURCES OF FUNDS*** 

lXXX 

3XXX 

4XXX 

From Local Sources 

From State Sources 

From Federal Sources 

TOTAL REVENUE/SOURCES OF FUNDS 

***EXPENDITURES*** 

LOCAL PROJECTS: 

Other Local Projects (001-199) 

TOTAL LOCAL PROJECTS 

FEDERAL PROJECTS: 

ESSA Title I - Part A/D (231-239) 

I.D.E.A. Part B (Handicapped) (250-259) 

ESSA Title II - Part A/D (270-279) 

ARP - ESSER Grant Program (487) 

ARP - ESSER Accelerated Learning Coaching (488) 

TOTAL FEDERAL PROJECTS 

*** TOTAL EXPENDITURES*** 

BUDGETED ACTUAL TO NOTE: OVER UNREALIZED 

ESTIMATED DATE OR (UNDER) BALANCE 

$73,298.00 $14,000.00 $59,298.00 

$61,776.00 ($61,776.00) 

$352,767.00 .00 $352,767.00 

$426,065.00 $75,776.00 $350,289.00 

========= ----======= ------------ ========= 
AVAILABLE 

APPROPRIATIONS EXPENDITURES ENCUMBRANCES BALANCE 

$73,298.00 

$73,298.00 

$21,395.00 

$319,580.00 

$11,792.00 

$352,767.00 

$426,065.00 

$37,935.18 $99,146.71 ($63,783.89) 

$37,935.18 $99,146.71 ($63,783.89) 

($360. 00) .00 $21,755.00 

$86,643.78 $152,656.22 $80,280.00 

$2,850.08 $2,340.00 $6,601.92 

$48,566.00 .00 ($48,566.00) 

$22,918.00 .00 ($22,918.00) 

$160,617.86 $154,996.22 $37,152.92 

$198,553.04 $254,142.93 ($26,630.97) 
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REPORT OF THE SECRETARY 

TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION 

Mountain Lakes Board of Education 

SPECIAL REVENUE - FUND 20 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES 

ACTUAL COMPARED WITH ESTIMATED 

For 4 Month Period Ending 10/31/23 

ESTIMATED 

lXXX Other Ravanua from Local Sources 

Total Ravanuas from Local Sources 

--- STATE SOURCES --- 

32XX Other Restricted Entitlements 

Total Ravanua from State Sources 

--- FEDERAL SOURCES 

4411-16 Title I 

4451-55 

4420-29 

Title II 

I.D.E.A. Part B (Handicapped) 

Total Ravanuas from Federal Sources 

TOTAL REVENUES/SOURCES OF FUNDS 

$73,298.00 

ACTUAL 

$14,000.00 

UNREALIZED 

$59,298.00 

$73,298.00 

$0.00 

$14,000.00 

$61,776.00 

$0.00 

$426,065.00 

$61,776.00 

$59,298.00 

($61,776.00) 

($61,776.00) 

$21,395.00 

$11,792.00 

$319,580.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

$21,395.00 

$11,792.00 

$319,580.00 

$352,767.00 $0.00 

$75,776.00 

$352,767.00 

$350,289.00 
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REPORT OF THE SECRETARY 

TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION 

Mountain Lakes Board of Education 

Special Revenue Fund - Fund 20 

STATEME NT OF APPROPRIATIONS - RESTRICTED STATE ENTITLEME NTS 

COMPARE D WITH EXPENDITURE S AND ENCUMB RAN CES 

For 4 Month Period Ending 10/31/23 

Appropriations 

Local Projects: 

20-001-XXX -XXX to 20-199-XXX -XXX Local Projects 

TOTAL LOCAL PROJECTS 

Expenditures 

State Projects: 

Federal Projects: 

CARE S Act Educational Stabilization Fund 

Bridging the Digital Divide Program 

Coronavirus Relief Grant Program 

--- Other Federal Programs 

20-231 to 20-239-XXX -XXX ESSA Title I - Part A/D 

20-25X-XXX -XXX I.D.E.A. Part B 

20-27X-XXX -XXX ESSA Title II - Part A/D 

20-487-XXX -XXX ARP-ESSER Grant Program 

20-488-XXX -XXX ARP-ESSER Accelerated Learning Coaching 

TOTAL Other Federal Programs 

TOTAL FEDERAL PROJECTS 

TOT AL E X P E N D I T U R E S 

$73,298.00 $37,935.18 

$73,298.00 $37,935.18 

Encumb rances 

Available 

Balance 

$99,146.71 

$99,146.71 

($63,783.89) 

($63,783.89) 

$21,395.00 ($360. 00) .00 $21,755.00 

$319,580.00 $86,643.78 $152,656.22 $80,280.00 

$11,792.00 $2,850.08 $2,340.00 $6,601. 92 

$48,566.00 .00 ($48,566.00) 

$22,918.00 .00 ($22,918.00) 

$352,767.00 $160,617.86 $154,996.22 $37,152.92 

$352,767.00 $160,617.86 $154,996.22 $37,152.92 

$426,065.00 $198,553.04 $254,142.93 ($26,630.97) 



REPORT OF THE SECRETARY CERTIFICATION PAGE 

TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION 

Mountain Lakes Board of Education 

Special Revenue Fund - Fund 20 

For 4 Month Period Ending 10/31/23 

I, A- 0-t- E{? (' r ,€..,{"\I' c_,. Board Secretary/Business Administrator 
certify that no line item account has encumbrances and expenditures, 

which in total exceed the line item appropriation in violation of N.J.A.C. 6A:23A-16.10(c)3. 

••o~u,Ck.3:: Board 

/·/9• ;lf 
Date 
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12/20 9:40am REPORT OF THE SECRETARY 

TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION 

Mountain Lakes Board of Education 

Capital Projects Fund - Fund 30 

Interim Balance Sheet 

For 4 Month Period Ending 10/31/23 

ASSETS AND RESOURCES 

--- ASSETS --- 

101 Cash in bank $633,359.10 

--- RESOURCES --- 

Total assets and resources $633,359.10 
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REPORT OF THE SECRETARY 

TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION 

Mountain Lakes Board of Education 

Capital Projects Fund - Fund 30 

Interim Balance Sheet 

For 4 Month Period Ending 10/31/23 

4 
LIABILITIES AND FUND EQUITY 

--- LI ABILITIES --- 

Other current liabilities $258,156.10 

TOTAL LIABILITIES $258,156.10 

FUND BALANCE 

--- App r op r i ate d --- 

753 

754 

601 

603 

Reserve for encumbrances - Current Year 

Rasarv, for encumbrances - Prior Year 

Appropriations 

Encumbrances $20,978.19 

$18,750.00 

$2,228.19 

$19,259.44 

($20,978.19) 

($1,718.75) 

Total Appropriated $19,259.44 

--- Un a ppr op r i ate d --- 

770 Fund balance $355,943.56 

TOTAL FUND BALANCE $375,203.00 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQUITY $633,359.10 
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REPORT OF THE SECRETARY 

TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION 

Mountain Lakes Board of Education 

Capital Projects Fund - Fund 30 

INTERIM STATEMENTS COMPARING 

BUDGET REVENUE WITH ACTUAL TO DATE AND 

APPROPRIATIONS WITH EXPENDITURES AND ENCUMBRANCES TO DATE 

For 4 Month Period Ending 10/31/23 

BUDGETED 

ESTIMATED 

*** REVENUES/SOURCES OF FUNDS*** 

***EXPENDITURES*** 

ACTUAL TO 

DATE 

NOTE: OVER 

OR (UNDER) 

UNREALIZED 

BALANCE 

APPROPRIATIONS 

--- Facilities acquisition and constr. serv. --- 

30-000-4XX-334 Architectural/Engineering Services 

30-000-4XX-390 Other purchased prof. & tech. sarv. 

30-000-4XX-450 Construction services 

Total fac.acq.and constr. sarv. 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

*** TOTAL EXPENDITURES AND TRANSFERS 

$1,888.19 

$17,371.25 

$19,259.44 

$19,259.44 

$19,259.44 

EXPENDITURES ENCUMBRANCES 

AVAILABLE 

BALANCE 

.00 

.00 

$18,750.00 

$1,888.19 

$340.00 

($18,750.00) 

.00 

$17,031.25 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$20,978.19 

$20,978.19 

$20,978.19 

($1,718. 75) 

($1,718.75) 

($1,718. 75) 



REPORT OF THE SECRETARY CERTIFICATION PAGE 

TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION 

Mountain Lakes Board of Education 

Capital Projects Fund - Fund 30 

For 4 Month Period Ending 10/31/23 

I, Mi __ ~_~ __ R __ --e_r_r_e,_Y\Q.. , Board Secretary/Business Administrator 

certify that no line item account has encumbrances and expenditures, 

which in total exceed the line item appropriation in violation of N.J.A.C. 6A:23A-16.10(c)3. 

Board Data 
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12/20 9:40am RE PORT OF THE SECRE TAR Y 

TO THE BOARD OF EDUCA TION 

Mountain Lakes Board of Education 

Debt Service Fund - Fund 40 

Interim Balance Sheet 

For 4 Month Period Ending 10/31/23 

ASSETS AND RESOURCES 

--- ASSETS --- 

101 

121 

Cash in bank 

Tax levy receivable 

($742,971.33) 

$1,102,569.42 

--- RESOURCES --- 

302 Lass Revenues ($1,770,829.00) 

($1,770,829.00) 

Total assets and resources ($1,411,230.91) 
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REPORT OF THE SECRETARY 

TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION 

Mountain Lakes Board of Education 

Dabt Sarvica Fund - Fund 40 

Interim Balance Shaat 

For 4 Month Period Ending 10/31/23 

LIABILITIES AND FUND EQUITY 

--- LI ABILITIES --- 

Other currant liabilities $140,041.17 

TOTAL LIABILITIES $140,041.17 

FUND BALANCE 

--- App r op r i at ad --- 

Rasarvad fund balance: 

601 

602 

Appropriations 

Lass Expandituras 

$1,788,743.76 

$1,551,184.38 

($1,551,184.38) 

$237,559.38 

Total Appropriated 

u n a p p r op r i a tad --- 
770 Fund Balance 

303 Budgatad Fund Balance 

TOTAL FUND BALANCE 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQUITY 

RECAPITULATION OF FUND BALANCE: 

Appropriations 

Revenues 

Change in Maint. / Capital reserve account 

Subtotal 

Less: Adjust for prior year encwnb. 

$237,559.38 

($87.70) 

($1,788,743.76) 

Budgeted Fund Balance 

($1,551,272. OB) 

($1,411,230.91) 

Budgeted Actual Variance 

$1,788,743.76 $1,551,184.38 $237,559.38 

$0.00 ($1,770,829.00) $1,770,829.00 

$1,788,743.76 ($219,644.62) $2,008,388.38 

$1,788,743.76 ($219,644.62) $2,008,388.38 

$0.00 $0.00 

$1,788,743.76 ($219,644.62) $2,008,388.38 
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REPORT OF THE SECRETAR Y 

TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION 

Mountain Lakes Board of Education 

Debt Service Fund - Fund 40 

INTERIM STATEMENTS COMPARING 

BUDGET REVENUE WITH ACTUAL TO DATE AND 

APPROPRIATIONS WITH EXPENDITURES AND ENCUMBRANCES TO DATE 

For 4 Month Period Ending 10/31/23 

BUDGETED 

ESTIMATED 

*** REVENUES/SOURCES OF FUNDS*** 

--- Local Sources --- 

1210 Local tax levy 

Total Local Sources $0.00 

--- State Sources --- 

3160 Debt service aid Type II 

Total State Sources 

TOTAL REVENUE/SOURCES OF FUNDS 

ACTUAL TO 

DATE 

$0.00 

NOTE: OVER 

OR (UNDER) 

UNREALIZED 

BALANCE 

$1,653,853.00 ($1,653,853.00) 

$1,653,853.00 ($1,653,853.00) 

$116,976.00 ($116,976.00) 

$116,976.00 ($116,976.00) 

$0.00 $1,770,829.00 ($1,770,829.00) 
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REPORT OF THE SECRETARY 

TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION 

Mountain Lakes Board of Education 

Debt Service Fund - Fund 40 

INTERIM STATEMENTS COMPARING 

BUDGET REVENUE WITH ACTUAL TO DATE AND 

APPROPRIATIONS WITH EXPENDITURES AND ENCUMBRANCES TO DATE 

For 4 Month Period Ending 10/31/23 
/ 

***EXPENDITURES*** APPROPRIATIONS 

Debt Service - Regular --- 

40-701-510-834 Interest on Bonds 

40-701-510-910 Redemption of Principal 

TOTAL 

TOTAL USES OF FUNDS BEFORE TRANSFERS 

*** TOTAL USES OF FUNDS*** 

AVAILABLE 

EXPENDITURES/Enc. BALANCE 

$488,743.76 

$1,300,000.00 

$251,184.38 

$1,300,000.00 

$1,788,743.76 $1,551,184.38 

$237,559.38 

.00 

$237,559.38 

$1,788,743.76 

$1,788,743.76 

$1,551,184.38 

$1,551,184.38 

$237,559.38 

$237,559.38 



REPORT OF THE SECRETARY CERTIFICATION PAGE 

TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION 

Mountain Lakes Board of Education 

Debt Service Fund - Fund 40 

For 4 Month Period Ending 10/31/23 

I, -------~- /)-r--'~E,__--e_=~(''--_/'._,t.c-~L-~_(':<?,,---",__, Board Secretary/Business Administrator µ 
certify that no line item account has encumbrances and expenditures, 

which in total exceed the line item appropriation in violation of N.J.A.C. 6A:23A-16.10(c)3. 

/·/t·Jf' 
Board Data 
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1/8 12:05pm REPORT OF THE SECRE TAR Y 

TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION 

Mountain Lakes Board of Education 

General Fund - Fund 10 

Interim Balance Sheet 

For 5 Month Period Ending 11/30/2023 

ASSETS AND RESOURCES 

--- ASSETS --- 

101 

102-107 

116 

121 

132 

141 

153,154 

Cash in bank 

Cash and cash equivalents 

Capital reserve Account 

Tax levy receivable 

Accounts receivable: 

Interfund 

Intergovernmental - State 

Other (net of est uncollectible of$ _ 

$140,041.17 

$1,000,378.47 

$9,280,017.95 

$4,340,324.63 

$627.65 

$1,343,256.86 

$13,864,915.15 

$10,420,437.59 

Other Current Assets $0.00 

301 

302 

RESOURCES --­ 

Estimated Revenues 

Lass Revenues 

$37,729,017.00 

($36,574,766.35) 

$1,154,250.65 

Total assets and resources $31,123,812.53 
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RE PORT OF THE SECRE TAR Y 

TO THE BOARD OF EDUCA TION 

Mountain Lakes Board of Education 

General Fu nd - Fu nd 10 

Interim Balance Sheet 

For 5 Month Period Ending 11/30/2023 

LIAB ILITIES AND FUND EQUITY 

402 

LI ABILITIES --­ 

Intarfund Accounts Payab le· 

Oth er currant liab ilities including Nat Assets 

$37,453.03 

$217,320.49 

TOTAL LIAB ILITIES $254,773.52 

FUND BALANCE 

753 

754 

761 

604 

307 

765 

311 

764 

760 

601 

602 

603 

App r op r i at ad --- 

Reserve for Encumbrances - Currant Year 

Reserve for Encumbrance - Prior Year 

Reserved fund balance: 

Capital reserve account - 

Add: Increase in capital reserve 

Lass: Budg w/d from Capital Rsrv Elgbl. Cost 

Reserve for Tuition Payments 

Lass: Withdrawal from Tuition Reserve 

$19,680,558.68 

$197,878.05 

$1,458,256.86 

$100.00 

($525,000.00) 

$933,356.86 

$200,000.00 

($100,000.00) 

$100,000.00 

Reserve for Maintenance $420,000.00 

Reserved Fund Balance 

Appropriations 

Lass Expenditures 

Encumbrances 

$420,000.00 

$96,716.14 

$40,486,698.42 

$13,931,744.75 

$19,878,436.73 ($33,810,181.48) 

$6,676,516.94 

770 

303 

Total Appropriated 

U n a p p r o p r i a t e d 

Unreserved Fund Balance - 

Budgeted Fund Balance 

$28,105,026.67 

$5,060,710.34 

($2,296,698.00) 

TOTAL FUND BALANCE 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQUITY 

$30,869,039.01 

$31,123,812.53 
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Mountain Lakes Board of Education 

General Fund - Fund 10 

Interim Balance Sheet 

For 5 Month Period Ending 11/30/2023 

RECAPITULATION OF FUND BALAN CE: 

Appropriations 

Revenues 

Budgeted Actual Variance 

$40,486,698.42 $33,810,181.48 $6,676,516.94 

($37,729,017.00) ($36,574,766.35) ($1,154,250.65) 

$2,757,681.42 ($2,764,584.87) $5,522,266.29 

Change in Capital Reserve accounts: 

604 Plus - Increase in reserve 

307 Lass: Eligible Withdrawal 

Change in Tuition Reserve accounts: 

311 Lass: w/d from Tuition reserve 

Subtotal Reserve Adjustments 

Budgeted Fund Balance 

TOTAL Budgeted Fund Balance 

$100.00 

($525,000.00) 

($100,000.00) 

Lass: Adjust for prior year ancumb. 

Recapitulation of Budgeted Fund Balance by Subfund 

Fund 10 (includes 10, 11, 12, and 13) 

C 

($624,900.00) 

($460,983.42) 

$1,671,798.00 

($624,900.00) 

($460,983.42) 

($3,850,468.29) $5,522,266.29 

$1,671,798.00 ($3,850,468.29) 

$1,671,798.00 ($3,850,468.29) 

$5,522,266.29 

$5,522,266.29 



Paga 4 

REPORT OF THE SECRETARY 

TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION 

Mountain Lakes Board of Education 

GENERAL FUND - FUND 10 

INTERIM STATEMENTS COMPARING 

BUDGET REVENUE WITH ACTUAL TO DATE AND 

APPROPRIATIONS WITH EXPENDITURES AND ENCUMBRANCES TO DATE 

For 5 Month Period Ending 11/30/2023 

BUDGETED ACTUAL TO 

ESTIMATED DATE 

NOTE: OVER 

OR (UNDER) 

UNREALIZED 

BALANCE 

*** REVENUES/SOURCES OF FUNDS*** 

lXXX From Local Sources 

3XXX From State Sources 

TOTAL REVENUE/SOURCES OF FUNDS 

***EXPENDITURES*** 

--- CURRENT EXPENSE --- 

ll-lXX-100-XXX Regular Programs - Instruction 

11-2XX-100-XXX 

11-401-100-XXX 

Spacial Education - Instruction 

School-Span. Cocurr. Acti-Instr 

11-402-100-XXX School-Spans. Athletics - Instruction 

--- UNDISTRIBUTED EXPENDITURES 

11-000-100-XXX Instruction 

11-000-211-XXX Attendance and Social Work Services 

11-000-213-XXX Health Services 

11-000-216-XXX Speach, OT,PT & Related Svcs 

11-000-217-XXX Other Support Sarv - Students Extra Srvc 

11-000-218-XXX Guidance 

11-000-219-XXX Child Study Teams 

11-000-221-XXX Improv of Inst. - Instruc Staff 

11-000-222-XXX Educational Madia Sarv/School Library 

11-000-223-XXX Instructional Staff Training Services 

11-000-230-XXX Supp. Sarv.-Ganaral Administration 

11-000-240-XXX Supp. Serv.-School Administration 

11-000-25X-XXX Central Serv & Admin. Inform. Tech. 

11-000-261-XXX Require Maint. for School Facilities 

11-000-262-XXX Custodial Services 

11-000-263-XXX Care and Upkeep of Grounds 

11-000-266-XXX Security 

11-000-270-XXX Student Transportation Services 

ll-XXX-XXX-2XX Allocated and Unallocated Benefits 

11-000-310-XXX Food Services 

TOTAL GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE 

EXPENDITURES/USES OF FUNDS 

$36,346,830.00 

$1,382,187.00 

$35,275,263.35 

$1,299,503.00 

$1,071,566.65 

$82,684.00 

$37,729,017.00 

APPROPRIATIONS 

$36,574,766.35 

EXPENDITURES ENCUMBRANCES 

$11,067,733.42 

$6,738,601.15 

$292,783.96 

$1,029,907.50 

$1,050,997.02 

$12,534.00 

$1,115,059.75 

$173,993.55 

$331,373.00 

$822,686.00 

$964,683.00 

$740,998.00 

$249,748.00 

$41,604.53 

$858,139.54 

$1,484,421.85 

$669,098.73 

$910,911.84 

$2,486,158.06 

$270,572.85 

$11,500.00 

$569,400.09 

$6,876,286.68 

$41,620.00 

$3,579,715.56 

$1,988,576.45 

$23,538.58 

$344,181.79 

$272,510.39 

$12,533.14 

$301,016.15 

$51,776.26 

$96,248.02 

$310,830.17 

$337,205.51 

$319,093.73 

$85,731.80 

$5,557.32 

$456,453.52 

$670,408.38 

$322,238.77 

$342,482.19 

$1,142,414.10 

$90,600.04 

$0.00 

$142,096.49 

$2,309,455.36 

$3,880.00 

$38,810,812.52 $13,208,543.72 

$6,593,612.66 

$4,676,225.92 

$10,910.99 

$171,906.29 

$411,628.86 

$0.00 

$716,518. 90 

$121,766.40 

$235,124.58 

$503,398.85 

$625,539.13 

$370,682.85 

$156,915.58 

$4,788.34 

$385,650.62 

$784,782.10 

$329,860.17 

$431,478.54 

$1,215,275.49 

$70,912.16 

$0.00 

$152,938.32 

$1,650,558.01 

$8,779.60 

$1,154,250.65 

AVAILABLE 

BALANCE 

$19,629,254.36 

$894,405.20 

$73,798.78 

$258,334.39 

$513,819.42 

$366,857.77 

$0.86 

$97,524.70 

$450.89 

$0.40 

$8,456.98 

$1,938.36 

$51,221.42 

$7,100.62 

$31,258.87 

$16,035.40 

$29,231.37 

$16,999.79 

$136,951.11 

$128,468.47 

$109,060.65 

$11,500.00 

$274,365.28 

$2,916,273.31 

$28,960.40 

$5,973,014.44 
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REPORT OF THE SECRETARY 

TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION 

Mountain Lakes Board of Education 

GENERAL FUND - FUND 10 

INTERIM STATEMENTS COMPARING 

BUDGET REVENUE WITH ACTUAL TO DATE AND 

APPROPRIATIONS WITH EXPENDITURES AND ENCUMBRANCES TO DATE 

For 5 Month Period Ending 11/30/2023 

*** EXPENDITURES - cont'd*** APPROPRIATIONS 

*** CAPITAL OUTLAY*** 

12-XXX-XXX-73X Equipment 

12-000-4XX-XXX Facilities acquisition & constr. serv. 

TOTAL SPECIAL SCHOOLS EXPENDITURES/USES OF FUNDS 

10-000-100-56X Transfer of Funds to Charter Schools 

TOTAL GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES 

EXPENDITURES ENCUMBRANCES 

AVAILABLE 

BALANCE 

$270,801.90 

$862,306.00 

$212,753.77 

$154,072.82 

$55,950.88 

$193,231.49 

$2,097.25 

$515,001.69 

TOTAL CAP OUTLAY EXPEND./USES OF FUNDS $1,133,107.90 $366,826.59 $249,182.37 $517,098.94 

--------- --------- --------- -------- 

*** SPECIAL SCHOOLS *** 

13-422-100-XXX Summer school -instruction $273,423.00 $273,421.23 .00 $1. 77 

13-4XX-100-XXX Other spec. schools-instruction $250,555.00 $82,153.21 $0.00 $168,401.79 

13-4XX-200-XXX Other spec. schools-support serv. $800.00 $800.00 $0.00 $0.00 

$524,778.00 $356,374.44 

$18,000.00 

$40,486,698.42 

.00 

$13,931,744.75 

$0.00 

.00 

$19,878,436.73 

$168,403.56 

$18,000.00 

$6,676,516.94 
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REPORT OF THE SECRETARY 

TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION 

Mountain Lakes Board of Education 

GENERAL FUND - FUND 10 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES 

ACTUAL COMPARED WITH ESTIMATED 

For 5 Month Period Ending 11/30/2023 

ESTIMATED ACTUAL UNREALIZED 

--- LOCAL SOURCES --- 

1210 Local Tax Lavy $23,768,426.00 $23,768,426.00 .00 

1310 Tuition from Individuals $854,463.00 $992,356.51 ($137,893.51) 

1320 Tuition from LEAs Within State $11,589,307.00 $10,312,021.36 $1,277,285.64 

1410 Transp Faas from Individuals $9,800.00 $7,854.00 $1,946.00 

1910 Rants and Royalties $16,197.00 $16,248.46 ($51. 46) 

lXXX Miscellaneous $108,637.00 $178,357.02 ($69,720.02) 

TOTAL LOCAL $36,346,830.00 $35,275,263.35 $1,071,566.65 

-------- ======= --------- 

--- STATE SOURCES --- 

3121 

3131 

3132 

3177 

Categorical Transportation Aid 

Extraordinary Aid 

Categorical Spacial Education Aid 

Categorical Security 

TOTAL 

TOTAL REVENUES/SOURCES OF FUNDS 

$78,377.00 $78,377.00 .00 

$79,549.00 .00 $79,549.00 

$1,157,088.00 $1,157,088.00 .00 

$67,173.00 $64,038.00 $3,135.00 

$1,382,187.00 $1,299,503.00 $82,684.00 

$37,729,017.00 $36,574,766.35 $1,154,250.65 

---------- --------- 
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REPORT OF THE SECRETARY 

TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION 

Mountain Lakes Board of Education 

GENERAL FUND - FUND 10 

STATEMENT OF APPROPRIATIONS 

COMPARED WITH EXPENDITURES AND ENCUMBRANCES 

For 5 Month Period Ending 11/30/2023 

4 
Appropriations 

***GENER AL CURRENT EXPENSE*** 

Regular Programs - Instruction 

11-105-100-101 Preschool - Salaries of Teachers 

11-110-100-101 Kindergarten - Salaries of Teachers 

11-120-100-101 Grades 1-5 - Salaries of Teachers 

11-130-100-101 Grades 6-8 - Salaries of Teachers 

11-140-100-101 Grades 9-12 - Salaries of Teachers 

--- Regular Programs - Home Instruction 

11-150-100-101 Salaries of Teachers 

11-150-100-320 Purchased Prof.-Ed. Services 

--- Regular Programs - Undistr. Instruction 

11-190-100-106 Other Salaries for Instruction 

11-190-100-500 Other Purch. Serv. (400-500 series) 

11-190-100-610 General Supplies 

11-190-100-640 Textbooks 

11-190-100-800 Other Objects 

TOTAL 

--- SPECIAL EDUCATION - INSTRUCTION 

Visual Impairments: 

11-206-100-101 Salaries of Teachers 

TOTAL 

Auditory Impairments: 

11-207-100-101 Salaries of Teachers 

11-207-100-106 Other Salaries for Instruction 

11-207-100-500 Other Purch. Serv. (400-500 series) 

11-207-100-610 General Supplies 

11-207-100-640 Textbooks 

11-207-100-800 Other Objects 

TOTAL 

Emotional Regulation Impairment: 

11-209-100-101 Salaries of Teachers 

TOTAL 

Resource Room/Resource Center: 

11-213-100-101 Salaries of Teachers 

11-213-100-610 General supplies 

11-213-100-640 Textbooks 

TOTAL 

Home Instruction: 

11-219-100-101 Salaries of Teachers 

11-219-100-320 Purchased Prof.-Ed. Services 

11-219-100-500 Other Purch. Serv. (400-500 series) 

11-219-100-610 General Supplies 

$376,808.00 

$333,244.00 

$2,570,027.00 

$2,210,617.00 

$4,501,340.00 

$3,250.00 

$15,873.16 

$186,439.00 

$426,755.39 

$345,463.42 

$78,418.45 

$19,498.00 

Expenditures Encumbrances 

Available 

Balance 

$42,573.00 

$93,061.20 

$841,760.90 

$694,123.51 

$1,326,356.72 

$3,250.00 

$873.16 

$88,631.53 

$258,714.52 

$165,007.10 

$59,992.22 

$5,371.70 

.00 

$217,142.80 

$1,728,263.90 

$1,433,063.09 

$2,894,632.23 

$0.00 

.00 

$61,636.43 

$126,153.58 

$129,310.55 

$709.08 

$2,701.00 

$334,235.00 

$23,040.00 

$2.20 

$83,430.40 

$280,351.05 

$0.00 

$15,000.00 

$36,171.04 

$41,887.29 

$51,145.77 

$17,717.15 

$11,425.30 

$11,067,733.42 

$2,025.00 

$3,579,715.56 

$2,025.00 

$6,593,612.66 

$0.00 

$2,025.00 

$3,333,576.67 

$688,921.00 

$1,729.00 

$32,310.99 

$15,000.00 

$11,064.00 

$2,025.00 

$995,088.49 

$197,736.20 

.00 

$9,140.76 

.00 

$3,541.00 

$4,082,601.66 

$164,036.00 

$1,205,506.45 

$48,597.00 

$164,036.00 

$1,921,190.00 

$7,980.00 

$1,200.00 

$48,597.00 

$590,104.10 

$2,999.32 

.00 

$0.00 

$2,338,486.44 

$491,184.60 

$1,729.00 

$6,526.12 

.00 

$7,523.00 

$894,405.20 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$1.74 

$0.20 

.00 

$16,644.11 

$15,000.00 

.00 

$2,845,449.16 

$113,393.00 

$31,646.05 

$2,046.00 

$113,393.00 

$1,331,085.30 

$2,306.60 

.00 

$2,046.00 
' 

$0.60 

$2,674.08 

$1,200.00 

$1,930,370.00 

$518,561.00 

$16,007.49 

$22,000.00 

$3,000.00 

$593,103.42 

$133,321.82 

$1,007.49 

$5,015.27 

.00 

$1,333,391.90 

$383,426.18 

$507.40 

$58.28 

.00 

$3,874.68· 

$1,813.00 

$14,492.60 

$16,926.45 

$3,000.00 



Mountain Lakes Board of Education 

GENERAL FUND - FUND 10 

STATEMENT OF APPROPRIATIONS 

COMPARED WITH EXPENDITURES AND ENCUMBRANCES 

For 5 Month Period Ending 11/30/2023 

Page 

L\ 
8 

Appropriations 

TOTAL 

TOTAL SPECIAL ED - INSTRUCTION 

--- School spons.cocurricular activities-Instruction 

11-401-100-100 Salaries 

11-401-100-500 Purchased Services (300-500 series) 

11-401-100-600 Supplies and Materials 

11-401-100-800 Other Objects 

TOTAL 

--- School sponsored athletics-Instruct. 

11-402-100-100 Salaries 

11-402-100-500 Purchased Services (300-500 series) 

11-402-100-600 Supplies and Materials 

11-402-100-800 Other Objects 

TOTAL 

UNDISTRIBUTED EXPENDITURES 

Instruction --- 

11-000-100-563 Tuition to Co.Voe.School Dist.-reg. 

11-000-100-566 Tuition to Priv Sch for Disbl w/i State 

TOTAL 

--- Attendance and social work services --- 

11-000-211-100 Salaries 

TOTAL 

--- Health services 

11-000-213-100 Salaries 

11-000-213-300 Purchased Prof. & Tech. Svc. 

11-000-213-500 Other Purchd. Serv. (400-500 series) 

11-000-213-600 Supplies and Materials 

TOTAL 

--- Speech, OT,PT & Related Svcs --- 

11-000-216-100 Salaries 

11-000-216-600 Supplies and Materials 

TOTAL 

--- Other support services - Students - Extra Srvc 

11-000-217-100 Salaries 

TOTAL 

--- Guidance --- 

11-000-218-104 Salaries Other Prof. Staff 

11-000-218-105 Sal Seer. & Clerical Asst. 

11-000-218-500 Other Purchased Services (400-500 series) 

11-000-218-600 Supplies and Materials 

Expenditures Encumbrances 

Available 

Balance 

$559,568.49 

$6,738,601.15 

$280,215.66 

$200.00 

$5,965.30 

$6,403.00 

$139,344.58 

$1,988,576.45 

$22,354.99 

.00 

$788.59 

$395.00 

$383,991.86 

$4,676,225.92 

$8,740.66 

.00 

$545.33 

$1,625.00 

$36,232.05 

$73,798.78 

$249,120.01 

$200.00 

$4,631.38 

$4,383.00 

$292,783.96 

$839,514.00 

$30,000.00 

$68,113.50 

$92,280.00 

$1,029,907.50 

$251,000.00 

$799,997.02 

$23,538.58 

$248,042.98 

$22,807.38 

$38,163.18 

$35,168.25 

$10,910.99 

$111,292.60 

$2,006.00 

$22,672.69 

$35,935.00 

$258,334.39 

$480,178.42 

$5,186.62 

$7,277.63 

$21,176.75 

$344,181.79 

$32,107.00 

$240,403.39 

$171,906.29 

.00 

$411,628.86 

$513,819.42 

$218,893.00 

$147,964.77 

$1,050,997.02 

$12,534.00 

$272,510.39 

$12,533.14 

$411,628.86 

.00 

$366,857.77 

$0.86 

$12,534.00 

$613,764.00 

$478,155.75 

$250.00 

$22,890.00 

$12,533.14 

$214,970.64 

$83,167.07 

.00 

$2,878.44 

$0.00 

$398,792.50 

$317,396.40 

.00 

$330.00 

$0.86 

$0.86 

$77,592.28 

$250.00 

$19,681.56 

$1,115,059.75 

$173,129.00 

$864.55 

$301,016.15 

$51,384.60 

$391.66 

$716,518.90 

$121,604.40 

$162.00 

$97,524.70 

$140.00 

$310.89 

$173,993.55 

$331,373.00 

$51,776.26 

$96,248.02 

$121,766.40 

$235,124.58 

$450.89 

$0.40 

$331,373.00 

$698,373.00 

$97,227.00 

$2,806.00 

$14,500.00 

$96,248.02 

$242,639.30 

$54,281.48 

.00 

$8,218.35 

$235,124.58 

$455,732.12 

$42,945.00 

.00 

$3,641.73 

$0.40 

$1. 58 

$0.52 

$2,806.00 

$2,639.92 



Mountain Lakes Board of Education 

GENERAL FUND - FUND 10 

STATEMENT OF APPROPRIATIONS 

COMPARED WITH EXPENDITURES AND ENCUMBRANCES 

For 5 Month Period Ending 11/30/2023 

9 

Appropriations 

11-000-218-800 Other Objects $9,780.00 

TOTAL 

--- Child Study Teams --- 

11-000-219-104 Salaries Other Prof. Staff 

11-000-219-105 Sal Seer. & Clerical Asst. 

11-000-219-600 Supplies and Materials 

TOTAL $964,683.00 

--- Improv. of instr. Serv. 

11-000-221-102 Salaries Superv. of Instr. 

11-000-221-104 Salaries Other Prof. Staff 

11-000-221-320 Purchased Prof. - Ed. Services 

11-000-221-500 Other Purchased Services (400-500 series) 

11-000-221-600 Supplies and Materials 

11-000-221-800 Other Objects 

TOTAL 

--- Educational media serv./sch.library 

11-000-222-100 Salaries 

11-000-222-600 Supplies and Materials 

11-000-222-800 Other Objects 

TOTAL 

--- Instructional Staff Training Services --- 

11-000-223-320 Purchased Prof. - Ed. Services 

11-000-223-500 Other Purchased Services (400-500 series) 

11-000-223-600 Supplies and Materials 

11-000-223-800 Other Objects 

TOTAL 

--- Support services-general administration --- 

11-000-230-100 Salaries 

11-000-230-331 Legal Services 

11-000-230-332 Audit Fees 

11-000-230-339 Other Purchased Prof. Svc. 

11-000-230-340 Purchased Tech. Services 

11-000-230-530 Communications/Telephone 

11-000-230-580 Travel - All Other 

11-000-230-585 BOE Other Purchased Prof. Svc. 

11-000-230-590 Misc Purchased Services (400-500) 

11-000-230-610 General Supplies 

11-000-230-820 Judgments Against. School District. 

11-000-230-890 Misc. Expenditures 

11-000-230-895 BOE Membership Dues and Fees 

TOTAL 

--- Support services-school administration --- 

11-000-240-103 Salaries Princ./Asst. Prine. 

Expenditures Encumbrances 

Available 

Balance 

$5,691.04 $1,080.00 $3,008.96 

$822,686.00 

$852,011.00 

$104,392.00 

$8,280.00 

$310,830.17 

$291,513.34 

$41,207.17 

$4,485.00 

$503,398.85 

$560,496.70 

$63,184.75 

$1,857.68 

$8,456.98 

$0.96 

$0.08 

$1,937.32 

$621,623.00 

$83,269.00 

$2,500.00 

$12,000.00 

$1,500.00 

$20,106.00 

$337,205.51 

$261,009.50 

$49,268.34 

$2,500.00 

$476.39 

$4.50 

$5,835.00 

$625,539.13 

$360,613.30 

$7,500.00 

.00 

.00 

$163.55 

$2,406.00 

$1,938.36 

$0.20 

$26,500.66 

.00 

$11,523.61 

$1,331.95 

$11,865.00 

$740,998.00 

$207,944.00 

$40,954.00 

$850.00 

$319,093.73 

$62,382.90 

$23,348.90 

.00 

$370,682.85 

$145,560.10 

$11,355.48 

.00 

$51,221.42 

$1.00 

$6,249.62 

$850.00 

$249,748.00 

$10,000.00 

$23,495.53 

$2,910.00 

$5,199.00 

$85,731.80 

$117.00 

$4,291.82 

$660. 00 

$488.50 

$41,604.53 

$412,185.00 

$77,965.00 

$40,500.00 

$26,790.00 

$8,800.00 

$3,820.09 

$3,156.21 

$5,350.00 

$242,210.00 

$5,173.00 

$8,000.00 

$4,890.24 

$19,300.00 

$5,557.32 

$173,112.51 

$8,521.00 

.00 

$9,634.96 

.00 

.00 

.00 

$2,100.00 

$232,108.00 

$3,697.66 

$3,950.00 

$4,563.00 

$18,766.39 

$156,915.58 

.00 

$2,266.34 

$2,250.00 

$272.00 

$4,788.34 

$239,069.04 

$63,444.00 

$40,100.00 

$17,155.04 

$8,800.00 

$1,520.09 

$1,156.21 

$3,250.00 

$9,420.00 

$1,044.97 

.00 

$327.24 

$364.03 

$7,100.62 

$9,883.00 

$16,937.37 

.00 

$4,438.50 

$31,258.87 

$3. 45 

$6,000.00 

$400.00 

.00 

.00 

$2,300.00 

$2,000.00 

.00 

$682. 00 

$430.37 

$4,050.00 

.00 

$169.58 

$858,139.54 

$720,853.00 

$456,453.52 

$335,553.20 

$385,650.62 $16,035.40 

$385,299.48 $0.32 
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Appropriations 

11-000-240-104 Salaries Other Prof. Staff 

11-000-240-105 Sal Seer. & Clerical Asst. 

11-000-240-199 Unused Vac Payment to Term/Rat Staff 

11-000-240-500 Other Purchased Services (400-500 series) 

11-000-240-600 Supplies and Materials 

11-000-240-800 Other Objects 

TOTAL 

--- Central Services --- 

11-000-251-100 Salaries 

11-000-251-199 Unused Vac Payment to Term/Rat Staff 

11-000-251-592 Misc Pur Serv (400-500 seriess 

11-000-251-600 Supplies and Materials 

ll-000-251-89X Other Objects 

TOTAL 

--- Admin. Info. Technology 

11-000-252-100 Salaries 

11-000-252-340 Purchased Technical Services 

11-000-252-500 Other Pur Serv. (400-500 seriess 

11-000-252-600 Supplies and Materials 

11-000-252-800 Other Objects 

TOTAL 

TOTAL Cent. Svcs. & Admin IT 

--- Required Maint.for School Facilities --- 

11-000-261-100 Salaries 

11-000-261-420 Cleaning, Repair & Maint. Svc 

11-000-261-610 General Supplies 

11-000-261-800 Other Objects 

TOTAL 

Custodial Services 

11-000-262-lXX Salaries 

11-000-262-199 Unused Vac Payment to Term/Ret Staff 

11-000-262-420 Cleaning, Repair & Maint. Svc. 

11-000-262-441 Rental of Land & Bldgs Other Than Lease 

11-000-262-444 Lease Purch Paymts - Energy Saving 

11-000-262-490 Other Purchased Property Svc. 

11-000-262-520 Insurance 

11-000-262-610 General Supplies 

11-000-262-621 Energy (Natural Gas) 

11-000-262-622 Energy (Electricity) 

ll-000-262-8XX Other Objects 

TOTAL 

--- Care and Upkeep of Grounds 

11-000-263-100 Salaries 

Expenditures Encumbrances 

$140,553.00 

$495,614.00 

$44,292.61 

$28,493.75 

$38,782.76 

$15,832.73 

$57,875.00 

$187,928.87 

$44,292.61 

$11,475.09 

$26,449.51 

$6,834.10 

$1,484,421.85 

$391,414.00 

$29,440.48 

$17,157.00 

$3,804.00 

$6,033.34 

$670,408.38 

$176,996.44 

$26,239.54 

$6,446.01 

$547.04 

$1,673.61 

$78,625.00 

$307,684.22 

.00 

$6,944.01 

$6,229.39 

.00 

Available 

Balance 

$4,053.00 

$0.91 

.00 

$10,074.65 

$6,103.86 

$8,998.63 

$784,782.10 

$214,415.48 

$3,200.00 

$7,115.87 

$2,056.86 

$2,738.73 

$447,848.82 

$150,730.00 

$29,477.00 

$36,047.91 

$3,300.00 

$1,695.00 

$211, 902. 64 

$62,366.60 

$24,657.80 

$22,555.53 

$61.20 

$695.00 

$229,526.94 

$87,313.24 

$1,203.20 

$11,752.38 

$64. 41 

.00 

$29,231.37 

$2.08 

$0. 94 

$3,595.12 

$1,200.10 

$1,621.00 

$6,419.24 

$1,050.16 

$3,616.00 

$1,740.00 

$3,174.39 

$1,000.00 

$221,249.91 

$669,098.73 

$270,994.67 

$547,699.17 

$85,718.00 

$6,500.00 

$110,336.13 

$322,238.77 

$111,895.47 

$211,589.89 

$17,786.83 

$1,210.00 

$100,333.23 

$329,860.17 

$153,097.60 

$246,116.32 

$27,064.62 

$5,200.00 

$10,580.55 

$16,999.79 

$6,001.60 

$89,992.96 

$40,866.55 

$90.00 

$910,911.84 

$1,158,751.00 

$1,832.19 

$140,000.00 

$355,000.00 

$165,180.00 

$30,000.00 

$52,744.00 

$99,908.87 

$230,680.00 

$243,897.00 

$8,165.00 

$342,482.19 

$487,198.67 

$1,832.19 

$52,294.01 

$332,500.00 

$82,567.10 

$7,591.72 

.00 

$49,658.36 

$30,078.62 

$98,213.43 

$480.00 

$431,478.54 

$669,556.06 

.00 

$50,000.00 

$22,500.00 

$82,612.04 

$17,408.28 

.00 

$19,531.67 

$200,601.38 

$145,681.06 

$7,385.00 

$136,951.11 

$1,996.27 

.00 

$37,705.99 

.00 

$0.86 

$5,000.00 

$52,744.00 

$30,718.84 

.00 

$2.51 

$300.00 

$2,486,158.06 

$94,342.00 

$1,142,414.10 

$39,583.36 

$1,215,275.49 

$48,700.88 

$128,468.47 

$6,057.76 
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Appropriations 

11-000-263-420 Cleaning, Repair, & Maintenance Serv. 

11-000-263-580 Travel - All Other 

11-000-263-610 General Supplies 

11-000-263-800 Other Objects 

TOTAL 

--- Security --- 

11-000-266-420 Cleaning, Repair, & Maintenance Serv. 

11-000-266-610 General Supplies 

TOTAL 

TOTAL Oper & Maint of Plant Services 

--- Student transportation services 

11-000-270-420 Cleaning, Repair & Maint. Svc. 

11-000-270-503 Contr Svc-Aid in Lieu Paymnts-Non Pub Sch 

11-000-270-511 Contract Svc (btw Home & Sch.)-vendors 

11-000-270-512 Contract Svc (other btw home & sch)-vndrs 

11-000-270-514 Contract Svc (Sp Ed.)-vendors 

11-000-270-517 Contract Svc (reg std) - ESCs 

11-000-270-593 Misc. Purchased Svc.- Transp. 

ll-000-270-615 Transportation Supplies 

11-000-270-800 Misc. Expenditures 

TOTAL 

--- Personal Services-Employee Benefits--­ 

ll-XXX-XXX-220 Social Security Contributions 

ll-XXX-XXX-241 Other Retirement Contrb. - PERS 

ll-XXX-XXX-249 Other Retirement Contrb. - Regular 

ll-XXX-XXX-260 Workman's Compensation 

ll-XXX-XXX-270 Health Benefits 

ll-XXX-XXX-280 Tuition Reimbursement 

ll-XXX-XXX-290 Other Employee Benefits 

ll-XXX-XXX-299 Unused Sick Payment to Term/Ret Staff 

TOTAL 

--- Food services 

11-000-310-93X Transfers to Cover Deficit (Enterprise) 

TOTAL 

Total Undistributed Expenditures 

*** TOTAL CURRENT EXPENSE EXPENDITURES*** 

*** TOTAL CURRENT EXPENSE EXPENDITURES & TRANSFERS*** 

Expenditures 

$122,100.00 

$48.00 

$50,508.69 

$3,574.16 

$36,010.84 

.00 

$14,183.34 

$822.50 

Encumbrances 

Available 

Balance 

$12,586.29 

$47.98 

$8,362.85 

$1,214.16 

$73,502.87 

$0.02 

$27,962.50 

$1,537.50 

$270,572.85 

$4,500.00 

$7,000.00 

$90,600.04 

.00 

.00 

$70,912.16 

.00 

.00 

$109,060.65 

$4,500.00 

$7,000.00 

$11,500.00 

$3,679,142.75 

$15,000.00 

$28,465.61 

$98,973.00 

$263,495.00 

$30,500.00 

$110,000.00 

$9,650.00 

$11,766.48 

$1,550.00 

$0.00 

$1,575,496.33 

$7,512.92 

.00 

$28,836.60 

$97,730.49 

.00 

.00 

$250.00 

$7,766.48 

.00 

$0.00 

$1,717,666.19 

.00 

$28,465.61 

$67,285.40 

$57,037.31 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

$150.00 

$569,400.09 

$264,297.00 

$639,150.00 

$32,000.00 

$200,549.00 

$5,497,392.00 

$84,188.68 

$70,000.00 

$88,710.00 

$6,876,286.68 

$41,620.00 

$142,096.49 

$204,426.08 

.00 

$10,980.31 

($2,659.72) 

$2,024,467.37 

$18,916.32 

$2,350.00 

$50,975.00 

$152,938.32 

$59,573.92 

$639,150.00 

$21,019.69 

$203,208.00 

$670,970.04 

$56,636.36 

.00 

.00 

$11,500.00 

$385,980.23 

$7,487.08 

.00 

$2,851.00 

$108,727.20 

$30,500.00 

$110,000.00 

$9,400.00 

$4,000.00 

$1,400.00 

$274,365.28 

$297.00 

.00 

.00 

$0.72 

$2,801,954.59 

$8,636.00 

$67,650.00 

$37,735.00 

$2,309,455.36 

$3,880.00 

$1,650,558.01 

$8,779.60 

$2,916,273.31 

$28,960.40 

$41,620.00 

$19,681,786.49 

$38,810,812.52 

$38,810,812.52 

$3,880.00 

$7,272,531.34 

$13,208,543.72 

$13,208,543.72 

$8,779.60 

$8,176,598.50 

$19,629,254.36 

$19,629,254.36 

$28,960.40 

$4,232,656.65 

$5,973,014.44 

$5,973,014.44 
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Appropriations 

***CAPITAL 0 UT LAY*** 

--- EQUIPMENT 

Regular programs-instruction 

12-120-100-730 

12-130-100-730 

12-140-100-730 

Grades 1-5 

Grades 6-8 

Grades 9-12 

$45,000.00 

$45,000.00 

$50,562.00 

12-207-100-730 

Special education - instru~tion 

Auditory Impairments 

12-000-261-730 Undist. Exp.-Req. Maint. Sehl Facilities 

12-000-263-730 Undist. Exp.-Care and Upkeep of Grnds 

Undist. Exp. - Non-instructional Services 

TOTAL 

--- Facilities acquisition and construction services 

12-000-400-334 

12-000-400-450 

12-000-400-896 

Architectural/Engineering Services 

Construction Services 

Assmt for Debt Service on SDA Funding 

Sub Total 

TOTAL 

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY EXPENDITURES 

Expenditures 

$99,170.00 

$11,093.00 

$19,976.90 

$270,801.90 

***SPECIAL SCHOOLS*** 

Summer school - Instruction --- 

13-422-100-101 Salaries of Teachers 

13-422-100-106 Other salaries of instruction 

TOTAL 

TOTAL SUMMER SCHOOL 

--- Other special schools - instruction 

13-4XX-100-101 Salaries of Teachers 

13-4XX-100-610 General supplies 

TOTAL 

13-4XX-200-500 Other purchased services 

TOTAL 

TOTAL OTHER SPECIAL SCHOOLS 

TOTAL SPECIAL SCHOOLS EXPENDITURES 

$24,008.00 

$790,000.00 

$48,298.00 

$862,306.00 

$862,306.00 

$1,133,107.90 

Encumbrances 

Available 

Balance 

$44,553.00 .00 $447.00 

$44,025.60 .00 $974.40 

$50,334.00 .00 $228.00 

$49,052.99 $49,670.00 $447.01 

$4,811.28 $6,280.88 $0.84 

$19,976.90 .00 .00 

$212,753.77 $55,950.88 $2,097.25 

$5,008.00 $19,000.00 .00 

$149,064.82 $174,231.49 $466,703.69 

.00 .00 $48,298.00 

$154,072.82 $193,231.49 $515,001.69 

$154,072.82 $193,231.49 $515,001. 69 

$366,826.59 $249,182.37 $517,098.94 

$163,002.00 $163,001.14 $0.00 $0.86 

$110,421.00 $110,420.09 .00 $0.91 

$273,423.00 $273,421.23 $0.00 $1. 77 

$273,423.00 $273,421.23 $0.00 $1.77 

$204,162.00 $73,555.36 $0.00 $130,606.64 

$46,393.00 $8,597.85 $0.00 $37,795.15 

$250,555.00 $82,153.21 $0.00 $168,401.79 

$800.00 $800 .,00 $0.00 $0.00 

$800.00 $800.00 $0.00 $0.00 

$251,355.00 $82,953.21 $0.00 $168,401.79 

$524,778.00 $356,374.44 $0.00 $168,403.56 



Mountain Lakes Board of Education 

GENERAL FUND - FUND 10 

STATEMENT OF APPROPRIATIONS 

COMPARE D WITH EXPENDITURES AND ENCUMBRANCES 

For 5 Month Period Ending 11/30/2023 

Paga 13 

Appropriations 

10-000-100-56X Transfer of Funds to Charter Schls. 

TOTAL GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES 

Expandituras Encumbrances 

Available 

Balance 

$18,000.00 

$40,486,698.42 

.00 

$13,931,744.75 

.00 

$19,878,436.73 

$18,000.00 

$6,676,516.94 



REPORT OF THE SECRETARY CERTIFICATION PAGE 

TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION 

Mountain Lakes Board of Education 

General Fund - Fund 10 

For 5 Month Period Ending 11/30/2023 

I, 
fl. I~ rr --'<-t' r, 

_______________________ , Board Secretary/Business Administrator 

certify that no line item account has encumbrances and expenditures, 

which in total exceed the line item appropriation in violation of N.J.A.C. 6A:23A-16.10(c)3. 

1"'- l"'t, :;>; 
Date 
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1/8 12:05pm RE PORT OF THE SECRE TAR Y 

TO THE BOARD OF EDUCA TION 

Mountain Lakes Board of Education 

Spacial Ravanua Fund - Fund 20 

Interim Balance Sheet 

For 5 Month Period Ending 11/30/23 

ASSETS AND RESOURCES 

--- ASSETS --- 

101 

132 

140 

141 

142 

153,154 

Cash in bank 

Accounts receivable: 

Intarfund 

Intergovernmental - Accts. Racvbla. 

Intergovernmental - State 

Intergovernmental - Federal 

Other (net of estimated uncollactibla of$ __ ) 

$54,125.54 

$37,453.03 

$298,990.04 

($353,715.85) 

$145,593.23 

$12,538.20 

$140,858.65 

Other Currant Assets $0.00 

--- RESOURCES --- 

301 

302 

Estimated Revenues 

Lass Revenues 

$426,065.00 

($97,664.00) 

$328,401.00 

Total assets and resources $523,385.19 



RE PORT OF THE SECRE TAR Y 

TO THE BOARD OF EDUCA TION 

Mountain Lakes Board of Education 

Special Revenue Fund - Fu nd 20 

Interim Balance Sheet 

For 5 Month Period Ending 11/30/23 

Page 2 

LIAB ILITIES AND FUND EQUITY 

411 

481 

LI ABILITIES --- 

Intergovernm ental accounts payab le - State 

Deferred revenues 

Other current liabilities 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 

F U N D BALANCE 

--- App r op r i ate d --- 

753 

754 

Reserve for encumbrances - Current Year 

Reserve for encumbrances - Prior Year 

$8,056.72 

$297,722.50 

$11,636.07 

$317,415.29 

$225,923.42 

$12,404.71 

601 

602 

603 

Appropriations 

Less: Expenditures 

Encumbrances 

$232,499.81 

$225,923.42 

$426,065.00 

($458,423.23) 

($32,358.23) 

TOTAL FUND BALANCE $205,969.90 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQUITY $523,385.19 
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REPORT OF THE SECRETARY 

TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION 

Mountain Lakes Board of Education 

Spacial Revenue Fund - Fund 20 

INTERIM STATEMENTS COMPARING 

BUDGET REVENUE WITH ACTUAL TO DATE AND 

APPROPRIATIONS WITH EXPENDITURES AND ENCUMBRANCES TO DATE 

For 5 Month Period Ending 11/30/23 

BUDGETED 

ESTIMATED 

*** REVENUES/SOURCES OF FUNDS*** 

lXXX 

3XXX 

4XXX 

From Local Sources 

From State Sources 

From Federal Sources 

$73,298.00 

$352,767.00 

TOTAL REVENUE/SOURCES OF FUNDS 

***EXPENDITURES*** 

LOCAL PROJECTS: 

Other Local Projects (001-199) 

TOTAL LOCAL PROJECTS 

FEDERAL PROJECTS: 

ESSA Title I - Part A/D (231-239) 

I.D.E.A. Part B (Handicapped) (250-259) 

ESSA Title II - Part A/D (270-279) 

ARP - ESSER Grant Program (487) 

ARP - ESSER Accelerated Learning Coaching (488) 

TOTAL FEDERAL PROJECTS 

*** TOTAL EXPENDITURES*** 

ACTUAL TO 

DATE 

NOTE: OVER 

OR (UNDER) 

UNREALIZED 

BALANCE 

$14,000.00 

$79,270.00 

$4,394.00 

$59,298.00 

($79,270.00) 

$348,373.00 

$426,065.00 

APPROPRIATIONS 

$97,664.00 

EXPENDITURES ENCUMBRANCES 

$328,401.00 

AVAILABLE 

BALANCE 

$73,298.00 

$73,298.00 

$21,395.00 

$319,580.00 

$11,792.00 

$352,767.00 

$426,065.00 

$51,300.99 $88,957.13 ($66,960.12) 

$51,300.99 $88,957.13 ($66,960.12) 

($360. 00) $1,200.00 $20,555.00 

$107,224.74 $132,075.26 $80,280.00 

$2,850.08 $3,691.03 $5,250.89 

$48,566.00 .00 ($48,566.00) 

$22,918.00 .00 ($22,918.00) 

$181,198.82 $136,966.29 $34,601.89 

$232,499.81 $225,923.42 ($32,358.23) 
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REPORT OF THE SECRE TARY 

TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION 

Mountain Lakas Board of Education 

SPECIAL REVENUE - FUND 20 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES 

ACTUAL COMPARED WITH ESTIMATED 

For 5 Month Period Ending 11/30/23 

ESTIMATED ACTUAL UNREALIZED 

lXXX Othar Ravanua from Local Sources 

Total Ravanuas from Local Sources 

--- STATE SOURCES --- 

32XX Other Rastrictad Entitlamants 

Total Ravanua from Stata Sources 

--- FEDERAL SOURCES 

4411-16 Titla I 

4451-55 

4420-29 

Titla II 

I.D.E.A. Part B (Handicapped) 

Total Ravanuas from Fadaral Sources 

TOTAL REVENUES/SOURCES OF FUNDS 

$73,298.00 $14,000.00 $59,298.00 

$73,298.00 

$0.00 

$14,000.00 

$79,270.00 

$59,298.00 

($79,270.00) 

$0.00 

$21,395.00 

$11,792.00 

$319,580.00 

$79,270.00 

.00 

$4,394.00 

.00 

($79,270.00) 

$21,395.00 

$7,398.00 

$319,580.00 

$352,767.00 

$426,065.00 

$4,394.00 

$97,664.00 

$348,373.00 

$328,401.00 



Paga 5 

REPORT OF THE SECRETARY 

TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION 

Mountain Lakes Board of Education 

Spacial Revenue Fund - Fund 20 

STATEMENT OF APPROPRIATIONS - RESTRICTED STATE ENTITLEMENTS 

COMPARED WITH EXPENDITURES AND ENCUMBRANCES 

For 5 Month Period Ending 11/30/23 

Appropriations 

Local Projects: 

20-001-XXX-XXX to 20-199-XXX-XXX Local Projects 

TOTAL LOCAL PROJECTS 

Expenditures 

State Projects: 

Federal Projects: 

CARES Act Educational Stabilization Fund 

Bridging the Digital Divide Program 

Coronavirus Relief Grant Program 

--- Other Federal Programs 

20-231 to 20-239-XXX-XXX ESSA Title I - Part A/D 

20-25X-XXX-XXX I.D.E.A. Part B 

20-27X-XXX-XXX ESSA Title II - Part A/D 

20-487-XXX-XXX ARP-ESSER Grant Program 

20-488-XXX-XXX ARP-ESSER Accelerated Learning Coaching 

TOTAL Other Federal Programs 

TOTAL FEDERAL PROJECTS 

T O T A L E X P E N D I T U R E S 

$73,298.00 $51,300.99 

$73,298.00 

Encumbrances 

Available 

Balance 

$51,300.99 

$88,957.13 ($66,960.12) 

$88,957.13 ($66,960.12) 

$21,395.00 ($360. 00) $1,200.00 $20,555.00 

$319,580.00 $107,224.74 $132,075.26 $80,280.00 

$11,792.00 $2,850.08 $3,691.03 $5,250.89 

$48,566.00 .00 ($48,566.00) 

$22,918.00 .00 ($22,918.00) 

$352,767.00 $181,198.82 $136,966.29 $34,601.89 

$352,767.00 $181,198.82 $136,966.29 $34,601.89 

$426,065.00 $232,499.81 $225,923.42 ($32,358.23) 



REPORT OF THE SECRETARY CERTIFICATION PAGE 

TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION 

Mountain Lakes Board of Education 

Spacial Revenue Fund - Fund 20 

For 5 Month Period Ending 11/30/23 

I' _____ 1_1 __ • __ 1 __ ,...__-')_~r_r_.ii.._ __ ,_f'-_,~----' Board Secretary/Business Administrator 

certify that no line item account has encumbrances and expenditures, 

which in total exceed the line item appropriation in violation of N.J.A.C. 6A:23A-16.10(c)3. 

Board Secretary/Business Administrator Data 



Paga 1 

1/8 12:05pm REPORT OF THE SECRETARY 

TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION 

Mountain Lakas Board of Education 

Capital Projects Fund - Fund 30 

Interim Balance Shaat 

For 5 Month Pariod Ending 11/30/23 

ASSETS AND RESOURCES 

--- ASSETS --- 

101 Cash in bank $633,359.10 

--- RESOURCES --- 

Total assets and resources $633,359.10 



Page 2 

REPORT OF THE SECRETARY 

TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION 

Mountain Lakes Board of Education 

Capital Projects Fund - Fund 30 

Interim Balance Sheet 

For 5 Month Period Ending 11/30/23 

LIABILITIES AND FUND EQUITY 

--- LI ABILITIES --- 

Other current liabilities $258,156.10 

TOTAL LIABILITIES $258,156.10 

F U N D BALANCE 

--- App r op r i at ad --- 

753 Reserve for encumbrances - Currant Year $18,750.00 

754 Reserve for encumbrances - Prior Year $2,228.19 

601 Appropriations $19,259.44 

603 Encumbrances $20,978.19 ($20,978.19) 

($1,718.75) 

Total Appropriated $19,259.44 

--- Un a ppr op r i ate d --- 

770 Fund balance $355,943.56 

TOTAL FUND BALANCE $375,203.00 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQUITY $633,359.10 



Paga 3 

REPORT OF THE SECRE TARY 

TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION 

Mountain Lakes Board of Education 

Capital Projects Fund - Fund 30 

INTERIM STATEMENTS COMPARING 

BUDGET REVENUE WITH ACTUAL TO DATE AND 

APPROPRIATIONS WITH EXPENDITURES AND ENCUMBRANCES TO DATE 

For 5 Month Period Ending 11/30/23 

BUDGETED 

ESTIMATED 

ACTUAL TO 

DATE 

NOTE: OVER 

OR (UNDER) 

UNREALIZED 

BALANCE 

*** REVENUES/SOURCES OF FUNDS*** 

***EXPENDITURES*** APPROPRIATIONS EXPENDITURES ENCUMBRANCES 

AVAILABLE 

BALANCE 

--- Facilities acquisition and constr. serv. --- 

30-000-4XX-334 Architectural/Engineering Services 

30-000-4XX-390 Other purchased prof. & tech. sarv. 

30-000-4XX-450 Construction services 

Total fac.acq.and constr. serv. 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

*** TOTAL EXPENDITURES AND TRANSFERS 

$18,750.00 ($18,750.00) 

$1,888.19 .00 $1,888.19 .00 

$17,371.25 .00 $340.00 $17,031.25 

$19,259.44 $0.00 $20,978.19 ($1,718.75) 

===== ===== =====--= 

$19,259.44 $0.00 $20,978.19 ($1,718.75) 

$19,259.44 $0.00 $20,978.19 ($1,718.75) 

--------- --------- --------- 



REPORT OF THE SECRETARY CERTIFICATION PAGE 

TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION 

Mountain Lakes Board of Education 

Capital Projects Fund - Fund 30 

For 5 Month Period Ending 11/30/23 

I, II. (:'.1? r r .Q..i. 'r " ------~----------------' Board Secretary/Business Administrator 
certify that no line item account has encumbrances and expenditures, 

which in total exceed the line item appropriation in violation of N.J.A.C. 6A:23A-16.10(c)3. 

Board Secretary/Business Administrator Date 



Paga 1 

1/8 12:05pm RE PORT OF THE SECRE TAR Y 

TO THE BOARD OF EDUCA TION 

Mountain Lakes Board of Education 

Debt Service Fund - Fund 40 

Interim Balance Sheet 

For 5 Month Period Ending 11/30/23 

ASSETS AND RESOURCES 

--- ASSETS --- 

101 

121 

Cash in bank 

Tax levy racaivab1a 

($605,150.16) 

$964,748.25 

--- RESOURCES --- 

302 Lass Revenues ($1,770,829.00) 

($1,770,829.00) 

Total assets and resources ($1,411,230. 91) 



Paga 2 

RE PORT OF THE SECRE TAR Y 

TO THE BOARD OF EDUCA TION 

Mountain Lakes Board of Education 

Debt Service Fund - Fund 40 

Interim Balance Shaat 

For S Month Period Ending 11/30/23 

LIABILITIES AND FUND EQUITY 

--- LI ABILITIES --- 

Othar currant liabilities $140,041.17 

TOTAL LIABILITIES $140,041.17 

FUND BALANCE 

--- App r op r i at ad --- 

Rasarvad fund balance: 

601 

602 

Appropriations 

Lass Expenditures 

$1,788,743.76 

$1,551,184.38 

($1,551,184.38) 

$237,559.38 

Total Appropriated $237,559.38 

770 

303 

Un a ppr op r i at ad --­ 

Fund Balance 

Budgeted Fund Balance 

($87. 70) 

($1,788,743. 76) 

TOTAL FUND BALANCE 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQUITY 

($1,551,272.08) 

($1,411,230.91) 

RECAPITULATION OF FUND BALANCE: 

Appropriations 

Revenues 

Change in Maint. / Capital reserve account 

Subtotal 

Less: Adjust for prior year encumb. 

Budgeted Fund Balance 

Budgeted Actual Variance 

$1,788,743.76 $1,551,184.38 $237,559.38 

$0.00 ($1,770,829.00) $1,770,829.00 

$1,788,743.76 ($219,644.62) $2,008,388.38 

$1,788,743.76 ($219,644.62) $2,008,388.38 

$0.00 $0.00 

$1,788,743.76 ($219,644.62) $2,008,388.38 



Page 3 

REPORT OF THE SECRETARY 

TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION 

Mountain Lakes Board of Education 

Debt Service Fund - Fund 40 

INTERIM STATEMENTS COMPARING 

BUDGET REVENUE WITH ACTUAL TO DATE AND 

APPROPRIATIONS WITH EXPENDITURES AND ENCUMBRANCES TO DATE 

For 5 Month Period Ending 11/30/23 

BUDGETED 

ESTIMATED 

ACTUAL TO 

DATE 

NOTE: OVER 

OR (UNDER) 

UNREALIZED 

BALANCE 

*** REVENUES/SOURCES OF FUNDS*** 

--- Local Sources --- 

1210 Local tax levy $1,653,853.00 ($1,653,853.00) 

Total Local Sources $0.00 

--- State Sources --- 

3160 Debt service aid Type II 

Total State Sources 

TOTAL REVENUE/SOURCES OF FUNDS 

$1,653,853.00 ($1,653,853.00) 

$116,976.00 ($116,976.00) 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$116, 97 6 . 00 ($116,976.00) 

$1,770,829.00 ($1,770,829.00) 
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REPORT OF THE SECRETARY 

TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION 

Mountain Lakas Board of Education 

Dabt Sarvica Fund - Fund 40 

INTERIM STATEMENTS COMPARING 

BUDGET REVENUE WITH ACTUAL TO DATE AND 

APPROPRIATIONS WITH EXPENDITURES AND ENCUMBRANCES TO DATE 

For 5 Month Pariod Ending 11/30/23 

***EXPENDITURES*** APPROPRIATIONS 

--- Dabt Sarvica - Regular --- 

40-701-510-834 Intarast on Bonds 

40-701-510-910 Radamption of Principal 

TOTAL 

TOTAL USES OF ~S BEFORE TRANSFERS 

*** TOTAL USES OF FUNDS*** 

AVAILABLE 

EXPENDITURES/Enc. BALANCE 

$488,743.76 

$1,300,000.00 

$251,184.38 

$1,300,000.00 

$237,559.38 

.00 

$1,788,743.76 $1,551,184.38 $237,559.38 

$1,788,743.76 

$1,788,743.76 

$1,551,184.38 

$1,551,184.38 

$237,559.38 

$237,559.38 



REPORT OF THE SECRETARY CERTIFICATION PAGE 

TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION 

Mountain Lakes Board of Education 

Debt Service Fund - Fund 40 

For 5 Month Period Ending 11/30/23 

I, ___ ll'---''--·-h'-_-e....;;..,_(:_r_e_~1_'_0-- __ ,~·------' Board Secretary/Business Administrator 

certify that no line item account has encumbrances and expenditures, 

which in total exceed the line item appropriation in violation of N.J.A.C. 6A:23A-16.10(c)3. 

Board 

J--. /?· :2 y 
Data 
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POLICY GUIDE 

PROGRAM 
2270/page 1 of 2 

Religion in the Schools 
Sep 23 

[See POLICY ALERT Nos. 220 and 231) 

2270 RELIGION IN THE SCHOOLS 

The Board of Education recognizes that religious belief and disbelief are matters 
of personal conviction rather than governmental authority and the students of this 
district are protected by the First Amendment of the United States Constitution 
and by Article I, Paragraph 4 of the New Jersey State Constitution from the 
establishment of religion in the schools. The First Amendment requires public 
school officials to show neither favoritism toward nor hostility against religious 
expression such as prayer. 

As a condition of receiving Elementary and Secondary Education Act of 1965 
(ESEA) funds, the Board of Education must annually certify in writing to the 
New Jersey Department of Education that no Board policy prevents, or 
otherwise denies participation in, constitutionally protected prayer in public 
elementary and secondary schools, as detailed in t+he United States 
Department of Education's Guidance on Constitutionally Protected Prayer and 
Religious Expression in Public Elementary and Secondary Schools (USDOE 
Guidance). The Board must provide this certification to the New Jersey 
Department of Education by October 1 of each year during which the Board 
participates in an ESEA program. The USDOE Guidance provides 
information on the current state of the law concerning constitutionally protected 
prayer and religious expression in public elementary and secondary schools. 

The following activities as outlined in the USDOE Guidance will be permitted 
upon applying the governing constitutional principles in particular public school 
contexts related to prayer: prayer and religious exercise during non-instructional 
time; organized prayer groups and activities; teachers, administrators, and other 
school employees- activities; moments of silence; accommodations of fef prayer 
and religious exercise. during instructional time; prayer in classroom 
assignments; student assemblies and noncurricular events; prayer at graduation; 
and/or baccalaureate ceremonies. 

The following activities as outlined in the USDOE Guidance will be permitted 
upon applying the governing constitutional principles regarding religious 
expression other than prayer in particular public school contexts in particular 
contexts related to religious expression: religious literature; teaching about 
religion; student dress codes and policies; religious expression in class 
assignments and homework; and/or religious excusals for religious activities. 
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POLICY GUIDE 

PROGRAM 
2270/page 2 of 2 

Religion in the Schools 

In addition to the constitutional principles outlined in this Policy and the 
USDOE Guidance, public schools may also be subject to requirements under 
Federal and State laws relevant to prayer and religious expression. Such 
Federal and State laws may not; however, obviate or conflict with a public 
school's Federal constitutional obligations described in the USDOE 
Guidance. The Equal Access Act, 20 U.S.C. Section 4071, is designed to ensure 
that student religious activities are accorded afforded the same access to 
Federally funded public secondary school facilities as are student secular 
activities. 

The United States Department of Justice has developed guidance for interpreting 
the Equal Access Act's requirements outlined in the USDOE Guidance in the area 
of general provisions, prayer service and worship exercises, means of publicized 
meetings, lunch-time and recess, and leadership of religious student groups. 

Any issues regarding prayer and religious expression religion in the schools, 
the USDOE Guidance, and the provisions of this Policy shall be referred to the 
Superintendent of Schools who may consult with the Board Attorney. 

U.S. Const. Amend. 1 
The Equal Access Act, 20 U.S.C. Section 4071 
U.S. Department of Education - Guidance on Constitutionally Protected 
Prayer and Religious Expression in Public Elementary and Secondary Schools 
- January 16, 2020 May 15, 2023 

N .J. Const. (194 7) Art. 1, para. 4 
N.J.S.A. 18A:35-4.6 et seq.; 18A:36-16 

Adopted: 
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POLICY GUIDE 

TEACHING STAFF MEMBERS 
3161/page 1 of 4 

Examination for Cause 
Sep 23 

[See POLICY ALERT Nos. 227 and 231] 

3161 EXAMINATION FOR CAUSE 

A. Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:16-2 and N.J.A.C. 6A:32-6.3, the Board of 
Education may require physical or psychiatric examinations of a teaching 
staff member whenever, in the judgment of the Board, a teaching staff 
member shows evidence of deviation from normal physical or mental 
health, to determine the teaching staff member's physical and mental 
fitness to perform, with reasonable accommodation, the position the 
teaching staff member currently holds, or to detect any health risk(s) to 
students and other employees. When the Board requires a teaching staff 
member to undergo a physical or psychiatric examination: 

1. The Board shall provide the teaching staff member with a written 
statement of the reasons for the required examination; and 

2. The Board shall provide the teaching staff member with a hearing, 
if requested. 

a. Notice of the teaching staff member's right to a hearing 
shall be provided with the statement of reasons for the 
required examination; 

b. The teaching staff member must request the Board hearing, 
in writing, within five working days of the teaching staff 
member's receipt of the written statement ofreasons: 

( 1) The teaching staff member shall be ordered to 
submit to the appropriate examination(s) by the 
physician or institution designated by the Board if 
the teaching staff member failed to timely request a 
hearing before the Board; 

c. The Board hearing shall be conducted in accordance with 
the provisions of N.J.S.A. l 8A:25- 7 and will offer the 
teaching staff member the opportunity to appear before the 
Board to refute the reason(s) for the required 
examination(s); 
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POLICY GUIDE 

TEACHING STAFF MEMBERS 
3161/page 2 of 4 

Examination for Cause 

d. The teaching staff member shall be ordered to submit to the 
appropriate examination(s) by the physician or institution 
designated by the Board if the teaching staff member failed 
to persuade the Board at the hearing that the teaching staff 
member should not be required to submit to the appropriate 
examination(s); and 

e. The determination of such a hearing shall be appealable to 
the Commissioner pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:6-9 and 
N.J.A.C. 6A:4 -Appeals. 

3. The teaching staff member may refuse, without reprisal, to waive 
their right to protect the confidentiality of medical information, in 
accordance with P.L. 104-191, Health Insurance Portability and 
Accountability Act of 1996. 

B. Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A: 16-3, the Board shall bear the cost of 
examinations made by a physician or institution designated by the Board. 
However, the teaching staff member shall bear the cost if the examination 
is performed by a physician or institution designated by the teaching staff 
member with approval of the Board. 

1. If the teaching staff member submits names of physicians or 
institutions to the Board for consideration to complete the 
appropriate examination(s), the Board is not required to designate 
the physician or institution submitted for consideration by the 
teaching staff member, but shall not act unreasonably m 
withholding its approval of the physician or institution. 

2. The teaching staff member shall authorize the physician or 
institution performing the examination to immediately release the 
examination results to the Superintendent. 

3. All records and reports relating to any such examination shall be 
the property of the Board, in accordance with N.J.S.A. 18A:16-5. 

a. Health records of teaching staff members, including 
computerized records, shall be secured, stored, and 
maintained separately from other personnel files; and 
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3161/page 3 of 4 

Examination for Cause 

b. Health records may be shared only with authorized 
individuals in accordance with N.J.S.A. 18A: 16-5. 

4. If the results of any such examination indicate mental abnormality 
or communicable disease, the teaching staff member shall be 
ineligible for further service until proof of recovery, satisfactory to 
the Board, is furnished, but if the teaching staff member is under 
contract or has tenure, they may be granted sick leave with 
compensation as provided by law and shall, upon satisfactory 
recovery, be permitted to complete the term of their contract, if 
they are under contract, or be reemployed with the same tenure as 
they possessed at the time their services were discontinued, if they 
have tenure, unless their absence shall exceed a period of two years 
in accordance with N.J.S.A. 18A:16-4. 

C. In order to return to work, the teaching staff member must submit to an 
appropriate examination and submit the results of the examination to the 
Superintendent. 

1. The examination must be conducted by a physician or institution 
upon which the Board and teaching staff member confer and agree; 

2. If the physician or institution conducting the examination is 
conducted by the Board's choice, the cost shall be borne by the 
Board; if the physician or institution conducting the examination is 
conducted by the teaching staff member's choice, the cost shall be 
borne by the teaching staff member; and 

3. The teaching staff member shall authorize the physician or 
institution performing the examination to immediately release the 
examination results to the Superintendent. 
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Examination for Cause 

D. A teaching staff member who refuses to submit to an examination required 
by the Board in accordance with this Policy and has exhausted the hearing 
procedures established by law and this Policy shall be subject to 
discipline, which may include, but is not limited to, termination or 
certification of tenure charges to the Commissioner of Education, as 
applicable. 

42 U.S.C.A. 12101 
N.J.S.A. 18A:6-10; 18A:16-2; 18A:16-3; 18A:16-4; 18A:16-5 

18A:25-7; 18A:28-5; 18A:30-1 et seq. 
N.J.A.C. 6A:32-6.2; 6A:32-6.3 

Adopted: 
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Attendance 
Sep 23 

M 

[See POLICY ALERT Nos. 205 and 231] 

3212 ATTENDANCE 

The regular and prompt attendance of teaching staff members is an essential 
element in the efficient operation of the school district and the educational 
program. Teaching staff Staff member absenteeism disrupts the educational 
program and the Board of Education considers attendance an important 
component of a teaching staff member's job performance. 

Teaching staff members shall provide notice for the use of sick time as 
required in N.J.S.A. 18A:30-4 and Policy and Regulation 1642.01 in 
accordance with the district's procedure for teaching staff members to report 
the use of sick leave and other absences. A teaching staff member who fails to 
give prompt notice of an absence, misuses sick leave, fails to verify an absence in 
accordance with statute, administrative code, or Board policy., falsifies the 
reason for an absence., is absent without authorizations, is repeatedly tardy., or 
accumulates an excessive number of absences may be subject to appropriate 
consequences, which may include, but not be limited to, the withholding of a 
salary increment, termination dismissal, nonrenewal, and/or certification of 
tenure charges. 

Sick leave is defined in accordance with N.J.S.A. 18A:30-1 and Policy and 
Regulation 1642.01. In accordance with N.J.S.A. 18A:30 1, sick leave is defined 
to mean the absence from work because of a personal disability due to injury or 
illness or because the staff member has been excluded from school by the school 
medical authorities on account of contagious disease or of being quarantined for 
such a disease in the staff member's immediate household. No teaching staff 
member will be discouraged from the prudent, necessary use of sick leave and any 
other leave provided for by statute; administrative code; in-the collective 
bargaining agreement; negotiated 1.vith the member's majority representative, in 
an individual employment contract., or provided in the policies of the Board. m 
accordance with N.J.S.A. 18A.:30 4, Tthe Superintendent or Board of Education 
may require verification a physician's certificate to be filed with the Secretary of 
the Board in order to obtain sick leave in accordance with the provisions of 
N.J.S.A. 18A:30-4 and Policy and Regulation 1642.01. 
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3212/page 2 of 2 
Attendance 

The Superintendent, in consultation with administrative staff members, will 
review the rate of absence among teaching the staff members. The review will 
include the collection and analysis of attendance patterns data, the training of 
teaching staff members in their attendance responsibilities, and the counseling of 
teaching staff members for whom regular and prompt attendance is a problem. 

N.J.S.A. 18A:27-4; 18A:28-5; 18A:30-1 et--5ett,- ; lSA:30-2; lSA:30-4 

Adopted: 
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Attendance 
Professional Staff Attendance Reviev,r 

and Improvement Plan 
Sep 23 

M 

[See POLICY ALERT No. 231] 

R 3212 ATTENDANCE 
PROFESSIONAL STAFF ATTENDANCE REVIE\V 

A.ND IMPROVEMENT PLAN 

A. Review of Attendance Data 

1. A record shall be kept of the attendance of each teaching staff 
member, including teachers; educational services personnel; 
administrators; and other certificated staff members. Any absence, 
for part or all of a school day, shall be recorded along with the 
reason for the absence. The record will distinguish sick leave, 
professional days, unpaid leaves of absence, personal leave, 
bereavement leave, and any other leaves of absences taken by the 
teaching staff member. The teaching staff member's attendance 
record will include notation of verification of an absence where 
such verification is required by the Superintendent or by Policy 
and Regulation 1642.01. The teaching staff member's rate of 
absence shall be calculated at least once per school year and 
entered on the teaching staff member's attendance record. A 
teaching staff member's attendance record shall be part of the 
teaching staff member's personnel file. 

2. A cumulative attendance record shall be assembled for each school 
in the school district and also for the school district as required by 
the New Jersey Department of Education. 

3. An attendance summary shall be prepared from the cumulative 
attendance record. The attendance summary shall show the rate of 
absence for each school in the district and also for the school 
district. 

B. Attendance Reporting and Improvement Plan 

1. Planning 
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Attendance 

Professional Staff Attendance Review 
and Improvement Plan 

a. Each absence of a teaching staff member shall be reported 
by the teaching staff member in accordance with the school 
district's procedure. 

b. The absence of a teaching staff member shall be provided 
to the teaching staff member's Principal or supervisor 
designated by the Superintendent, as appropriate, who shall 
determine if a substitute or replacement is required for the 
period of the absence. 

c. A report of such absences shall also be provided to the 
Superintendent or designee. 

d. The Principal or supervisor designated by the 
Superintendent shall determine if an absence requires 
further verification. Reasons for further verification may 
include, but are not limited to, the following: 

(1) A pattern of absences on the same day(s) of the 
week; 

(2) A pattern of absences before or after nonworking 
days; 

(3) The habitual exhaustion of personal leave. 

e. The Superintendent or designee will meet with Principals 
and supervisors to discuss attendance records of teaching 
staff members. The attendance records shall be analyzed 
for patterns of absences, such as excessive absenteeism in a 
given department, school, or work place in the school 
district, among certain groups of teaching staff members, 
for certain specific causes, or on certain days of the week, 
month, or year. Specific strategies for reducing the rate of 
absences shall be developed. 

2. Implementation 
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a. The Superintendent or designee or the teaching staff 
member's Principal or supervisor designated by the 
Superintendent shall be responsible for implementing a 
plan for the improvement of teaching staff member 
attendance. 

b. The teaching staff member's Principal or supervisor 
designated by the Superintendent shall encourage the 
regular attendance of teaching staff members in their 
workplace, school, or department. The teaching staff 
member's Principal or supervisor designated by the 
Superintendent shall maintain contact with absent 
employees and may confer with teaching staff members 
who return from an absence of any duration. 

c. The Superintendent shall direct Principals and supervisors 
designated by the Superintendent to incorporate a teaching 
staff member's attendance record in the teaching staff 
member's evaluation. 

d. The teaching staff member's Principal or supervisor 
designated by the Superintendent shall report to the 
Superintendent or designee any teaching staff member 
whom the Principal or supervisor designated by the 
Superintendent suspects of misusing sick leave or falsifying 
the reasons for an absence. 

3. Counseling 

a. The Superintendent, Principal, or supervisor designated by 
the Superintendent may schedule a conference with a 
teaching staff member where the number and/or pattern of 
the teaching staff member's absences or the reasons offered 
for the teaching staff member's absences may indicate a 
concern. 
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Professional Staff Attendance Review 
and Improvement Plan 

b. Prior to the givmg of any admonition, reprimand, or 
imposition of discipline of any kind, the Superintendent, 
Principal, or supervisor designated by the Superintendent 
shall determine the nature of the absences and consider any 
extenuating circumstances. 

c. A written report of any attendance conference shall be 
prepared and retained with the teaching staff member's 
evaluations. The teaching staff member shall be permitted 
to examine the report and affix their comments, if any, to 
evaluation reports. 

C. Record of Attendance 

1. A record shall be kept of the attendance of all teaching staff 
members, including supervisors. Any absence, for part or all of a 
school day, shall be recorded with the reason for the absence. A 
teaching staff member's attendance record shall be part of the 
teaching staff member's personnel file. 

2. The record will distinguish sick leave; professional days; unpaid 
leaves of absences; personal leave; bereavement leave; and any 
other leaves taken by the teaching staff member. The teaching 
staff member's attendance record will include notation of 
verification of an absence where such verification is required by 
the Superintendent, Policy 1642.01, or any other law or Board 
policy. 

3. A teaching staff member's rate of absence shall be calculated at 
least once per school year and entered on the teaching staff 
member's attendance record. 

4. At the end of each school year, the Superintendent of Schools, 
Principals, and teaching staff members' supervisors designated by 
the Superintendent will review attendance records for teaching 
staff members. 
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D. Attendance Improvement Plan 

1. The attendance record prepared for teaching staff members shall be 
analyzed for patterns of absence, such as excessive absenteeism in 
a given school or work place, among certain groups of employees, 
for certain specific causes, or on certain days of the week, month, 
or year. 

2. Specific strategies for reducing the rate of absences shall be 
developed. 

3. The Superintendent shall designate an administrator or supervisor 
to be responsible for implementing the approved plan for the 
improvement of teaching staff member attendance in the school 
district and in schools in the district. 

4. The record of a conference(s) dealing with excessive absenteeism 
may serve as an element in the evaluation of any teaching staff 
member's performance. 

E. In-Service Training 

1. The teaching staff member's Principal or supervisor designated by 
the Superintendent shall meet with teaching staff members at the 
beginning of each school year to: 

a. Inform teaching staff members of Board policy and district 
regulations on attendance; 

b. Familiarize employees with the procedures to be used in 
requesting, reporting, and verifying absences; and 

c. Acquaint teaching staff members with the degree to which 
attendance will affect evaluation reports. 

Issued: 
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3324 RIGHT OF PRIVACY 

The Board of Education will provide facilities and school district-owned property 
to assist teaching staff members in their job responsibilities or for the teaching 
staff members' convenience. These facilities or district-owned property may 
include, but are not limited to, an office, a storage closet, a filing cabinet, a locker, 
and/or a desk. The Principal or designee may provide a teaching staff member 
with exclusive use and access to such facilities or school district-owned property 
or may require the facility or school district-owned property be shared with other 
staff members. The teaching staff member may be provided a lock or key by the 
school district or may secure the facility or school district-owned property using 
their own locking device with permission from the Principal or designee. 

Teaching School staff members should be aware their expectation of privacy in 
these facilities and/or the school district-owned property provided by the Board of 
Education is reduced by virtue of actual office practices and procedures, for 
searches conducted pursuant to an investigation of work-related employee 
misconduct, or by legitimate school district policies or regulations. In addition, 
teaching staff members shall have a reduced expectation of privacy in these 
facilities and school district-owned property if there is reasonable suspicion the 
teaching staff member is violating a law or school policy. Teaching School staff 
members shall be on notice this reduced expectation of privacy may result in such 
facilities and/or school district-owned property being searched without a search 
warrant. In order to avoid exposing personal belongings to such a search, 
teaching school staff members are discouraged from storing personal papers and 
effects in these facilities or school district-owned property. 

The Board prohibits any audio or video recording of a teaching staff member 
or student by any student; other school staff member; visitor; or any other 
person while a teaching staff member is performing their Board-assigned job 
responsibilities without the prior written approval of the teaching staff 
member's Principal or supervisor. In addition to protecting the privacy 
rights of all teaching staff members, such recordings may violate the privacy 
rights of students and teaching staff members and can be disruptive to the 
educational program. The teaching staff members' Principal or 
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supervisor's prior approval for a person to make an audio or video recording 
of a teaching staff member or a school-sponsored activity is not required for 
a school-sponsored activity that is open to parents, family members, or other 
members of the public to attend. Such activities include, but are not limited 
to: curricular activities; co-curricular activities; athletic events; student 
programs; or any other school-sponsored activity. 

A person requesting prior approval to audio or video record a teaching staff 
member or student that is not permitted in accordance with the provisions of 
this Policy, must submit a written request to the Principal. The Principal 
will review the written request and provide the requester with a written 
decision. If a written approval is not provided by the Principal to the person 
submitting the request prior to the requested recording date or event, the 
request shall be deemed denied and the audio or video recording shall not be 
permitted. 

Any person making an audio or video recording in violation of the provisions 
of this Policy shall be required to immediately cease making the recording to 
avoid violating the privacy rights of others. Any teaching staff member 
found to have violated the provisions of this Policy may be subject to 
discipline. 

Adopted: 
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4161 EXAMINATION FOR CAUSE 

A. Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A: 16-2 and N.J.A.C. 6A:32-6.3, the Board of 
Education may require physical or psychiatric examinations of a support 
staff member whenever, in the judgment of the Board, a support staff 
member shows evidence of deviation from normal physical or mental 
health, to determine the support staff member's physical and mental fitness 
to perform, with reasonable accommodation, the position the support staff 
member currently holds, or to detect any health risk(s) to students and 
other employees. When the Board requires a support staff member to 
undergo a physical or psychiatric examination: 

1. The Board shall provide the support staff member with a written 
statement of the reasons for the required examination; and 

2. The Board shall provide the support staff member with a hearing, 
if requested. 

a. Notice of the support staff member's right to a hearing shall 
be provided with the statement of reasons for the required 
examination; 

b. The support staff member must request the Board hearing, 
in writing, within five working days of the support staff 
member's receipt of the written statement ofreasons: 

(1) The support staff member shall be ordered to submit 
to the appropriate examination(s) by the physician 
or institution designated by the Board if the support 
staff member failed to timely request a hearing 
before the Board; 

c. The Board hearing shall be conducted in accordance with 
the provisions of N.J.S.A. 18A:25- 7 and will offer the 
support staff member the opportunity to appear before the 
Board to refute the reason(s) for the required 
examination(s); 
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d. The support staff member shall be ordered to submit to the 
appropriate examination(s) by the physician or institution 
designated by the Board if the support staff member failed 
to persuade the Board at the hearing that the support staff 
member should not be required to submit to the appropriate 
examination(s); and 

e. The determination of such a hearing shall be appealable to 
the Commissioner pursuant to N.J.S.A. l 8A:6-9 and 
N.J.A.C. 6A:4 - Appeals. 

3. The support staff member may, without reprisal, refuse to waive 
their right to protect the confidentiality of medical information, in 
accordance with P .L. 104-191, Health Insurance Portability and 
Accountability Act of 1996. 

B. Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A: 16-3, the Board shall bear the cost of 
examinations made by a physician or institution designated by the Board. 
However, the support staff member shall bear the cost if the examination 
is performed by a physician or institution designated by the support staff 
member with approval of the Board. 

1. If the support staff member submits names of physicians or 
institutions to the Board for consideration to complete the 
appropriate examination(s), the Board is not required to designate 
the physician or institution submitted for consideration by the 
support staff member, but shall not act unreasonably m 
withholding its approval of the physician or institution. 

2. The support staff member shall authorize the physician or 
institution performing the examination to immediately release the 
examination results to the Superintendent. 

3. All records and reports relating to any such examination shall be 
the property of the Board, in accordance with N.J.S.A. 18A:16-5. 

a. Health records of support staff members, including 
computerized records, shall be secured, stored, and 
maintained separately from other personnel files; and 
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b. Health records may be shared only with authorized 
individuals in accordance with N.J.S.A. 18A: 16-5. 

4. If the results of any such examination indicate mental abnormality 
or communicable disease, the support staff member shall be 
ineligible for further service until proof of recovery, satisfactory to 
the Board, is furnished, but if the support staff member is under 
contract or has tenure, they may be granted sick leave with 
compensation as provided by law and shall, upon satisfactory 
recovery, be permitted to complete the term of their contract, if 
they are under contract, or be reemployed with the same tenure as 
they possessed at the time their services were discontinued, if they 
have tenure, unless their absence shall exceed a period of two years 
in accordance with N.J.S.A. 18A: 16-4. 

C. In order to return to work, the support staff member must submit to an 
appropriate examination and submit the results of the examination to the 
Superintendent. 

1. The examination must be conducted by a physician or institution 
upon which the Board and support staff member confer and agree; 

2. If the physician or institution conducting the examination is 
conducted by the Board's choice, the cost shall be borne by the 
Board; if the physician or institution conducting the examination is 
conducted by the support staff member's choice, the cost shall be 
borne by the support staff member; and 

3. The support staff member shall authorize the physician or 
institution performing the examination to immediately release the 
examination results to the Superintendent. 
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D. A support staff member who refuses to submit to the examination required 
by the Board in accordance with this Policy and has exhausted the hearing 
procedures established by law and this Policy shall be subject to 
discipline, which may include, but is not limited to, termination or 
certification of tenure charges to the Commissioner of Education, as 
applicable. 

42 U.S.C.A. 12101 
N.J.S.A. 18A:6-10; 18A:16-2; 18A:16-3; 18A:16-4; 18A:16-5 

18A:25-7; 18A:28-5; 18A:30-1 et seq. 
N.J.A.C. 6A:32-6.2; 6A:32-6.3 

Adopted: 
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4212 ATTENDANCE 

The regular and prompt attendance of support staff members is an essential 
element in the efficient operation of the school district and the effective conduct 
of the educational program. Support s8taff member absenteeism disrupts the 
educational program and the Board of Education considers attendance an 
important component of a support staff member's job performance. 

Support staff members shall provide notice for the use of sick time as 
required in N.J.S.A. lSA:30-4 and Policy and Regulation 1642.01 in 
accordance with the district's procedure for support staff members to report 
the use of sick leave and other absences. A support staff member who fails to 
give prompt notice of an absence, misuses sick leave, fails to verify an absence in 
accordance with statute, administrative code, or Board policy., falsifies the 
reason for an absence., is absent without authorization;-, is repeatedly tardyj, or 
accumulates an excessive number of absences may be subject to appropriate 
consequences, which may include, but not be limited to, the withholding of a 
salary increment, termination dismissal, nonrenewal, and/or certification of 
tenure charges. 

Sick leave is defined in accordance with N.J.S.A. lSA:30-1 and Policy and 
Regulation 1642.01. In accordance with N.J.S.A. l 8A:30 l, sick leave is defined 
to mean the absence from work because of a personal disability due to injury or 
illness or because the support staff member has been excluded from school by the 
school medical authorities on account of contagious disease or of being 
quarantined for such a disease in the staff member's immediate household. No 
support staff member will be discouraged from the prudent, necessary use of sick 
leave and any other leave provided for by statute; administrative code; ifl the 
collective bargaining agreement; negotiated with the member's majority 
representative, in an individual employment contract;-, or the policies of the 
Board. In accordance ·.vith N.J.S.A. 18A:30 4, Tthe Superintendent or Board of 
Education may require verification a physician's certificate to be filed with the 
Secretary of the Board in order to obtain sick leave in accordance with the 
provisions of N.J.S.A. lSA:30-4 and Policy and Regulation 1642.01. 
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The Superintendent, in consultation with administrative staff members, will 
review the rate of absence among support the staff members. The review will 
include the collection and analysis of attendance patterns data, the training of 
support staff members in their attendance responsibilities, and the counseling of 
support staff members for whom regular and prompt attendance is a problem. 

N.J.S.A. 18A:30-1 et seq. ; 18A:30-2; 18A:30-4 

Adopted: 
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R 4212 ATTENDANCE 

A. Review of Attendance Data 

1. A record shall be kept of the attendance of each support staff 
member, including secretarial staff; maintenance and custodial 
staff; food service staff; other support staff members, and staff 
members that supervise support staff members. Any absence, for 
part or all of a school day, shall be recorded along with the reason 
for the absence. The record will distinguish sick leave, 
professional days, unpaid leaves of absence, personal leave, 
bereavement leave, and any other leaves of absences taken by the 
support staff member. The support staff member's attendance 
record will include notation of verification of an absence where 
such verification is required by the Superintendent or by Policy 
and Regulation 1642.01. The support staff member's rate of 
absence shall be calculated at least once per school year and 
entered on the support staff member's attendance record. A 
support staff member's attendance record shall be part of the 
support staff member's personnel file. 

2. A cumulative attendance record shall be assembled for each 
department or classification of employees in the school district. 

3. An attendance report shall be prepared from the cumulative 
attendance record. The attendance summary shall show the rate of 
absence for a department and/or classification of employee. 

B. Attendance Reporting and Improvement Plan 

1. Planning 

a. Each absence of a support staff member shall be reported 
by the support staff member in accordance with the school 
district's procedure. 
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b. The absence of a support staff member shall be provided to 
the support staff member's Principal or supervisor 
designated by the Superintendent, as appropriate, who shall 
determine if a substitute or replacement is required for the 
period of the absence. 

c. A report of such absences shall also be provided to the 
Superintendent or designee. 

d. The supervisor designated by the Superintendent shall 
determine if an absence requires further verification. 
Reasons for further verification may include, but are not 
limited to, the following: 

(1) A pattern of absences on the same day(s) of the 
week; 

(2) A pattern of absences before or after nonworking 
days; 

(3) The habitual exhaustion of personal leave. 

e. The Superintendent or designee will meet with the support 
staff member supervisors to discuss attendance records of 
support staff members. The attendance records shall be 
analyzed for patterns of absences, such as excessive 
absenteeism in a given department, school, or work place in 
the school district, among certain groups of support staff 
members, for certain specific causes, or on certain days of 
the week, month, or year. Specific strategies for reducing 
the rate of absences shall be developed. 

2. Implementation 

a. The Superintendent or designee or the support staff 
member's supervisor designated by the Superintendent, 
shall be responsible for implementing a plan for the 
improvement of support staff member attendance. 

© Copyright 2023 • Strauss Esmay Associates. LLP • 1886 Hinds Road • Suite 1 • Toms River, NJ 08753-8199 • 732-255-1500 



REGULATION GUIDE 
SUPPORT STAFF MEMBERS 

R 4212/page 3 of 5 
Attendance 

b. The support staff member's supervisor designated by the 
Superintendent shall encourage the regular attendance of 
the support staff members in their workplace, school, or 
department. The support staff member's supervisor 
designated by the Superintendent shall maintain contact 
with absent employees and may confer with support staff 
members who return from an absence of any duration. 

c. The Superintendent shall direct support staff member 
supervisors to incorporate a support staff member's 
attendance record in the support staff member's evaluation. 

d. The support staff member's supervisor designated by the 
Superintendent shall report to the Superintendent or 
designee any support staff member whom the supervisor 
suspects of misusing sick leave or falsifying the reasons for 
an absence. 

3. Counseling 

a. The Superintendent or supervisor designated by the 
Superintendent may schedule a conference with a support 
staff member where the number and/or pattern of the 
support staff member's absences or the reasons offered for 
the support staff member's absences may indicate a 
concern. 

b. Prior to the grvmg of any admonition, reprimand, or 
imposition of discipline of any kind, the Superintendent or 
supervisor designated by the Superintendent shall 
determine the nature of the absences and consider any 
extenuating circumstances. 

c. A written report of any attendance conference shall be 
prepared and retained with the support staff member's 
evaluations. The support staff member shall be permitted 
to examine the report and affix their comments, if any, to 
evaluation reports. 
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C. Record of Attendance 

1. A record shall be kept of the attendance of all support staff 
members, including supervisors. Any absence, for part or all of a 
school day, shall be recorded with the reason for the absence. A 
support staff member's attendance record shall be part of the 
employee's personnel file. 

2. The record will distinguish sick leave; professional days; unpaid 
leaves of absences; personal leave; bereavement leave; and any 
other leaves taken by the support staff member. The support staff 
member's attendance record will include notation of verification of 
an absence where such verification is required by the 
Superintendent, Policy 1642.01, or any other law or Board policy. 

3. A support staff member's rate of absence shall be calculated at 
least once per school year and entered on the support staff 
member's attendance record. 

4. At the end of each school year, the Superintendent, School 
Business Administrator/Board Secretary, and support staff 
members' supervisors will review attendance records for support 
staff members. 

D. Attendance Improvement Plan 

1. The attendance record prepared for support staff members shall be 
analyzed for patterns of absence, such as excessive absenteeism in 
a given school or work place, among certain groups of employees, 
for certain specific causes, or on certain days of the week, month, 
or year. 

2. Specific strategies for reducing the rate of absences shall be 
developed. 

3. The Superintendent shall designate an administrator or supervisor 
to be responsible for implementing the approved plan for the 
improvement of support staff member attendance in the school 
district. 
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4. The record of a conference(s) dealing with excessive absenteeism 
may serve as an element in the evaluation of any support staff 
member's performance. 

E. In-Service Training 

1. The School Business Administrator/Board Secretary or supervisor 
designated by the Superintendent shall meet with support staff 
members at the beginning of each school year to: 

a. Inform support staff members of Board policy and district 
regulations on attendance; 

b. Familiarize employees with the procedures to be used in 
requesting, reporting, and verifying absences; 

c. Acquaint support staff members with the degree to which 
attendance will affect evaluation reports. 

Issued: 
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4324 RIGHT OF PRIVACY 

The Board of Education will provide facilities and school district-owned property 
to assist support staff members in their job responsibilities or for the support 
staff members' convenience. These facilities or district-owned property may 
include, but are not limited to, an office, a storage closet, a filing cabinet, a locker, 
and/or a desk. The Principal or designee may provide a support staff member 
with exclusive use and access to such facilities or school district-owned property 
or may require the facility or school district-owned property be shared with other 
staff members. The support staff member may be provided a lock or key by the 
school district or may secure the facility or school district-owned property using 
their own locking device with permission from the Principal or designee, or 
immediate supervisor. 

Support School staff members should be aware their expectation of privacy in 
these facilities and/or the school district-owned property provided by the Board of 
Education is reduced by virtue of actual office practices and procedures, for 
searches conducted pursuant to an investigation of work-related employee 
misconduct, or by legitimate school district policies or regulations. In addition, 
support staff members shall have a reduced expectation of privacy in these 
facilities and school district-owned property if there is reasonable suspicion the 
support staff member is violating a law or school policy. Support School staff' 
members shall be on notice this reduced expectation of privacy may result in such 
facilities and/or school district-owned property being searched without a search 
warrant. In order to avoid exposing personal belongings to such a search, 
support school staff members are discouraged from storing personal papers and 
effects in these facilities or school district-owned property. 

The Board prohibits any audio or video recording of a support staff member 
or student by any student; other school staff member; visitor; or any other 
person while a support staff member is performing their Board-assigned job 
responsibilities without the prior approval of the support staff member's 
supervisor. In addition to protecting the privacy rights of all support staff 
members, such recordings may violate the privacy rights of students and 
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support staff members and can be disruptive to the educational program. 
The support staff members' supervisor's prior approval for a person to 
make a video or audio recording of a support staff member or a school­ 
sponsored activity is not required for a school-sponsored activity that is open 
to parents, family members, or other members of the public to attend. Such 
activities include, but are not limited to: curricular activities; co-curricular 
activities; athletic events; student programs; or any other school-sponsored 
activity. 

A person requesting prior approval to an audio or video record a support 
staff member or student that is not permitted in accordance with the 
provisions of this Policy, must submit a written request to the support staff 
member's supervisor. The supervisor will review the written request and 
provide the requester with a written decision. If a written approval is not 
provided by the supervisor to the person submitting the request prior to the 
requested recording date or event, the request shall be deemed denied and 
audio or video recording shall not be permitted. 

Any person making an audio or video recording in violation of the provisions 
of this Policy shall be required to immediately cease making the recording to 
avoid violating the privacy rights of others. Any support staff member found 
to have violated the provisions of this Policy may be subject to discipline. 

Adopted: 
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5111 ELIGIBILITY OF RESIDENT/NONRESIDENT STUDENTS 

The Board of Education shall admit to its schools, free of charge, persons over 
five and under twenty years of age, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:38-1, or such 
younger or older student as is otherwise entitled by law to a free public education. 

Eligibility to Attend School - N.J.A.C. 6A:22-3.1, 3.2, and 3.3 

The Board shall admit students eligible to attend school free of charge that are 
domiciled within the district as defined in N.J.A.C. 6A:22-3.1 and Regulation 
5111- Section B. 

A child 1.vho is domiciled within the school district and resides 1.vith a parent or 
guardian 1.vho is a member of the New Jersey National Guard or a member of the 
reserve component of the armed forces of the United States 1.vho is ordered into 
active military service in a time of 1.var or national emergency shall be permitted 
to remain enrolled in the school district in which the child is domiciled at the time 
of the parent or guardian being ordered into active military service, regardless of 
where the child resides during the period of active duty. Follov,ring the return of 
the child's parent or guardian from active military service, the child's eligibility to 
remain enrolled in the sch9ol district pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18/\.:38 3.1 shall cease 
at the end of the current school year unless the child is domiciled in the school 
district. 

The Board shall also admit any student that is kept in the home of a person other 
than the student's parent or guardian, and where the person is domiciled in the 
school district and is supporting the student without remuneration as if the student 
were their his or her own child in accordance with N.J.A.C. 6A:22-3.2 and 
Regulation 5111 - Section C. A student is only eligible to attend school in the 
district pursuant to N.J.A.C. 6t'\:22 3.2 if the student's parent or guardian files, 
together 1.vith documentation to support its validity, a s1tvom statement that he or 
she is not capable of supporting or providing care for the student due to family or 
economic hardship and the student is not residing with the other person solely for 
the purpose of receiving a free public education. In addition, the person keeping 
the student must file, if so required by the Board of Education, a sv,rom statement 
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that he or she: is domiciled 1.vithin the school district; is supporting the child 
\Vithout remuneration and intends to do so for a time longer than the school term; 
1.vill assume all personal obligations for the student relative to school 
requirements; and provides a copy of his or her lease if a tenant, a sworn 
landlord's statement if residing as a tenant without a written lease, or a mortgage 
or tax bill if an owner. Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:38-1.c., any person who 
fraudulently allows a child of another person to use their his or her residence and 
is not the primary financial supporter of that child and any person who 
fraudulently claims to have given up custody of their his or her child to a person 
in another district commits a disorderly persons offense. 

A student is eligible to attend school in this school district free of charge pursuant 
to N.J.S.A. 18A:38 l.b. if the student is kept in the home of a person domiciled in 
the school district, who is not the parent or guardian and the parent or guardian is 
a member of the New Jersey National Guard or the reserve component of the 
United States armed forces and has been ordered into active military service in the 
United States armed forces in time of war or national emergency. Eligibility 
under this provision shall cease at the end of the current school year during which 
the parent or guardian returns from active military duty. 

A student is eligible to attend school in this school district free of charge pursuant 
to N.J.S.A. 18A:38-1.d. if the student's parent or guardian temporarily resides 
within the school district and elects to have the student attend the school district 
of temporary residence, notwithstanding the existence of a domicile elsewhere 
pursuant to N.J.A.C. 6A:22-3.l(a)4. and Regulation 5111 - Section B. When 
required by the Board of Education, the parent or guardian shall demonstrate the 
temporary residence is not solely for purposes of a student attending the school 
district of temporary residence. When one of a student's parents or guardians 
temporarily resides in the school district 1.vhile the other is domiciled or 
temporarily resides elsev,rhere, eligibility to attend school shall be determined in 
accordance with the criteria ofN.J.A.C. 6A:22 3.l(a)l.i. 

A student is eligible to attend this school district free of charge in accordance 
with N.J.A.C. 6A:22-3.2 and Regulation 5111- Section C..;- 

1. If the student's parent or guardian moves to another school district 
as the result of being homeless, subject to the provisions of 
N.J.A.C. 6A: 17 2 Education of Homeless Children; 
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2. If the student is placed by court order or by a society, agency, or 
institution in the home of a school district resident pursuant to 
N.J.8.A. l 8A:38 2; 

3. If the student previously resided in the school district and if the 
parent or guardian is a member of the Nev,r Jersey National Guard 
or the United 8tates reserves and has been ordered to active service 
in time of v1ar or national emergency, resulting in the relocation of 
the student out of the school district, pursuant to N.J.8.A. 
18A:38 3.b. The school district shall not be obligated for 
transportation costs; and 

4. If the student resides on Federal property within the 8tate pursuant 
to N.J.8.A. 18A:38 7.7 et seq. 

Notwithstanding the provisions of N.J.S.A. 18A:38-1 or any other law, rule, or 
regulation to the contrary, a student who moves out of the school district as a 
result of domestic violence, sexual abuse, or other family crises shall be permitted 
to remain enrolled in the school district for the remainder of the school year 
pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:38-1.1 and in accordance with the provisions of 
N.J.A.C. 6A:22-3.2(h) and Regulation 5111 - Section C. If the student remains 
enrolled in the school district for the remainder of the school year, the school 
district shall provide transportation services to the student, provided the student 
lives remote from school, and the 8tate shall reimburse the school district for the 
cost of the transportation services. Nothing in N.J.8.A. l 8A:38 1.1 shall be 
construed to affect the rights of homeless students pursuant to N.J.8.A. 18A:7B 
12, N.J.8.A. 18A:7B 12.l, or any other applicable 8tate or Federal law. 

If the district of residence cannot be determined according to the criteria 
contained in N.J.8.A. 18A:7B 12; if the criteria contained in N.J.8.A. 18A:7B 12 
identify a district of residence out of the 8tate; or if the child has resided in a 
domestic violence shelter, homeless shelter, or transitional living facility located 
outside of the district of residence for more than one year, the 8tate shall assume 
fiscal responsibility for the tuition of the child in accordance vlith N.J.8.A. 
18A:7B 12.d. 

A. student's eligibility to attend this school shall not be affected by the physical 
condition of an applicant's housing or his or her compliance with local housing 
ordinances or terms of lease. 
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Except as set forth in N.J.A.C. 6A:22-3.3(b)l., immigration/visa status shall not 
affect eligibility to attend school. Any student who is domiciled in aoo the 
school district or otherwise eligible to attend school in the school district 
pursuant to N.J.A.C. 6A:22-3.2 shall be enrolled without regard to, or 
inquiry concerning, immigration status. shall not condition enrollment in the 
school district on immigration status. A student's immigration/visa status and 
their eligibility to attend school shall be in accordance with N.J.A.C. 6A:22-3.3(b) 
and Regulation 5111 - Section D. 

Proof of Eligibility - N.J.A.C. 6A:22-3.4 

The Board of Education shall accept a combination of forms of documentation 
from persons attempting to demonstrate a student's eligibility for enrollment in 
the school district in accordance with the provisions of N.J.A.C. 6A:22-3.4 and 
Regulation 5111 - Section E. The Board of Education shall consider the totality 
of information and documentation offered by an applicant, and shall not deny 
enrollment based on failure to provide a particular form or subset of documents 
1tvithout regard to other evidence presented. 

The Board of Education shall not condition enrollment on the receipt of 
information or documents protected from disclosure by law, or pertaining to 
criteria that are not a legitimate basis for determining eligibility to attend school 
as outlined in N.J.A.C. 6A.:22 3.4(d). The Board of Education may consider, in a 
manner consistent ·.vith Federal law, documents or information referenced in 
N.J.A,.C. 6A:22 3.4(d) or pertinent parts thereof if voluntarily disclosed by the 
applicant. The Board of Education may not, directly or indirectly, require or 
request such disclosure as an actual or implied condition of enrollment. 

In the case of a dispute between the school district and the parent of a student in 
regard to the student's eligibility to enroll in the school district or to remain 
enrolled in the school district pursuant to the provisions ofN.J.S.A. 18A:38-1, the 
school district may request from the New Jersey Motor Vehicle Commission 
(NJMVC) the parent or guardian's name and address for use in verifying a 
student's eligibility for enrollment in the school district in accordance with the 
provisions of N.J.S.A. 18A:38-1.3. The NJMVC shall disclose to a school district 
the information requested in accordance with procedures established by the 
NJMVC. Hov,rever, the school district shall not condition enrollment in the 
district on immigration status or on the fact that the NJMVC does not have the 
name or address of the parent on file. 
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Registration Forms and Procedures for Initial Assessment - N.J.A.C. 6A:22-4.1 

Registration and procedures for initial determinations of eligibility will be in 
accordance with N.J.A.C. 6A:22-4.1 and Regulation 5111 - Section F. +he 
Board of Education shall use Commissioner provided registration forms or locally 
developed forms that are consistent with the forms provided by the 
Commissioner. A district level administrator designated by the Superintendent 
shall be clearly identified to applicants and available to assist persons who 
experience difficulties with the enrollment process. 

Initial eligibility determinations shall be made upon presentation of an enrollment 
application, and enrollment shall take place immediately except in cases of clear, 
uncontested denials. Enrollment shall take place immediately when an applicant 
has provided incomplete, unclear, or questionable information, but the applicant 
shall be notified that the student will be removed from the school district if 
defects in the application are not corrected, or an appeal is not filed, in accordance 
with subsequent notice to be provided pursuant to N.J.A.C. 6A:22-4.2 and 
Regulation 5111- Section F. 

When a student appears ineligible based on the information provided in the initial 
application, the school district shall issue a preliminary written notice of 
ineligibility, including an explanation of the right to appeal to the Commissioner 
of Education in accordance with N.J.A.C. 6A:22-4.l(c)2. and Regulation 5111 
- Section F. Enrollment shall take place immediately if the applicant clearly 
indicates disagreement 1<vith the district's determination and an intent to appeal to 
the Commissioner of Education. An applicant whose student is enrolled pursuant 
to this provision shall be notified that the student will be removed, v,ithout a 
hearing before the Board, if no appeal is filed 1<vithin the hventy one day period 
established by N.J.8.A. 18A:38 1. 

When enrollment is denied and no intent to appeal is indicated, applicants shall be 
advised they shall comply with compulsory education laws in accordance with 
N.J.A.C. 6A:22-4.l(d) and Regulation 5111 - Section F. When the student is 
between the ages of six and siJCteen, applicants also shall be asked to complete a 
·.vritten statement indicating the student will be attending school in another school 
district or nonpublic school, or receiving instruction elsewhere than at a school 
pursuant to N.J.8.A. 18A:38 25. In the absence of this written statement, 
designated staff shall report to the school district of actual domicile or residence, 
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or the Department of Children and Families, a potential instance of "neglect" for 
the purposes of ensuring compliance 111ith compulsory education lav,, N.J.S.A. 
9:6 l. Staff shall provide the school district or the Department of Children and 
Families with the student's name, the name(s) of the parent/guardian/resident, and 
the student's address to the extent known. Staff shall also indicate admission to 
the school district has been denied based on residency or domicile, and there is no 
evidence of intent to arrange for the child to attend school or receive instruction 
elsewhere. 

Enrollment or attendance at the school shall not be conditioned or denied 
pursuant to N.J.A.C. 6A:22-4.l(e) through (i) and Regulation 5111 - Section 
F. on advance payment of tuition when enrollment is denied and an intent to 
appeal is indicated, or v1hen enrollment is provisional and subject to further 
review or information. The Board of Education shall ensure the registration 
process identifies information suggesting an applicant may be homeless so 
procedures may be implemented in accordance with N.J.A.C. 6,"d7 2, Education 
of Homeless Children. Enrollment or attendance in the school district shall not be 
denied based upon the absence of the certified copy of the student's birth 
certificate or other proof of a student's identity as required within thirty days of 
initial enrollment, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:36 25.l. 

Enrollment in the school district shall not be denied based upon absence of 
student medical information. However, actual attendance at school may be 
deferred until the student complies with student immunization rules set forth in 
N.J.A.C. 8:57 4. 

'.¥hen enrollment in the school district, attendance at school, or the receipt of 
educational services in the regular education program appears inappropriate, the 
student shall not be denied based upon the absence of a student's prior 
educational record. However, the applicant shall be advised the student's initial 
educational placement may be subject to revision upon the school district's 
receipt of records or further assessment of the student. 

Notices of Ineligibility- N.J.A.C. 6A:22-4.2 

When a student is found ineligible to attend the school district pursuant to 
N.J.A.C. 6A:22 or the student's initial application is found to be deficient upon 
subsequent review or investigation, the school district immediately shall provide 
to the applicant notice that is consistent with Commissioner-provided sample 
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form(s) and meets requirements of N.J.A.C. 6A:22-4.2 ~ and Regulation 
5111 - Section G. Notices shall be in •.vriting; in English and in the native 
language of the applicant; issued by the Superintendent; and directed to the 
address at which the applicant claims to reside. Notices of ineligibility shall 
include information as outlined in N.J.A.C. 6A:22 4.2. 

I 

Removal of Currently Enrolled Students - N.J.A.C. 6A:22-4.3 

Nothing in N.J.A.C. 6A:22-4, et seq. and this Policy, and Regulation 5111 shall 
preclude the Board of Education from identifying through further investigation or 
periodic requests for revalidation of eligibility, students enrolled in the school 
district who may be ineligible for continued attendance due to error in initial 
assessment, changed circumstances, or newly discovered information pursuant to 
N.J.A.C. 6A:22-4.3 and Regulation 5111- Section H. 

When a student who is enrolled and attending school based on an initial eligibility 
determination is later determined to be ineligible for continued attendance, the 
Superintendent may apply to the Board of Education for the student's removal in 
accordance with the provisions of N.J.A.C. 6A:22-4.3 and Regulation 5111 - 
Section H. No student shall be removed from school unless the parent, guardian, 
adult student, or resident keeping an "affidavit student" (as defined in N.J.A.C. 
6A.:22 1.2) has been informed of his or her entitlement to a hearing before the 
Board of Education. Once the hearing is held, or if the parent, guardian, adult 
student or resident keeping an "affidavit student", does not respond within the 
designated time frame to the Superintendent's notice or appear for the hearing, the 
Board of Education shall make a prompt determination of the student's eligibility 
and shall immediately provide notice in accordance 1tvith N.J.A.C. 6A:22 4 .2 
Hearings required pursuant to N.J.A.C. 6A:22 4.3 may be conducted by the full 
Board or a Board Committee, at the discretion of the full Board. If the hearing(s) 
is conducted by a Board Committee, the Committee shall make a recommendation 
to the full Board for action. No student may be removed except by vote of the 
Board taken at a meeting duly convened and conducted pursuant to N.J.S.A. 
10:4 6 et seq., the Open Public Meetings Act. 

Appeal to the Commissioner-N.J.A.C. 6A:22-5.1 

An applicant may appeal to the Commissioner of Education the school district's 
determination that a student is ineligible to attend its schools in accordance with 
N.J.A.C. 6A:22-5.1 and Regulation 5111 - Section I. Appeals shall be initiated 
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by petlt10n whieh shall be filed in aeeordance with N.J.8.A. l 8A:38 l and 
N.J.A.C. 6A:3 8.1 and shall proceed as a contested case pursuant to N.J.A.C. 
6A:3. Pursuant to N.J.8.A. 18.A:38 l.b(l), appeals of "affidavit student" 
eligibility determinations shall be filed by the resident keeping the student. 

Assessment and Calculation of Tuition - N.J.A.C. 6A:22-6 

If no appeal to the Commissioner is filed by the parent, guardian, adult 
student, or district resident keeping an affidavit student following notice of an 
ineligibility determination, the Board of Education may assess tuition, for up to 
one year of a student's ineligible attendance, including the twenty-one day period 
provided by N.J.S.A. 18A:38-1 for appeal to the Commissioner in accordance 
with N.J.A.C. 6A:22-6.1 and Regulation 5111 - Section J. Tuition will be 
assessed and calculated in accordance with N.J.A.C. 6A:22-6.3 et seq and 
Regulation 5111 - Section J. If the responsible party does not pay the tuition 
assessment, the Board of Education may petition the Commissioner pursuant to 
N.J.A.C. 6A:3 for an order assessing tuition, enforceable in accordance with 
N.J.8.A. 2>". .. :58 10 through recording, upon request of the Board of Education 
pursuant to N.J.A.C. 6A:3 12, on the judgment docket of the Superior Court, Lav, 
Division. 

If an appeal to the Commissioner is filed by the parent, guardian, adult 
student, or district resident keeping an affidavit student and the petitioner 
does not sustain the burden of demonstrating the student's right to attend the 
school district, or the petitioner withdraws the appeal, fails to prosecute, or 
abandons the appeal by any means other than settlement agreeing to waive or 
reduce tuition, the Commissioner may assess tuition in accordance with the 
provisions of N.J.A.C. 6A:22-6.2(a) and Regulation 5111 - Section J. Upon the 
Commissioner's finding that an appeal has been abandoned, the Board ef 
Education may remove the student from school and seek tuition in accordance 
with N.J.A.C. 6A:22-6.2(a)l. and Regulation 5111- Section J. 

Nonresident Students - N.J.S.A. lSA:38-3.a. 

Any person not resident in the school district, if eligible except for residence, 
may be admitted to the schools of the district with the consent of the Board of 
Education upon such terms, and with payment of tuition, as the Board 
prescribes. The Board of Education, with the approval of the Executive 
County Superintendent, shall establish a uniform tuition amount for any 
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nonresident student admitted to the schools of the district pursuant to 
N.J.S.A. lSA:38-3.a. The admission of a nonresident student to school free of 
charge must be approved by the Board. No student otherwise eligible shall be 
denied admission on the basis of the student's race, color, creed, religion, national 
origin, ancestry, age, marital status, affectational or seJmal orientation or sex, 
social or economic status, or disability. The continued enrollment of any 
nonresident student shall be contingent upon the student's maintenance of good 
standards of citizenship, and discipline, attendance, and payment of tuition. 

Children Who Anticipate Moving to or from the District 

A nonresident student otherwise eligible for attendance whose parent or guardian 
anticipates school district residency and has entered a contract to buy, build, or 
rent a residence in this school district may be enrolled ==============--+with Bf 
without) payment of a tuition rate approved by the Executive County 
Superintendent for a period of time not greater than four (4) weeks prior to the 
anticipated date of residency. If any such student does not become a resident of 
the school district vlithin weeks after admission to school, 
tuition will be charged for attendance commencing the beginning of the 

1,veek and until such time as the student becomes a resident or ------- 
withdraws from school. 

Students whose parent or guardian have moved away from the school district on 
or after the start of the 4th marking period and twelfth grade students whose 
parent or guardian have moved away from the school district on or after the start 
of the 3rd marking period will be permitted to finish the school year in this 
school district ===============-+with or vlithout) payment of a tuition rate as 
approved by the Executive County Superintendent. 

Children of District Employees 

A child of a Board of Education employee who does not reside in this school 
district may be admitted to school in this district with or without the 
payment of tuition for the child if the child's educational program can be 
provided in a school in the district. If the Board requires the payment of 
tuition, the Board shall establish and approve a tuition rate for the child of a 
Board employee upon a request from the employee for their child to attend a 
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school in the district. The tuition amount for the student is not required to 
follow the amount established in the uniform tuition amount charged 
pursuant to N.J.S.A. lSA:38-3, if applicable. This provision shall not 
supersede a provision included in any collective bargaining agreement. 

Children of Board of Education employees 1tvho do not reside in this school 
district shall may not be admitted to school in this district 
(1.vith or without) payment of tuition, provided that the educational program of 
such children can be provided within school district facilities. 

Optional 

[Other Nonresident 8tudents 

Other nonresident students, otherwise eligible for attendance may be admitted to 
this school district (with or without) payment of tuition and 
Board approval.] 

F-1 Visa Students 

The school district is not required to, but may permit the attendance 
of F-1 Visa students into the school district only with the payment of 
full tuition and a signed tuition contract. The district may require 
advance payment of full tuition before providing the requested 1-20 
Form, in accordance with the provisions of Federal regulation 8 CFR 
214.3. A F-1 Visa is granted to a foreign student through an 
application process that must include, but is not limited to, signed 
approval by the receiving school district exhibiting the receiving 
school district will accept the foreign student for enrollment and the 
foreign student's proof of financial means to pay the full tuition to the 
receiving school district for the academic year. The host family must 
be domiciled in the school district and shall submit a request to the 
Superintendent of Schools with supporting documentation as 
determined by the Superintendent or designee. A student with a 
F-1 Visa must be approved by the Board for attendance in the school 
district. The student's continued attendance in the school district 
shall be conditioned on a satisfactory attendance and disciplinary 
record. 
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J-1 Visa Students 

The school district is not required to, but may permit the attendance 
of J-1 Visa students into the school district. The host family must 
be domiciled in the school district and shall submit a request to the 
Superintendent of Schools with supporting documentation as 
determined by the Superintendent or designee. A student with a J-1 
Visa must be approved by the Board for attendance in the school 
district and shall not pay tuition. The student's continued attendance 
in the school district shall be conditioned on a satisfactory attendance 

· and disciplinary record. 

N.J.S.A. 18A:38-1; 18A:38-1.1; 18A:38-1.3; 18A:38-3; 
18A:38-3.1; 18A:7B-12 

N.J.A.C. 6A:14-3.3; 6A:17-2.1 et seq.; 6A:22-1.1 et seq. 
8 CFR 214.3 

Adopted: 
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M 

[See POLICY ALERT Nos. 189,208,217,220, and 231) 

R 5111 ELIGIBILITY OF RESIDENT/NONRESIDENT STUDENTS 

A. Definitions - N.J.A.C. 6A:22-1.2 

1. "Affidavit student" means a student attending, or seeking to attend, 
school in a district pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:38-1.b and N.J.A.C. 
6A:22-3.2(a). 

2. "Appeal" means contested 
Commissioner of Education 
Controversies and Disputes. 

case proceedings before 
pursuant to N.J.A.C. 

the 
6A:3, 

3. "Applicant" means a parent, guardian, or a resident supporting an 
affidavit student who seeks to enroll a student in a school district; 
or an unaccompanied homeless youth or adult student who seeks to 
enroll in a school district. 

4. "Commissioner" means the Commissioner of Education or their 
his/her designee. 

5. "Guardian" means a person to whom a court of competent 
jurisdiction has awarded guardianship or custody of a child, 
provided that a residential custody order shall entitle a child to 
attend school in the residential custodian's school district unless it 
can be proven that the child does not actually live with the 
custodian. "Guardian" also means the Department of Children and 
Families for purposes of N.J.S.A. 18A:38-1.e. 

B. Eligibility to Attend School 
N.J.A.C. 6A:22-3.1 

Students Domiciled m the District - 

1. A student over five and under twenty years of age pursuant to 
N.J.S.A. 18A:38-1, or such younger or older student as is 
otherwise entitled by law to a free public education, is eligible to 
attend school in this school district if the student is domiciled 
within the district: 
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a. A student is domiciled in the school district when the 
student he or she is the child of living with a parent or 
guardian whose domicile is located within the school 
district. 

(1) When a student's parents or guardians are 
domiciled within different school districts and there 
is no court order or written agreement between the 
parents designating the school district of attendance, 
the student's domicile is the school district of the 
parent or guardian with whom the student 
lives for the majority of the school year. N.J.A.C. 
6A:22-3.l(a)l. and B.1.a. above This prov1s10n 
shall apply regardless of which parent has legal 
custody. 

(2) When a student's physical custody is shared on an 
equal-time, alternating week/month, or other similar 
basis so the student is not living with one parent or 
guardian for a majority of the school year and there 
is no court order or written agreement between the 
parents designating the school district of attendance, 
the student's domicile is the present domicile of the 
parent or guardian with whom the student resided 
on the last school day prior to October 16 preceding 
the application date. 

(a) When a student resided with both parents or 
guardians, or with neither parent or 
guardian, on the last school day prior to the 
preceding October 16, the student's domicile 
is the domicile of the parent or guardian 
with whom the parents or guardians indicate 
the student will be residing on the last 
school day prior to the ensuing October 16. 
When the parents or guardians do not 
designate or cannot agree upon the student's 
likely residence as of that date, or if on that 
date the student is not residing with the 
parent or guardian previously indicated, the 
student shall attend school in the school 
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district of domicile of the parent or guardian 
with whom the student actually lives as of 
the last school day prior to October 16. 

(b) When the domicile of a the student with 
disabilities as defined in N.J.A.C. 6A:14 
cannot be determined pursuant to N.J.A.C. 
6A:22-3.1, nothing shall preclude an 
equitable determination of shared 
responsibility for the cost of such student's 
out-of-district placement. 

(3) When a student is living with a person other than a 
parent or guardian, nothing in N.J.A.C. 6A:22-3.1 is 
intended to limit the student's right to attend school 
in the parent or guardian's school district of 
domicile pursuant to the provisions of N.J.A.C. 
6A:22, Policy 5111, and this Regulation. 

( 4) No school district shall be required to provide 
transportation for a student residing outside the 
school district for all or part of the school year 
unless transportation is based upon the home of the 
parent or guardian domiciled within the school 
district or otherwise required by law. 

b. A student is domiciled in the school district when the 
student he or she has reached the age of eighteen or is 
emancipated from the care and custody of a parent or 
guardian and has established a domicile within the school 
district. 

c. A student is domiciled in the school district when the 
student has come from outside the State and is living with a 
person domiciled in the school district who will be 
applying for guardianship of the student upon expiration of 
the six-month "waiting period" of State residency required 
pursuant to N.J.S.A. 2A:34-54 ("home state" definition) 
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and 2A:34-65.a(l). However, a student may later be 
subject to removal proceedings if application for 
guardianship is not made within a reasonable period of time 
following expiration of the mandatory waiting period or if 
guardianship is applied for and denied. 

d. A student is domiciled in the school district when the 
student's his or her parent or guardian resides within the 
school district on an all-year-round basis for one year or 
more, notwithstanding the existence of a domicile 
elsewhere. 

e. A student 1s domiciled in the school district if the 
Department of Children and Families is acting as the 
student's guardian and has placed the student in the school 
district. 

2. When a student's dwelling is located within two or more school 
districts, or bears a mailing address that does not reflect the 
dwelling's physical location within a municipality, the school 
district of domicile for school attendance purposes shall be the 
municipality to which the majority of the dwelling's or unit's 
property tax is paid, or to 1tvhich the majority of the dwelling's or 
unit's property tax is paid. 

a. When property tax is paid in equal amounts to two or more 
municipalities, and there is no established assignment for 
students residing in the affected dwellings, the school 
district of domicile for school attendance purposes shall be 
determined through assessment of individual proofs of 
eligibility as provided pursuant to N.J.A.C. 6A:22-3.4 and 
E. below. 

b. N.J.A.C. 6A:22-3.l(b) and B.2. above This prov1s10n 
shall not preclude the attendance of currently enrolled 
students who were permitted to attend the school district 
prior to December 1 7, 2001. 
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C. 

3e. When a student's parent or guardian elects to exercise such 
entitlement, nothing in N.J.A.C. 6A:22-3. l shall exclude a 
student's right to attend the school district of domicile although the 
student is qualified to attend a different school district pursuant to 
N.J.S.A. 18A:38-l.b. or the temporary residency (less than one 
year) provision ofN.J.S.A. 18A:38-1.d. 

4J. Notwithstanding the provisions of N.J.S.A. 18A:38-1 or any other 
section of law to the contrary, a child who is domiciled within the 
school district and resides with a parent or guardian who is a 
member of the New Jersey National Guard or a member of the 
reserve component of the armed forces of the United States who is 
ordered into active military service in any of the armed forces of 
the United States in a time of war or national emergency, shall be 
permitted to remain enrolled in the school district in which the 
child is domiciled at the time of the parent or guardian being 
ordered into active military service, regardless of where the child 
resides during the period of active duty. The school district shall 
not be responsible for providing transportation for the child if the 
child lives outside of the district. Following the return of the 
child's parent or guardian from active military service, the child's 
eligibility to remain enrolled in the school district pursuant to 
N.J.S.A. 18A:38-3.l shall cease at the end of the current school 
year unless the child is domiciled in the school district. 

Eligibility to Attend School Other Students Eligible to Attend School - 
N.J.A.C. 6A:22-3.2 

1. A student over five and under twenty years of age pursuant to 
N.J.S.A. 18A:38-1, or such younger or older student as is 
otherwise entitled by law to a free public education, is eligible to 
attend school in this school district pursuant to N.J.S.A. 
18A:38-l.b. if that student is kept in the home of a person other 
than the student's parent or guardian, and the person is domiciled 
in the school district and is supporting the student without 
remuneration as if the student were their his or her own child. 

a. A student is not eligible to attend this school district 
pursuant to N.J.A.C. 6A:22-3.2(a) and C.1. above -this 
provision unless: 
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(1) The student's parent or guardian has filed, together 
with documentation to support its validity, a sworn 
statement that the parent or guardian he or she is 
not capable of supporting or providing care for the 
student due to family or economic hardship and that 
the student is not residing with the other person 
solely for the purpose of receiving a free public 
education; and 

(2) The person keeping the student has filed, if so 
required by the Board of Education: 

(a) A sworn statement that the person he or she 
is domiciled within the school district, is 
supporting the child without remuneration 
and intends to do so for a longer time than 
the school term, and will assume all personal 
obligations for the student pertaining to 
school requirements; and 

(b) A copy of their his or her lease if a tenant, a 
sworn landlord's statement if residing as a 
tenant without a written lease, or a mortgage 
or tax bill if an owner. 

b. A student shall not be deemed ineligible under N.J.A.C. 
6A:22-3.2 this prov1swn because required sworn 
statement(s) cannot be obtained when evidence is presented 
that the underlying requirements of the law are being met, 
notwithstanding the inability of the resident or student to 
obtain the sworn statement(s). 

c. A student shall not be deemed ineligible under N.J.A.C. 
6A:22-3.2 this provision when evidence is presented that 
the student has no home or possibility of school attendance 
other than with a school district resident who is not the 
student's parent or guardian, but is acting as the sole 
caretaker and supporter of the student. 
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d. A student shall not be deemed ineligible under N.J.A.C. 
6A:22-3.2 this provision solely because a parent or 
guardian gives occasional gifts or makes limited 
contributions, financial or otherwise, toward the student's 
welfare provided the resident keeping the student receives 
from the parent or guardian no payment or other 
remuneration for regular maintenance of the student. 

e. Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:38-1.c., any person who 
fraudulently allows a child of another person to use their 
his or her residence and is not the primary financial 
supporter of that child and any person who fraudulently 
claims to have given up custody of their his or her child to 
a person in another school district commits a disorderly 
persons offense. 

2. A student over five and under twenty years of age pursuant to 
N.J.S.A. 18A:38-1, or such younger or older student as is 
otherwise entitled by law to a free public education, is eligible to 
attend school in this school district pursuant to N.J.S.A. 
18A: 3 8-1. b. if the student is kept in the home of a person 
domiciled in the school district, who is not the parent or guardian 
and the parent or guardian is a member of the New Jersey National 
Guard or the reserve component of the United States armed forces 
and has been ordered into active military service in the United 
States armed forces in time of war or national emergency. 

a. Eligibility under N.J.A.C. 6A:22-3.2(b) and C.2. above 
this provision shall cease at the end of the school year 
during which the parent or guardian returns from active 
military duty. 

3. A student over five and under twenty years of age pursuant to 
N.J.S.A. l 8A:38-1, or such younger or older student as is 
otherwise entitled by law to a free public education, is eligible to 
attend school in this school district pursuant to N.J.S.A. 
18A:38-1.d. if the student's parent or guardian temporarily resides 
within the school district and elects to have the student attend the 
school district of temporary residence, notwithstanding the 
existence of a domicile elsewhere. 
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a. When required by the Board of Education, the parent or 
guardian shall demonstrate the temporary residence is not · 
solely for purposes of the student attending the school 
district of temporary residence; 

b. When one of a student's parents or guardians temporarily 
resides in a school district while the other is domiciled or 
temporarily resides elsewhere, eligibility to attend school 
shall be determined in accordance with N.J.A.C. 
6A:22-3. l(a)l.i. However, no student shall be eligible to 
attend school based upon a parent or guardian's temporary 
residence in a school district unless the parent or guardian 
demonstrates, if required by the Board of Education, the 
temporary residence is not solely for purposes of a 
student's attending the school district. 

4. A student over five and under twenty years of age pursuant to 
N .J. S .A. 18A: 3 8-1, or such younger or older student as is 
otherwise entitled by law to a free public education, is eligible to 
attend school in this school district pursuant to 
N.J.S.A. 18A:38-l.f. if the student's parent or guardian moves to 
another school district as the result of being homeless, subject to 
the provisions of N.J.A.C. 6A:17-2, - Education of Homeless 
Children. 

5. A student over five and under twenty years of age pursuant to 
N.J.S.A. l 8A:38-1, or such younger or older student as is 
otherwise entitled by law to a free public education, is eligible to 
attend school in this school district pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:38-2 
if the student is placed by court order or by a society, agency, or 
institution in the home of a school district resident pursuant to 
N.J.S.A. 18A:38-2. As used in this section, "court order" shall not 
encompass orders of residential custody under which claims of 
entitlement to attend a school district are governed by provisions of 
N.J.S.A. 18A:38-1 and the applicable standards set forth in 
N.J.A.C. 6A:22. 
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6. A student over five and under twenty years of age pursuant to 
N.J.S.A. 18A:38-1, or such younger or older student as is 
otherwise entitled by law to a free public education, is eligible to 
attend school in this school district pursuant to N.J.S.A. 
18A:38-3.b. if the student previously resided in the school district 
and if the parent or guardian is a member of the New Jersey 
National Guard or the United States reserves and has been ordered 
to active service in time of war or national emergency, resulting in 
the relocation of the student out of the school district. A school 
district admitting a student pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:38-3.b. shall 
not be obligated for transportation costs. 

7. A student over five and under twenty years of age pursuant to 
N .J. S .A. 18A: 3 8-1, or such younger or older student as is 
otherwise entitled by law to a free public education, is eligible to 
attend the school district pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:38-7.7 et seq. if 
the student resides on Federal property within the State. 

8. In accordance with N.J.S.A. 18A:38-1.1, a student who is not 
considered homeless under N.J.S.A. 18A:7B-12 and who moves to 
a new school district during the academic year as a result of a 
family crisis shall be permitted to remain enrolled in the original 
school district of residence for the remainder of the school year 
without the payment of tuition. A student attending an academic 
program during the summer, who is otherwise eligible except for 
the timing of the move, shall be permitted to remain in the school 
district for the remainder of the summer program if it is considered 
an extension of the preceding academic year. 

a. For purposes of N.J.A.C. 6A:22-3.2(h), and Policy 5111, 
and this Regulation ~, "family crisis" shall include, but 
not be limited to: 

( 1) An instance of abuse such as domestic violence or 
sexual abuse; 

(2) A disruption to the family unit caused by death of a 
parent or guardian; or 
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(3) An unplanned displacement from the original 
residence such as fire, flood, hurricane, or other 
circumstances that render the residence 
uninhabitable. 

b. Upon notification of the move by the parent or guardian, 
the original school district of residence shall allow the 
student to continue attendance and shall provide 
transportation services to and from the student's new 
domicile in accordance with N.J.S.A. 18A:39-1. The 
original school district of residence may request from the 
parent or guardian and may review supporting 
documentation about the reason(s) for the move; however, 
any such review shall not interrupt the student's continued 
enrollment in the school district and in the current school of 
attendance with the provision of transportation. 

(1) Examples of documentation include, but are not 
limited to, newspaper articles, insurance claims, 
police or fire reports, notes from health 
professionals, custody agreements, or any other 
legal document. 

c. If the parent or guardian or the relevant documentation 
indicates the child is homeless pursuant to N.J.S.A. 
18A:7B-12, the school district liaison shall assume the 
coordination of enrollment procedures pursuant to N.J.A.C. 
6A: 17-2.5 and the student shall not be eligible for 
enrollment under N.J.S.A. 18A:38-1.1. 

d. If the original school district of residence determines the 
situation does not meet the family crisis criteria outlined in 
C.8.a. above, the Superintendent or designee shall notify 
the parent or guardian in writing. The notification shall 
inform the parent or guardian of their his or her right to 
appeal the decision within twenty-one calendar days of the 
parent's or guardian's his or her receipt of the 
notification, and shall state that if such appeal is denied, the 
parent or guardian he or she may be assessed the costs for 

© Copyright 2023 • Strauss Esmay Associates, LLP • 1886 Hinds Road • Suite 1 • Toms River, NJ 08753-8199 • 732-255-1500 



REGULATION GUIDE /IJ 
STUDENTS 

R 5111/page 11 of 26 
Eligibility of Resident/Nonresident Students 

transportation provided to the new residence during the 
period of ineligible attendance. It shall also state whether 
the parent or guardian is required to withdraw the student 
by the end of the twenty-one day appeal period in the 
absence of an appeal. 

(1) The parent or guardian may appeal by submitting 
the request m writing with supporting 
documentation to the Executive County 
Superintendent of the county in which the original 
school district ofresidence is situated. 

(2) Within thirty calendar days of receiving the request 
and documentation, the Executive County 
Superintendent shall issue a determination whether 
the situation meets the family crisis criteria set forth 
at C.8.a. above. The original school district of 
residence shall continue to enroll the student and 
provide transportation to the current school of 
attendance in accordance with N.J.S.A. 18A:39-1 
until the determination is issued. 

(3) If the Executive County Superintendent determines 
the situation does not constitute a family crisis, the 
school district may submit to the Executive County 
Superintendent for approval the cost of 
transportation to the ineligible student's new 
domicile. The Executive County Superintendent 
shall certify the transportation costs to be assessed 
to the parent or guardian for the period of ineligible 
attendance. 

e. When the original school district of residence determines 
the situation constitutes a family crisis pursuant to N.J.S.A. 
18A:38-1.1, the Superintendent or designee shall 
immediately notify the parent or guardian in writing. 
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( 1) When the original school district of residence 
anticipates the need to apply for reimbursement of 
transportation costs, it shall send to the Executive 
County Superintendent a request and documentation 
of the family crisis for confirmation the situation 
meets the criteria set forth at C.8.a. above. 

(2) Within thirty days of receiving the school district's 
request and documentation, the Executive County 
Superintendent shall issue a determination of 
whether the situation meets the criteria for a family 
crisis. The original school district of residence shall 
continue to enroll the student and provide 
transportation to the current school of attendance in 
accordance with N.J.S.A. 18A:39-1 until the 
determination is issued, and shall not be reimbursed 
for additional transportation costs unless the 
Executive County Superintendent determines the 
situation is a family crisis or as directed by the 
Commissioner upon appeal. 

f. In providing transportation to students under N.J.S.A. 
18A:38-l.1, the Board shall use the most efficient and 
cost-effective means available and in conformance with all 
laws governing student transportation. 

g. At the conclusion of the fiscal year in which the Executive 
County Superintendent has determined the situation 
constitutes a family crisis, the original school district of 
residence may apply to the Executive County 
Superintendent for a reimbursement of eligible costs for 
transportation services. 

(1) Eligible costs shall include transportation for 
students who are required to be transported pursuant 
to N.J.S.A. 18A:39-l. 
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h. 

(2) The school district shall provide documentation of 
the transportation costs for the eligible student(s) to 
the Executive County Superintendent who shall 
review and forward the information to the New 
Jersey Department's of Education's Office of 
School Facilities and Finance for reimbursement 
payment(s) to the school district. 

(3) Payment to the school district shall be made in the 
subsequent fiscal year and shall equal the approved 
cost less the amount of transportation aid received 
for the student(s). 

Nothing in N.J.A.C. 6A:22 3.2 shall prevent the Board of 
Education from allovling a student to enroll 1,vithout the 
payment of tuition pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:38 3.a. 

hi. Nothing in N.J.A.C. 6A:22-3.2 shall prevent a parent or 
school district from appealing the Executive County 
Superintendent's decision(s) to the Commissioner in 
accordance with N.J.A.C. 6A:3-1.3. If the Commissioner 
of Education determines the situation is not a family crisis, 
their his or her decision shall state which of the following 
shall pay the transportation costs incurred during the appeal 
process: the State, school district, or parent. 

D. Housing and Immigration Status - N.J.A.C. 6A:22-3.3 

1. A student's eligibility to attend school shall not be affected by the 
physical condition of an applicant's housing or their his or her 
compliance with local housing ordinances or terms of lease. 

2. Except as set forth in D.2.a. below, immigration/visa status shall 
not affect eligibility to attend school. Any student over five and 
under twenty years of age pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:38-1, or such 
younger or older student as is otherwise entitled by law to a free 
public education, who is domiciled in the school district or 
otherwise eligible to attend school in the district pursuant to 
N.J.A.C. 6A:22-3.2 and C. above shall be enrolled without regard 
to, or inquiry concerning, immigration status. 
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a. However, the provisions of N.J.S.A. 18A:38-1 and 
N.J.A.C. 6A:22 shall not apply to students who have 
obtained, or are seeking to obtain, a Certificate of 
Eligibility for Nonimmigrant Student Status (INS 
Form 1-20) from the school district in order to apply to the 
INS for issuance of a visa for the purpose of limited study 
on a tuition basis in a United States public secondary 
school ("F-1" Visa). 

3. F-1 Visa Students 

The school district is not required to, but may permit 
the attendance of F-1 Visa students into the school 
district only with the payment of full tuition and a 
signed tuition contract. The district may require 
advance payment of full tuition before providing the 
requested 1-20 Form, in accordance with the provisions 
of Federal regulation 8 CFR 214.3. A F-1 Visa is 
granted to a foreign student through an application 
process that must include, but is not limited to, signed 
approval by the receiving school district exhibiting the 
receiving school district will accept the foreign student 
for enrollment and the foreign student's proof of 
financial means to pay the full tuition to the receiving 
school district for the academic year. The host family 
must be domiciled in the school district and shall submit 
a request to the Superintendent of Schools with 
documentation as determined by the Superintendent or 
designee. A student with a F-1 Visa must be approved 
by the Board for attendance in the school district. The 
student's continued attendance in the school district 
shall be conditioned on a satisfactory attendance and 
disciplinary record. 
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4. J-1 Visa Students 

The school district is not required to, but may permit 
the attendance of J-1 Visa students into the school 
district. The host family must be domiciled in the 
school district and shall submit a request to the 
Superintendent of Schools with documentation as 
determined by the Superintendent or designee. A 
student with a J-1 Visa must be approved by the Board 
for attendance in the school district and shall not pay 
tuition. The student's continued attendance in the 
school district shall be conditioned on a satisfactory 
attendance and disciplinary record. 

E. Nothing in Policy and Regulation 5111 or N.J.A.C. 6A:22 3.2 shall be 
construed to limit the discretion of the Board to admit nonresident 
students, or the ability of a nonresident student to attend school with or 
without payment of tuition, and vlith the consent of the district Board 
pursuant to N.J.S.i\. 18A:38 3.a. 

EF. Proof of Eligibility- N.J.A.C. 6A:22-3.4 

1. The Board of Education shall accept a combination of any of the 
following or similar forms of documentation from persons 
attempting to demonstrate a student's eligibility for enrollment in 
the school district: 

a. Property tax bills; deeds; contracts of sale; leases; 
mortgages; signed letters from landlords; and other 
evidence of property ownership, tenancy, or residency; 

b. Voter registrations; licenses; permits; financial account 
information; utility bills; delivery receipts; and other 
evidence of personal attachment to a particular location; 

c. Court orders; State agency agreements; and other evidence 
of court or agency placements or directives; 
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d. Receipts; bills; cancelled checks; insurance claims or 
payments; and other evidence of expenditures 
demonstrating personal attachment to a particular location, 
or to support the student; 

e. Medical reports; counselor or social worker assessments; 
employment documents; unemployment claims; benefit 
statements; and other evidence of circumstances 
demonstrating family or economic hardship, or temporary 
residency; 

f. Affidavits, certifications and sworn attestations pertaining 
to statutory criteria for school attendance, from the parent, 
guardian, person keeping an .::affidavit student," adult 
student, person(s) with whom a family is living, or others, 
as appropriate; 

g. Documents pertaining to military status and assignment; 
and 

h. Any other business record or document issued by a 
governmental entity. 

2. The Board of Education may accept forms of documentation not 
listed in N.J.A.C. 6A:22-3.4(a) and E.1. above, and shall not 
exclude from consideration any documentation or information 
presented by an applicant. 

3. The Board of Education shall consider the totality of information 
and documentation offered by an applicant, and shall not deny 
enrollment based on failure to provide a particular form or subset 
of documents without regard to other evidence presented. 

4. The Board of Education shall not condition enrollment on the 
receipt of information or documents protected from disclosure by 
law, or pertaining to criteria that are not a legitimate basis for 
determining eligibility to attend school. They include, but are not 
limited to: 
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a. Income tax returns; 

b. Documentation or information relating to citizenship or 
immigration/visa status, except as set forth in N.J.A.C. 
6A:22-3.3(b) and D.2. above; 

c. Documentation or information relating to compliance with 
local housing ordinances or conditions of tenancy; and 

d. Social security numbers. 

5. The Board of Education may consider, in a manner consistent with 
Federal law, documents or information referenced in N.J.A.C. 
6A:22-3.4( d) and E.4. above, or pertinent parts thereof if 
voluntarily disclosed by the applicant. However, the Board e-f 
Education may not, directly or indirectly, require or request such 
disclosure as an actual or implied condition of enrollment. 

6. In the case of a dispute between the school district and the parents 
of a student in regard to a student's eligibility to enroll in the 
school district or to remain enrolled in the school district pursuant 
to the provisions of N.J.S.A. lSA:38-1, the school district may 
request from the New Jersey Motor Vehicle Commission 
(NJMVC) the parent or guardian's name and address for use in 
verifying a student's eligibility for enrollment in the school district. 
The NJMVC shall disclose to a school district the information 
requested in accordance with procedures established by the 
NJMVC. However, the school district shall not condition 
enrollment in the district on immigration status or on the fact that 
the NJMVC does not have the name or address of the parent on 
file. 

FG. Registration Forms and Procedures for Initial Assessment - N.J.A.C. 
6A:22-4.1 

1. The Board of Education shall use Commissioner-provided 
registration forms pursuant to N.J.A.C. 6A:22-4.l(a), or locally 
developed forms that: 
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a. Are consistent with the forms provided by the 
Commissioner-provided forms; 

b. Do not seek information prohibited by N.J.A.C. 6A:22-4 or 
any other provision of statute or rule; 

c. Summarize, for the applicant's reference, the criteria for 
attendance set forth in N.J.S.A. 18A:38-1, and specify the 
nature and form of any sworn statement(s) to be filed; 

d. Clearly state the purpose for which the requested 
information is being sought in relation to the criteria; and 

e. Notify applicants that an initial eligibility determination is 
subject to a more thorough review and evaluation, and that 
an assessment of tuition is possible if an initially admitted 
applicant is later found ineligible. 

2. The Board of Education shall make available sufficient numbers of 
registration forms and trained registration staff to ensure prompt 
eligibility determinations and enrollment. Enrollment applications 
may be taken by appointment, but appointments shall be promptly 
scheduled and shall not unduly defer a student's attendance at 
school. 

a. If the school district uses separate forms for affidavit 
student applications rather than a single application form 
for all types of enrollment, affidavit student forms shall 
comply in all respects with N.J.A.C. 6A:22-4.l(a) and the 
provisions of G.1. above. When affidavit student forms are 
used, the school district shall provide them to any person 
attempting to register a student of whom they arc he or she 
is not the parent or guardian, even if not specifically 
requested. 

(1) The Board of Education or its agents shall not 
demand or suggest that guardianship or custody 
must be obtained before enrollment will be 
considered for a student living with a person other 
than the parent or guardian since such student may 
qualify as an affidavit student. 
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(2) The Board of Education or its agents shall not 
demand or suggest that an applicant seeking to 
enroll a student of whom the applicant has 
guardianship or custody produce affidavit student 
proofs. 

b. A district-level administrator designated by the 
Superintendent shall be clearly identified to applicants and 
available to assist persons who experience difficulties with 
the enrollment process. 

3. Initial eligibility determinations shall be made upon presentation of 
an enrollment application, and enrollment shall take place 
immediately except in cases of clear, uncontested denials. 

a. Enrollment shall take place immediately when an applicant 
has provided incomplete, unclear, or questionable 
information, but the applicant shall be notified that the 
student will be removed from the school district if defects 
in the application are not corrected, or an appeal is not 
filed, in accordance with subsequent notice to be provided 
pursuant to N.J.A.C. 6A:22-4.2 and G. below. 

b. When a student appears ineligible based on information 
provided in the initial application, the school district shall 
issue a preliminary written notice of ineligibility, including 
an explanation of the right to appeal to the Commissioner 
of Education. Enrollment shall take place immediately if 
the applicant clearly indicates disagreement with the school 
district's determination and intent to appeal to the 
Commissioner. 

( 1) An applicant whose student is enrolled pursuant to 
N.J.A.C. 6A:22-4.l(c)2.i. and F.3.b. above thls 
provision shall be notified that the student will be 
removed without a hearing before the Board if no 
appeal is filed within the twenty-one day period 
established by N.J.S.A. l 8A:38-l. 
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4. When enrollment is denied and no intent to appeal is indicated, 
applicants shall be advised they shall comply with compulsory 
education laws. When the student is between the ages of six and 
sixteen, applicants also shall be asked to complete a written 
statement indicating the student will be attending school in another 
school district or nonpublic school, or receiving instruction 
elsewhere than at a school pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:38-25. In the 
absence of the applicant's this written statement that the student 
will be attending school in another school district or nonpublic 
school, or receiving instruction elsewhere than at a school, 
designated staff shall report to the school district of actual domicile 
or residence, or the Department of Children and Families, a 
potential instance of "neglect" for purposes of ensuring compliance 
with compulsory education laws, N.J.S.A. 9:6-1. Staff shall 
provide the school district or the Department of Children and 
Families with the student's name, the name(s) of the 
parent/guardian/resident, and the student's address to the extent 
known. Staff shall also indicate admission to the school district 
has been denied based on residency or domicile, and there is no 
evidence of intent to arrange for the child to attend school or 
receive instruction elsewhere. 

5. Enrollment or attendance in the school district shall not be 
conditioned on advance payment of tuition in whole or part when 
enrollment is denied and an intent to appeal is indicated, or when 
enrollment is provisional and subject to further review or 
information. 

6. The Board of Education shall ensure the registration process 
identifies information suggesting an applicant may be homeless so 
procedures may be implemented in accordance with N.J.A.C. 
6A: 17-2 - Education of Homeless Children. 

7. Enrollment or attendance in the school district shall not be denied 
based upon absence of a certified copy of the student's birth 
certificate or other proof of their his or her identity as required 
within thirty days of initial enrollment, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 
18A:36-25. l. 
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8. Enrollment in the school district shall not be denied based upon 
the absence of student medical information. However, actual 
attendance at school may be deferred until the student complies 
with student immunization rules set forth in N.J.A.C. 8:57-4. 

9. When enrollment in the school district, attendance at school, or the 
receipt of educational services in the regular education program 
appears inappropriate, the student shall not be denied based upon 
the absence of a student's prior educational record. However, the 
applicant shall be advised the student's initial educational 
placement may be subject to revision upon the school district's 
receipt of records or further assessment of the student. 

GH. Notices of Ineligibility- N.J.A.C. 6A:22-4.2 

1. When a student is found ineligible to attend the school district 
pursuant to N.J.A.C. 6A:22, Policy 5111, and this Regulation or 
the student's initial application is found to be deficient upon 
subsequent review or investigation, the school district shall 
immediately provide notice to the applicant that is consistent with 
Commissioner-provided sample form(s) and meets the 
requirements ofN.J.A.C. 6A:22-4.2 and F. above and H. below et 
seq. 

a. Notices shall be in writing; in English and in the native 
language of the applicant; issued by the Superintendent; 
and directed to the address at which the applicant claims to 
reside. 

2. Notices of ineligibility shall include: 

a. In cases of denial, a clear description of the specific basis 
on which the determination of ineligibility was made: 

( 1) The description shall be sufficient to allow the 
applicant to understand the basis for the decision 
and determine whether to appeal; and 
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(2) The description shall identify the specific 
subsection of N.J.S.A. 18A:38-l under which the 
application was decided. 

b. In cases of provisional eligibility, a clear description of the 
missing documents or information that still must be 
provided before a final eligibility status can be attained 
under the applicable provision of N.J.S.A. 1 SA:38-1; 

c. A clear statement of the applicant's right to appeal to the 
Commissioner of Education within twenty-one days of the 
notice date, along with an informational document provided 
by the Commissioner describing how to file an appeal; 

d. A clear statement of the student's right to attend school for 
the twenty-one day period during which an appeal can be 
made to the Commissioner. It also shall state the student 
will not be permitted to attend school beyond the 
twenty-first day following the notice date if missing 
information is not provided or an appeal is not filed; 

e. A clear statement of the student's right to continue 
attending school while an appeal to the Commissioner is 
pending; 

f. A clear statement that, if an appeal is filed with the 
Commissioner and the applicant does not sustain the 
burden of demonstrating the student's right to attend the 
school district, or the applicant withdraws the appeal, fails 
to prosecute or abandons the appeal by any means other 
than settlement, the applicant may be assessed, by order of 
the Commissioner enforceable in Superior Court, tuition for 
any period of ineligible attendance, including the initial 
twenty-one day period and the period during which the 
appeal was pending before the Commissioner; 

g. A clear statement of the approximate rate of tuition, 
pursuant to N.J.A.C. 6A:22-6.3, J.2. and J.3. below, that 
an applicant may be assessed for the year at issue if the 
applicant does not prevail on appeal, or elects not to appeal: 
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( 1) If removal is based on the student's move from the 
school district, the notice of ineligibility shall also 
provide information as to whether district Policy 
permits continued attendance, with or without 
tuition, for students who move from the school 
district during the school year. 

h. The name of a contact person in the school district who can 
assist in explaining the notice's contents; and 

1. When no appeal is filed, notice that the parent or guardian 
shall still comply with compulsory education laws. In the 
absence of a written statement from the parent or guardian 
that the student will be attending school in another school 
district or non-public school, or receiving instruction 
elsewhere than at a school, school district staff shall notify 
the school district of actual domicile/residence, or the 
Department of Children and Families, of a potential 
instance of "neglect" pursuant to N.J.S.A. 9:6-1. For 
purposes of facilitating enforcement of the State 
compulsory education requirement (N.J.S.A. l 8A:38-25), 
staff shall provide the student's name, the name(s) of the 
parent/guardian/resident, address to the extent known, 
denial of admission based on residency or domicile, and 
absence of evidence of intent to attend school or receive 
instruction elsewhere. 

HI. Removal of Currently Enrolled Students- N.J.A.C. 6A:22-4.3 

1. Nothing in N.J.A.C. 6A:22-4, Policy 5111, and this Regulation 
shall preclude the Board of Education from identifying through 
further investigation or periodic requests for revalidation of 
eligibility, students enrolled in the school district who may be 
ineligible for continued attendance due to error in initial 
assessment, changed circumstances, or newly discovered 
information. 

2. When a student who is enrolled and attending school based on an 
initial eligibility determination is later determined to be ineligible 
for continued attendance, the Superintendent may apply to the 
Board of Education for the student's removal. 
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a. The Superintendent shall issue a preliminary notice of 
ineligibility meeting the requirements of N.J.A.C. 
6A:22-4.2 and G. above. However, the notice shall also 
provide for a hearing before the Board of Education prior to 
a final decision on removal. 

3. No student shall be removed from school unless the parent, 
guardian, adult student, or resident keeping an :.:affidavit student," 
has been informed of their his or her entitlement to a hearing 
before the Board of Education. 

4. Once the hearing is held, or if the parent, guardian, adult student, 
or resident keeping an :.:affidavit student," does not respond within 
the designated time frame to the Superintendent's notice or appear 
for the hearing, the Board of Education shall make a prompt 
determination of the student's eligibility and shall immediately 
provide notice in accordance with N.J.A.C. 6A:22-4.2 and G. 
above. 

5. Hearings required pursuant to N.J.A.C. 6A:22-4.3 may be 
conducted by the full Board of Education or a Board committee, at 
the discretion of the full Board. If the hearing is conducted by a 
Board Committee, the Committee shall make a recommendation to 
the full Board for action. However, no student shall be removed 
except by vote of the Board of Education taken at a meeting duly 
convened and conducted pursuant to N.J.S.A. 10:4-6 et seq., the 
Open Public Meetings Act. 

1-J. Appeal to the Commissioner- N.J.A.C. 6A:22-5.1 

1. An applicant may appeal to the Commissioner of Education a 
school district determination that a student is ineligible to attend its 
schools. Appeals shall be initiated by petition, which shall be filed 
in accordance with N.J.S.A. 18A:38-1 and N.J.A.C. 6A:3-8.1 and 
shall proceed as a contested case pursuant to N.J.A.C. 6A:3. 

a. Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:38-l.b.(1), appeals of :.:affidavit 
student" ineligibility determinations shall be filed by the 
resident keeping the student. 
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JK Assessment and Calculation of Tuition - N.J.A.C. 6A:22-6 

1. If no appeal to the Commissioner is filed by the parent, guardian, 
adult student, or school district resident keeping an =affidavit" 
student following notice of an ineligibility determination, the 
Board of Education may assess tuition for up to one year of a 
student's ineligible attendance, including the twenty-one day 
period provided by N.J.S.A. 18A:38-l for appeal to the 
Commissioner. 

a. If the responsible party does not pay the tuition assessment, 
the Board of Education may petition the Commissioner 
pursuant to N.J.A.C. 6A:3 for an order assessing tuition, 
enforceable in accordance with N.J.S.A. 2A:58-10 through 
recording, upon request of the Board of Education pursuant 
to N.J.A.C. 6A:3-12, on the judgment docket of the 
Superior Court, Law Division. 

2. If an appeal to the Commissioner is filed by the parent, guardian, 
adult student, or school district resident keeping an =affidavit" 
student and the · petitioner does not sustain the burden of 
demonstrating the student's right to attend the school district, or 
the petitioner withdraws the appeal, fails to prosecute, or abandons 
the appeal by any means other than settlement agreeing to waive or 
reduce tuition, the Commissioner may assess tuition for the period 
during which the hearing and decision on appeal were pending, 
and for up to one year of a student's ineligible attendance in a 
school district prior to the appeal's filing and including the twenty­ 
one day period to file an appeal. 

a. Upon the Commissioner's finding that an appeal has been 
abandoned, the Board of Education may remove the student 
from school and seek tuition for up to one year of ineligible 
attendance pursuant to N.J.A.C. 6A:22-6.l(a) and J.1. 
above plus the period of ineligible attendance after the 
appeal was filed. If the record of the appeal includes a 
calculation reflecting the tuition rate(s) for the year(s) at 
issue, the per diem tuition rate for the current year and the 
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date on which the student's ineiigible attendance began, the 
Commissioner may order payment of tuition as part of 
their his or her decision. In doing so, the Commissioner 
shall consider whether the ineligible attendance was due to 
the school district's error. If the record does not include 
such a calculation and the Board of Education has filed a 
counterclaim for tuition, the counterclaim shall proceed to a 
hearing notwithstanding that the petition has been 
abandoned. 

b. An order of the Commissioner assessing tuition is 
enforceable through recording, upon request of the Board 
of Education pursuant to N.J.A.C. 6A:3-12, on the 
judgment docket of the Superior Court, Law Division, in 
accordance with N.J.S.A. 2A:58-10. 

3. Tuition assessed pursuant to the provisions of N.J.A.C. 6A:22-6 
shall be calculated on a per-student basis for the period of a 
student's ineligible enrollment, up to one year, by applicable 
grade/program category and consistent with the provisions of 
N.J.A.C. 6A:23A-17.1. The individual student's record of daily 
attendance shall not affect the calculation. 

4. Nothing in N.J.A.C. 6A:22, Policy 5111, and this Regulation 
shall preclude an equitable determination by the Board ef 
Education or the Commissioner that tuition shall not be assessed 
for all or part of any period of a student's ineligible attendance in 
the school district when the particular circumstances of a matter so 
warrant. In making the determination, the Board of Education or 
Commissioner shall consider whether the ineligible attendance was 
due to the school district's error. 

Adopted: 
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5116 EDUCATION OF HOMELESS CHILDREN AND YOUTHS 

The Board of Education will admit and enroll homeless children and youths in 
accordance with Federal and State laws and New Jersey Administrative Code. The 
Board of Education adopts this Policy to be in compliance with law and 
administrative code to ensure the enrollment of homeless children and youths in 
school and to respond to appeals made by parents or other parties related to the 
enrollment of homeless children and youths. 

The Board of Education shall determine that a child or youth is homeless when 
the child or youth he or she resides in a publicly or privately operated shelter 
designed to provide temporary living accommodations, including: hotels or 
motels; congregate shelters, including domestic violence and runaway shelters; 
transitional housing; and homes for adolescent mothers. A child or youth is also 
determined homeless when the child or youth he or she resides in a public or 
private place not designated for or ordinarily used as a regular sleeping 
accommodation, including: cars or other vehicles including mobile homes; tents 
or other temporary shelters; parks; abandoned buildings; bus or train stations; or 
temporary shelters provided to migrant workers and their children on farm sites.; 
A child or youth is determined homeless when the child or youth resides in 
and the residence of relatives or friends where the homeless child or youth resides 
out of necessity because the child's or youth's his or her family lacks a regular or 
permanent residence of its own. A child or youth is also determined homeless 
when the child or youth he or she resides in substandard housing. 

The school district of residence for a homeless child or youth is responsible for 
the education of the child and shall assume all responsibilities as required in 
N.J.A.C. 6A: 17-2.3. The school district of residence for a homeless child or youth 

· means the school district in which the parent of a homeless child or youth resided 
prior to becoming homeless. 

The school district liaison designated by the Superintendent of Schools for the 
education of homeless children and youths is the Director of Special Services. 
The school district liaison will facilitate communication and cooperation between 
the school district of residence and the school district where the homeless child or 
youth resides and shall assume all responsibilities as outlined in N.J.A.C. 6A: l 7- 
2.4(a). 
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When a homeless child or youth resides in a school district, the school district 
liaison shall notify the liaison of the school district of residence within 
twenty-four hours of receiving notification from the parent, the Department of 
Human Services or the Department of Children and Families, a shelter director, or 
an involved agency, or a ease manager. Upon notification of the need for 
enrollment of a homeless child or youth, the liaison in the school district of 
residence shall coordinate enrollment procedures immediately based upon the best 
interest of the child pursuant to N.J.A.C. 6A: 17-2.5(b). 

The Superintendent of the school district of residence or designee shall decide in 
which school district the homeless child or youth shall be enrolled in accordance 
with the provisions ofN.J.A.C. 6A: 17-2.5. 

Unless parental rights have been terminated by a court of competent jurisdiction, 
the parent retains all rights under N.J.A.C. 6A: 17-2.1 et seq. 

When a dispute occurs regarding the determination of homelessness or the 
determination of the school district of enrollment made by the school district of 
residence, the Superintendent(s) or the designee(s) of the involved district(s) or 
the child's or youth's parent(s) shall immediately notify the Executive County 
Superintendent of Schools, who, in consultation with the New Jersey Department 
of Education's (NJDOE) McKinney-Vento Homeless Education Coordinator or 
the Coordinator's designee, shall immediately decide the child's or youth's 
status. If a dispute remains between the parent and the involved school district(s) 
following the Executive County Superintendent's determination, the parent or the 
involved district Board(s) of Education may appeal to the Commissioner of 
Education for determination pursuant to N.J.A.C. 6A:3, Controversies and 
Disputes. 

When a school district designated as the school district of residence disputes its 
designation as the school district of residence, or where no designation can be 
agreed upon by the involved school districts, the Superintendent(s) or designee(s) 
of the involved school districts shall immediately notify the Executive County 
Superintendent of Schools., The Executive County Superintendent woo shall 
immediately make a determination immediately, if possible, but no later than 
within forty-eight hours and, when necessary, in consultation with the 
NJDOE's Homeless Education Coordinator or the Coordinator's designee. 
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If the dispute regarding determination of the school district of residence does not 
involve the determination of homelessness and/or school district of enrollment, 
the school district disputing the Executive County Superintendent's determination 
may appeal to the NJDOE Department of Education pursuant to N.J.A.C. 
6A:23A-19.2(d), (e), and (f) and request a determination from the NJDOE 
Division of Administration and Finance. If an appeal of a determination of school 
district of residence also includes an appeal of the determination of homelessness 
and/or school district of enrollment, the appeal shall be submitted to the 
Commissioner of Education pursuant to N.J.A.C. 6A:3, Controversies and 
Disputes. 

Any dispute or appeal shall not delay the homeless child's or youth's immediate 
enrollment or continued enrollment in the school district. The homeless child or 
youth shall be enrolled in the school district in which enrollment or continued 
enrollment is sought by the parent, pending resolution of the dispute or appeal. 
Disputes and appeals involving the services provided to a homeless child or 
youth with a disability shall be made pursuant to N.J.A.C. 6A: 14. 

Notwithstanding the provisions of N.J.S.A. lSA:38-1, 18A:7B-12, or 
18A:7B-12.1, or any other section of law to the contrary, any student who 
moves from one school district to another as a result of being homeless due to 
an act of terrorism or due to a natural disaster which results in the 
declaration of a state of emergency or disaster by the State or by the Federal 
government, may continue to enroll in the school district in which the parent 
or guardian last resided prior to becoming homeless for up to two full school 
years after the act of terrorism or natural disaster; and during the two-year 
period, if the student is enrolled in the district in which the parent last 
resided prior to becoming homeless and the student's parent remains 
homeless for that period, the student shall attend that district tuition-free 
and that district shall provide the student transportation to and from school 
in accordance with N.J.S.A. lSA:7B-12.3. 

Financial responsibility, including the payment of tuition for the homeless child 
or youth, will be in accordance with N.J.A.C. 6A: 17-2.8. The school district of 
residence shall list the child on its annual Application for State School Aid 
(ASSA) pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:7F-33 until the parent establishes a permanent 
residence or is deemed domiciled in another jurisdiction pursuant to N.J.S.A. 
18A:38-l.d. At that time, the school district of residence or the school district in 
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which the parent has been deemed domiciled shall no longer list the student on 
its ASSA. The State shall assume fiscal responsibility for the tuition of the child 
pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:7B-12.l and shall pay the tuition to the school district in 
which the child or youth is currently enrolled until the parent establishes a 
permanent residence or is deemed domiciled in another jurisdiction pursuant to 
N.J.S.A. 18A:38-1.d. under the circumstances outlined in N.J.A.C. 6A: 17-2.8(c). 

On or before December 31 of each year, the district shall report to the Office of 
Homelessness Prevention in the Department of Community Affairs an accounting 
of each instance in which the district is made aware that a student enrolled in the 
district because the student's parent moved to the district as a result of being 
homeless in accordance with N.J.S.A. 18A:38-1.f. 

N.J.S.A. 18A:7B-12; 18A:7B-12.l; 18A:7B-12.3; 18A:38-1 
N.J.A.C. 6A: 17-2.1 et seq. 

Adopted: 
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R 5116 EDUCATION OF HOMELESS CHILDREN AND YOUTHS 

A. Definitions- fN.J.A.C. 6A:17-1.21 

1. "Best interest determination" means the school placement 
decision made by Division of Child Protection and Permanency 
(DCP&P) based on the factors considered, as set forth at 
N.J.S.A. 30:4C-26b. 

2. "Career or technical education" or "CTE" means as defined in 
N.J.A.C. 6A:19-1.2. 

3. "DCP&P" means the Division of Child Protection and 
Permanency, which is a division in the New Jersey Department 
of Children and Families (DCF) that is responsible for the 
placement of children in resource family care, pursuant to 
N.J.S.A. 30:4C-26b. 

4. "Educational stability school district notification" means the 
notification provided by DCP&P to the school district, 
pursuant to N.J.S.A. 30:4C-26b.h. 

5. "Enroll" or "enrollment" means attending classes and 
participating fully in school activities. 

6. "Homeless child" means a child or youth who lacks a fixed, 
regular, and adequate residence, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 
18A:7B-12, N.J.A.C. 6A:17-2.2, and B. below. 

7. "Immediate" or "immediately" means at the instant the need 
for placement is made known. 

8. "Parent" means the natural or adoptive parent, legal guardian, 
resource family care parent, surrogate parent, or person acting 
in the place of a parent, such as the person with whom the 
child legally resides or a person legally responsible for the 
child's welfare. 
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9. "Point of contact" means the employee identified in each 
school district who facilitates all activities needed to ensure 
enrollment and attendance of children in resource family care. 

10. "Resource family care" means twenty-four-hour substitute 
care for children placed away from their parent(s) and for 
whom DCP&P has placement and care responsibility. The 
term is synonymous with "foster care" as defined in the 
Federal Elementary and Secondary Education Act (ESEA), as 
reauthorized by the Every Student Succeeds Act (ESSA), and 
includes "resource family home" found elsewhere in the New 
Jersey Administrative Code and in the New Jersey Statutes 
Annotated. 

11. "School district liaison for the education of homeless children 
and youths" means the person identified in each school district 
who facilitates all activities needed to ensure the enrollment 
and attendance of hoineless children and youths. 

12. "School district of residence" for a homeless child or youth 
means the school district in which the parent of a homeless 
child or youth resided prior to becoming homeless. It may not 
be the school district in which the student currently resides. 
This term is synonymous with "school district or origin" 
referenced in the McKinney-Vento Homeless Education 
Assistance Act. "School district of residence" for a student in a 
State facility means the school district in which the parent with 
whom the student lived prior to placement in a State facility 
currently resides, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:7B-12.b. In the 
case of a child placed in resource family care prior to 
September 9, 2010, in accordance with N.J.S.A. 18A:7B-12, the 
"school district of residence" means the school district in which 
the resource family care parent(s) resides. In the case of a 
child placed in resource family care on or after 
September 9, 2010, in accordance with N.J.S.A. 18A:7B-12, the 
"school district of resident" means the present school district 
of residence of the parent(s) with whom the child lived prior to 
the most recent placement in resource family care. 
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13. "School of origin" for a child in resource family care means the 
school district in which a child was enrolled prior to a change 
in the child's care, custody, or guardianship. If a child's 
resource family care placement changes, the school or origin 
would then be considered the school district in which the child 
is enrolled at the time of the placement change. 

14. 

15. 

16. 

"State agency" means the New Jersey Department of Human 
Services, the New Jersey Department of Correction, the New 
Jersey Department of Children and Families, or the New 
Jersey Juvenile Justice Commission. 

"State facility" means residential and day programs operated 
by, contracted with, or specified by the New Jersey 
Department of Human Services, the New Jersey Department of 
Correction, the New Jersey Department of Children and 
Families, or the New Jersey Juvenile Justice Commission. 

"Transitional living facility" means a temporary facility that 
provides housing to a child due to domestic violence, pursuant 
to N.J.S.A. lSA:7B-12.1. 

17. 

l. 

"Unaccompanied youth" means a youth not in the physical 
custody of a parent at the time of enrollment. 

"8chool district liaison for the education of homeless children" 
means the person identified in the school district that facilitates all 
activities needed to ensure the enrollment and attendance of 
homeless children. 

2. "8chool district of residence" for a homeless child means the 
school district in which the parent of a homeless child resided prior 
to becoming homeless. It may not be the school district in which 
the student currently resides. This is synonymous with the term 
"school district of origin" referenced in the McKinney Vento 
Homeless Education Assistance Act. "8chool district of 
residence" for a student in a 8tate facility means the school district 
in \Vhich the parent '•?lith whom the student lived prior to placement 
in a 8tate facility currently resides pursuant to N.J.8.A. 
18A:7B 12.b. 
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3. "Homeless child" means a child or youth '.vho lacks a fhed, 
regular, and adequate residence, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:7B 12 
and N.J.A.C. 6A: 17 2.2. 

4. "Immediate" or "immediately" means at the instant the need for 
placement is made known. 

5. "Parent" means the natural or adoptive parent, legal guardian, 
foster parent, surrogate parent, or person acting in the place of a 
parent such as the person with whom the child legally resides or a 
person legally responsible for the child's \Velfare. 

6. "Superintendent" means Superintendent and/or Chief School 
Administrator. 

B. Determination of Homelessness- fN.J.A.C. 6A:17-2.Tj 

1. The Board of Education for the school district of residence shall 
determine that a child or youth is homeless for the purposes of 
N.J.A.C. 6A: 17-2, Policy 5116, and this Regulation when the 
child or youth he or she resides in any of the following: 

a. A publicly or privately operated shelter designed to provide 
temporary living accommodations, including: hotels or 
motels; congregate shelters, including domestic violence 
and runaway shelters; transitional housing; and homes for 
adolescent mothers; 

b. A public or private place not designated for or ordinarily 
used as a regular sleeping accommodation, including: cars 
or other vehicles including mobile homes; tents or other 
temporary shelters; parks; abandoned buildings; bus or 
train stations; or temporary shelters provided to migrant 
workers and their children on farm sites; 

c. The residence of relatives or friends where the homeless 
child or youth resides out of necessity because their h-i-s--er 
her family lacks a regular or permanent residence of its 
own; or 

d. Substandard housing. 
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C. Responsibilities of the School District of Residence - fN.J.A.C. 
6A:17-2.3f 

1. The school district of residence for a homeless child or youth 
shall be is responsible for the education of the child and shall: 

a. Determine the school district in which the child shall be 
enrolled after consulting with the parent pursuant to 
N.J.A.C. 6A:17-2.5 and E. below; 

b. Pay the cost of tuition pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:38-19, 
when the child attends school in another school district; and 

c. Provide for transportation for the child pursuant to N.J.A.C. 
6A:27-6.2. 

2. The determination of the homeless child's or youth's school 
district of residence shall be made by the Superintendent of the 
school district of residence or designee, pursuant to N.J.A.C. 
6A: 17-2.4 and D. below based upon information received from the 
parent, the Department of Human Services or the Department of 
Children and Families, a shelter provider, another school district, 
or an involved agency, or a case manager. 

3. The school district Board of Education identified in accordance 
with N.J.S.A. 18A:7B-12 as the school district of residence for a 
homeless child or youth shall be the school district of residence 
until the parent establishes a permanent residence. Financial 
responsibility will remain with the homeless child's school district 
of residence until the family is deemed domiciled in another 
jurisdiction, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:38-1.d. 

D. Designation of School District Liaisons and Their Responsibilities - 
fN.J.A.C. 6A: 17-2.4-j 

1. The Superintendent identifies the Director of Special Services as 
the school district liaison for the education of homeless children or 
youths. The school district liaison shall: 
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a. Facilitate communication and cooperation between the 
school district of residence and the school district where the 
homeless child or youth resides; 

b. Develop procedures to ensure a homeless child or youth 
residing in the school district is enrolled and attending 
school pursuant to N.J.A.C. 6A:17-2.5 and E. below; 

c. Ensure homeless families, children, and youths receive 
educational services for which they are eligible, including 
Head Start and Even Start programs, preschool programs 
administered by the Board local education agency, and 
referrals to health care, dental, mental health, and other 
appropriate services; 

d. Inform parents of homeless children and youths of the 
educational and related opportunities available to their 
children and ensure that parents they are provided with 
meaningful opportunities to participate in the education of 
their children; 

e. Ensure that public notice of the educational rights of 
homeless children and youths is disseminated where such 
children receive services, such as schools, family shelters, 
and soup kitchens; 

f. Ensure enrollment disputes are resolved pursuant to 
N.J.A.C. 6A:17-2.7 and G. below; 

g. Ensure the parent of a homeless child or youth, or any 
unaccompanied youth, is fully informed of all 
transportation services, including transportation to the 
school district of residence, and is assisted in accessing 
transportation to the school selected under N.J.A.C. 
6A: 17-2.5 and E. below; 

h. Assist the parent to obtain the homeless child's or youth's 
medical records or required immunizations; and 
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1. Assist an unaccompanied youth to ensure the youth he-er 
she is enrolled in, and is receiving, all services pursuant to 
N.J.A.C. 6A: 17, Policy 5116, and this Regulation. 

2. When a homeless child or youth resides in a school district, the 
school district liaison shall notify the liaison of the school district 
of residence within twenty-four hours of receiving notification 
from the parent, the Department of Human Services or the 
Department of Children and Families, a shelter director, or an 
involved agency, or a case manager. 

3. Upon notification of the need for enrollment of a homeless child or 
youth, the liaison in the school district of residence shall 
coordinate enrollment procedures immediately based upon the best 
interest of the child, pursuant to N.J.A.C. 6A:17-2.5(b) and E.2. 
below. 

E. School District Enrollment - fN.J.A.C. 6A: 17-2.51 

1. The Superintendent of the school district of residence or designee 
shall decide in which school district the homeless child or youth 
shall be enrolled as follows: 

a. Enroll the homeless child or youth in the school district of 
residence to the extent feasible, except when doing so is 
contrary to the wishes of the homeless child's or youth's 
parent; 

b. Continue the homeless child's or youth's education in the 
school district of last attendance if it is not the school 
district of residence; or 

c. Enroll the homeless child in the school district where the 
child resides. 

2. The Superintendent of the school district of residence or designee 
shall decide the school district of enrollment of a homeless child or 
youth based on what is determined to be in the best interest of the 
child or youth after considering: 
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a. The enrollment of the homeless child or youth in the 
school district of residence to the extent feasible, except 
when doing so is contrary to the wishes of the child's or 
youth's parent. 

b. The continuity of the child's educational program; 

c. The eligibility of the child for special instructional 
programs, including, but not limited to, bilingual, gifted 
and talented, special education, early childhood, and career 
and technical education programs; and 

d. The distance, travel time, and safety factors in coordinating 
transportation services from the residence to the school. 

3. The Superintendent of the school district of residence or designee 
shall determine the child's or youth's school district of enrollment 
immediately after consultation with the parent. The school district 
of residence shall adhere to the following procedures: 

a. Enrollment decisions shall be made immediately upon 
notification of the need for enrollment. When the decision 
is made, the child or youth shall will be enrolled 
immediately. If a dispute arises regarding enrollment of a 
homeless child or youth, the homeless child or youth shall 
be immediately enrolled in the school district in which 
enrollment is sought by the parent, pending resolution of 
the dispute pursuant to N.J.A.C. 6A:17-2.7 and G. below. 

b. Consultation with the parent regarding the enrollment 
decision and the right to appeal the decision shall be 
documented in writing. 

c. A decision to enroll a homeless child or youth in a school 
district other than the school district of residence or the 
school district requested by the parent shall be explained in 
writing and provided to the parent. 
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4. When a decision is made to enroll the child or youth in a school 
district other than the school district of residence, the 
Superintendent or designee of the school district of residence shall 
forward to the new school district all relevant school and health 
records consistent with the provisions ofN.J.A.C. 6A:32-7, School 
District Operations. 

5. When a homeless child or youth with a disability is enrolled in a 
school district other than the school district of residence, the school 
district of enrollment shall treat the student as a transfer student 
pursuant to N.J.A.C. 6A:14, Special Education. 

6. When the school district of residence for a homeless child or 
youth cannot be determined, the Superintendent or designee of the 
school district in which the child or youth currently resides shall 
enroll the child or youth immediately in the school district of the 
current residence or the school district of last attendance. 

7. The school district selected pursuant to N.J.A.C. 6A: 17-2, Policy 
5116, and this Regulation shall immediately enroll the homeless 
child or youth, even if the child or youth is unable to produce 
records normally required for enrollment such as previous 
academic records, medical records, proof of residency, or other 
documentation. 

8. Enrollment in the school district of residence., enrollment in the 
school district of last attendance, if not the school district of 
residence., or enrollment in the school district where the child or 
youth resides shall continue for the duration of homelessness, 
including when a family becomes homeless between academic 
years, and also for the remainder of the academic year if the 
homeless child or youth becomes permanently housed during the 
academic year. 

F. Parental Rights -fN.J.A.C. 6A: 17-2.6'-} 

1. Unless parental rights have been terminated by a court of 
competent jurisdiction, the parent retains all rights under N.J.A.C. 
6A:17-2.l et seq, Policy 5116, and this Regulation. 
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G. Disputes and Appeals -fN.J.A.C. 6A: 17-2.71 

l. When a dispute occurs regarding the determination of 
homelessness or the determination of the school district of 
enrollment made by the school district of residence, the 
Superintendent(s) or designee(s) of the involved school district(s) 
or the child's or youth's parent(s) shall immediately notify the 
Executive County Superintendent. of Schools, who, Iin 
consultation with the New Jersey Department's of Education's 
(NJDOE) McKinney-Vento Homeless Education Coordinator or 
the Coordinator's designee, the Executive County 
Superintendent shall immediately decide the child's or youth's 
status. If a dispute remains between the parent and the involved 
school district(s) following the Executive County Superintendent's 
determination, the parent or the involved district Board(s) of 
Education may appeal to the Commissioner of Education for a 
determination pursuant to N.J.A.C. 6A:3, Controversies and 
Disputes. 

2. When a school district designated as the school district of 
residence disputes its designation as the school district of 
residence, or where no designation can be agreed upon by the 
involved school districts, the Superintendent(s) or designee(s) of 
the involved school districts shall immediately notify the Executive 
County Superintendent of Schools., The Executive County 
Superintendent whe shall make a determination immediately, if 
possible, but no later than within forty-eight hours and, when 
necessary, in consultation with the NJDOE's Homeless 
Education Coordinator, or the Coordinator's designee. 

a. If the dispute regarding determination of the school district 
of residence does not involve the determination of 
homelessness and/or school district of enrollment, the 
school district disputing the Executive County 
Superintendent's determination may appeal to the NJDOE 
Department of Education pursuant to N.J.A.C. 
6A:23A-19.2(d), (e), and (f), and request a determination 
from the Division of Administration and Finance. 
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b. If an appeal of a determination of the school district of 
residence also includes an appeal of the determination of 
homelessness and/or school district of enrollment, the 
appeal shall be submitted to the Commissioner pursuant to 
N.J.A.C. 6A:3, Controversies and Disputes. 

3. Any dispute or appeal shall not delay the homeless child's or 
youth's immediate enrollment or continued enrollment in the 
school district. The homeless child or youth shall be enrolled in 
the school district in which enrollment or continued enrollment is 
sought by the parent, pending resolution of the dispute or appeal. 

4. Disputes and appeals involving the services provided to a homeless 
child or youth with a disability shall be made pursuant to N.J.A.C. 
6A:14. 

H. Tuition-fN.J.A.C. 6A: 17-2.81 

1. When the homeless child or youth is enrolled in a school district 
other than the school district of residence, the school district of 
residence shall pay to the school district of enrollment the tuition 
costs pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:38-19 until the parent establishes a 
permanent residence or is deemed domiciled in another jurisdiction 
pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:38-1.d. At that time, the school district 
of residence or the school district in which the parent has been 
deemed domiciled shall no longer pay tuition to the school district 
of enrollment. 

2. The school district of residence shall list the child on its annual 
Application for State School Aid (ASSA) pursuant to N.J.S.A. 
18A:7F-33 until the parent establishes a permanent residence or is 
deemed domiciled in another jurisdiction pursuant to N.J.S.A. 
18A:38-1.d. At that time, the school district of residence or the 
school district in which the parent has been deemed domiciled 
shall no longer list the student on its ASSA. 

© Copyright 2023 • Strauss Esmay Associates, LLP • 1886 Hinds Road • Suite 1 • Toms River, NJ 08753-8199 • 732-255-1500 



I 
REGULATION GUIDE 

STUDENTS 
R 5116/page 12 of 12 

Education of Homeless Children and Youths 

3. The State shall assume fiscal responsibility for the tuition of the 
child or youth pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:7B-12.1 and shall pay the 
tuition to the school district in which the child or youth is 
currently enrolled until the parent establishes a permanent 
residence or is deemed domiciled in another jurisdiction pursuant 
to N.J.S.A. 18A:38-1.d., under the following circumstances: 

a. If the school district of residence cannot be determined for 
the homeless child or youth; 

b. If the school district ofresidence is outside of the State; or 

c. If a child or youth resides in a domestic violence shelter, 
homeless shelter, Department of Community Affairs 
licensed emergency shelter or transitional living facility 
located in a school district other than the school district 
of residence due to domestic violence for more than a year 
during combined for the duration of the placement 
pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:7B-12.d. and 12.1. 

4.fB When the State assumes fiscal responsibility for the tuition of a 
homeless child or youth under the circumstances at N.J.A.C. 
6A:17-2.8(c) and H.3. above, the State shall pay to the school 
district in which the child or youth is enrolled the weighted base 
per pupil amount calculated pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:7F-49, and 
the appropriate security and special education categorical aids per 
pupil pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:7F-55 and 56. 

Issued: 
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8500 FOOD SERVICES 

The Board of Education shall make school lunch available to all students enrolled 
in a school in the district unless less than five percent of enrolled students in the 
school are Federally eligible for a free or reduced price lunch in accordance with 
N.J.S.A. 18A:33-4. School lunches made available pursuant to N.J.S.A. 
18A:33-4 and this Policy shall meet minimum nutritional standards, established 
by the Department of Education. 

· Free or reduced price breakfast and lunch, as required, shall be offered, under a 
school lunch program, school breakfast program, or a breakfast after the bell 
program, to all enrolled students who are determined to be Federally eligible for 
free or reduced price meals. As provided by N.J.S.A. 18A:33-4.a.(3) and N.J.S.A. 
18A:33-14a.a.(2), any student who is eligible for a reduced price lunch and 
breakfast, pursuant to Federal income eligibility standards and criteria, shall not 
be required to pay for such lunch or breakfast. Free lunch or breakfast shall also 
be offered to each enrolled student who is Federally ineligible for free or reduced 
price meals, but who has an annual household income that is not less than one 
hundred and eighty-six percent, and not more than one hundred ninety-nine 
percent, of the Federal poverty level, as determined pursuant to N.J.S.A. 
18A:33-21bl. 

A. Breakfast Program - N.J.S.A. 18A:33-10; 18A:33-10.1; 18A:33-11; 
18A:33-11.1; 18A:33-11.3; 18A:33-14a. 

If twenty percent or more of the students enrolled in a school in the district 
on October 1 of the preceding school year were Federally eligible for free 
or reduced price meals under the National School Lunch Program or the 
Federal School Breakfast Program, the district shall establish a school 
breakfast program in the school in accordance with the provisions of 
N.J.S.A. 18A:33-10. 

Notwithstanding the provisions of N.J.S.A. 18A:33-10 to the contrary, if 
ten percent or more of the students enrolled in a school in the district on 
October 1 of the preceding school year were Federally eligible for free or 
reduced price meals under the National School Lunch Program or the 
Federal School Breakfast Program the district shall establish a breakfast 
program in accordance with the provisions of N.J.S.A. 18A:33-10.1. 
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If seventy percent or more of the students enrolled in a school in the 
district on or before the last school day before October 16 of the preceding 
school year were Federally eligible for free or reduced price meals under 
the National School Lunch Program or the Federal School Breakfast 
Program, the district shall establish a breakfast after the bell program 
pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:33-11.3. 

In accordance with N.J.S.A. 18A:33-11, in implementing a school lunch 
program, pursuant to 18A:33-4 et seq., a school breakfast program, 
pursuant N.J.S.A. l 8A:33-9 et seq., or N.J.S.A. 18A:33-10.1, or a 
breakfast after the bell program, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:33-11.1 or 
N.J.S.A. 18A:33-1 l .3, the district shall: 

1. Publicize, to parents and students, the availability of the respective 
school meals program, as well as the various ways in which a 
student may qualify to receive free or reduced price meals under 
the program, as provided by N.J.S.A. 18A:33-4 and 
N.J.S.A. 18A:33-14a; 

2. Make every effort to ensure that subsidized students are not 
recognized as program participants, by the student body, faculty, or 
staff, in a manner that is different from the manner in which 
unsubsidized students are recognized as program participants. 
Such efforts shall include, but need not be limited to, the 
establishment of a neutral meal plan or voucher system that does 
not make a distinction between subsidized and unsubsidized 
students; and 

3. · Make every effort to: 

a. Facilitate the prompt and accurate identification of 
categorically eligible students who may be certified to 
participate in the program, on a subsidized basis, without 
first submitting an application therefore, and, whenever an 
application is required to establish eligibility for subsidized 
meals, encourage students and their families to submit a 
subsidized school meals application for that purpose; 
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b. Facilitate and expedite, to the greatest extent practicable, 
the subsidized school meals application and income­ 
eligibility determination processes that are used, by the 
district, to certify a student for free or reduced price school 
meals on the basis of income, and assist parents in 
completing the school meals application; and 

c. Encourage students who are neither categorically eligible 
nor income-eligible for free or reduced price school meals 
to nonetheless participate, on a paid and unsubsidized basis, 
in the program. 

If the district participates in the Federal School Breakfast Program, the 
district is encouraged to increase the number of students participating in 
the program by establishing a breakfast after the bell program that 
incorporates school breakfast into the first-period classroom or the first 
few minutes of the school day pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:33-11.1. 

Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:33-14a., school breakfasts made available to 
students under a school breakfast program or a breakfast after the bell 
program shall meet minimum nutritional standards, established by the 
New Jersey Department of Education. 

The State of New Jersey shall provide funding to each school in the 
district if the school operates a School Breakfast Program or a breakfast 
after the bell program, as may be necessary to reimburse the costs 
associated with the school's provision of free breakfasts, pursuant to 
N.J.S.A. 18A:33-14a.b., to students who are Federally ineligible for free 
or reduced price meals. 

B. Summer Food Service Program - N.J.S.A. 18A:33-23; 18A:33-24; 
1 SA:33-25; 18A:33-26 

In accordance with N.J.S.A. 1 SA:33-24, if fifty percent or more of the 
students enrolled in the school district on or before the last school day 
before October 16 of the preceding school year were Federally eligible for 
free or reduced price meals under the National School Lunch Program or 
the Federal School Breakfast Program, the district shall become a sponsor 
or site under the Federal Summer Food Service Program or apply for a 
waiver pursuant to N.J.S.A. 1 SA:33-26. 
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In accordance with N.J.S.A. 18A:33-23, the district shall notify each 
student enrolled and the student's parent of the availability of, and criteria 
of eligibility for, the summer meals program and the locations in the 
district where the summer meals are available. The district shall provide 
this notification by distributing flyers provided by the New Jersey 
Department of Agriculture pursuant to subsection N.J.S.A. 18A:33-23.c. 
The district may also provide electronic notice of the information through 
the usual means by which the district communicates with parents and 
students electronically. 

Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:33-26.a., the New Jersey Department of 
Agriculture may grant a waiver of the requirements of N.J.S.A. 
18A:33-24 et seq. To be granted a waiver, the district must show that it 
lacks the staff, facilities, or equipment to sponsor the Federal Summer 
Food Service Program, or the means to finance the hiring or acquisition of 
such staff, facilities, or equipment. The New Jersey Department of 
Agriculture also may grant a waiver for one year to the district if a 
different sponsor currently runs the Federal Summer Food Service 
Program within the district's community. 

Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:33-26.b., the district shall report to the New 
Jersey Department of Agriculture, in the manner prescribed by the New 
Jersey Department of Agriculture, its reasons for requesting a waiver of 
the requirements of N.J.S.A. l 8A:33-24 et seq. The report shall include, 
but need not be limited to, a description of the specific impediments to 
implementing the program and actions that could be taken to remove those 
impediments or, where applicable, the identification of the sponsor that 
currently runs the program within the same community. 

C. Information Provided to Parents Regarding the National School Lunch 
Program and the Federal School Breakfast Program 
N.J.S.A. 18A:33-21 b 1 

1. At the beginning of each school year, or upon initial enrollment, in 
the case of a student who enrolls during the school year, the school 
shall provide each student's parent with: 

a. Information on the National School Lunch Program and the 
Federal School Breakfast Program, including, but not 
limited to, information on the availability of free or reduced 
price meals for eligible students, information on the 
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application and determination processes that are used to 
certify eligible students for subsidized school meals, and 
information on the rights that are available to students and 
their families under N.J.S.A. 18A:33-21bl and 
N.J.S.A.18A:33-21; and 

b. A school meals application form, as well as instructions for 
completing the application, and, as necessary, assistance in 
completing the application. 

2. The school meals information and application provided to parents, 
pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:33-21 b La. shall: 

a. Be communicated in a language that the parent 
understands; 

b. Specify the limited purposes for which collected personal 
data may be used, as provided by N.J.S.A. 18A:33-21bl.c.; 
and 

c. Be submitted to the parent either in wntmg or 
electronically. In the latter case, the school district shall 
use the usual means by which it communicates with parents 
electronically. 

3. A school meals application that is completed by a parent shall be 
confidential, and shall not be used or shared by the student's 
school or school district, except as may be necessary to: 

a. Determine whether a student identified in the application is 
eligible for free or reduced price school meals; 

b. Determine whether the school or school district is required, 
by N.J.S.A. 18A:33-1 l.3 or by N.J.S.A. 18A:33-24, to 
establish a breakfast after the bell program, or to participate 
as a sponsor or site in the Federal Summer Meals Service 
Program; 
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c. Ensure that the school receives appropriate reimbursement, 
from the State and Federal governments, for meals 
provided to eligible students, free of charge, through a 
school lunch program, a school breakfast program, a 
breakfast after the bell program, a summer meals program, 
or an emergency meals distribution program; and 

d. Facilitate school aid determinations under the "School 
Funding Reform Act of 2008," N.J.S.A. 18A:7F-43 et seq. 

D. Free or Reduced Price Meals' Application Process - 7 CFR 245 

School meals applications shall be reviewed in a timely manner. An 
eligibility determination will be made, the family will be notified of its 
status, and the status will be implemented as soon as possible within ten 
operating days of receipt of the completed application pursuant to 
7 CFR 245.6(c)(6). Any student found eligible shall be offered free or 
reduced price meals or free milk immediately upon the establishment of 
their eligibility and shall continue to receive such meals during the 
pendency of any inquiry regarding their eligibility in accordance with the 
requirements of the Division of Food and Nutrition, School Nutrition 
Programs, New Jersey Department of Agriculture. Carry-over of previous 
year's eligibility for students shall be in accordance with the requirements 
of the Division of Food and Nutrition, School Nutrition Programs, New 
Jersey Department of Agriculture. 

In accordance with 7 CFR 245.6(c)(l) and (2), eligibility for free or 
reduced price meals, as determined through an approved application or by 
direct certification, must remain in effect for the entire school year and for 
up to thirty operating days in the subsequent school year. Prior to the 
processing of an application or the completion of direct certification 
procedures for the current school year, children from households with 
approved applications or documentation of direct certification on file from 
the preceding year, shall be offered reimbursable free and reduced price 
meals, as appropriate. 

In accordance with 7 CFR 245.6(c)(6)(iii), children from households that 
notify the local educational agency that they do not want free or reduced 
price benefits must have their benefits discontinued as soon as possible. 
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Pursuant to 7 CFR 245.6(c)(7), if the district receives an incomplete 
school meals application or a school meals application that does not meet 
the eligibility criteria for free or reduced priced benefits, the school meals 
application must be denied. The district shall document and retain the 
denied school meals application and reasons for ineligibility for three 
years in accordance with 7 CFR 245.6(e). 

In accordance with 7 CFR 245.6(c)(7), parents of students who are denied 
benefits must receive prompt, written notification of their denial. The 
notification may be provided by mail or e-mail to the individual who 
signed the school meals application. Posting the denial on the 
"notification" page of an online system does not meet this requirement. 
Likewise, informing the parent of denial via telephone does not meet this 
requirement. If the district uses an automated telephone information 
system to notify parents of denied benefits, the district must also provide 
the parents with written notification of the denial. The notification must 
provide the: reason for denial of benefits; right to appeal; instructions on 
how to appeal; and ability to reapply for free and reduced price benefits at 
any time during the school year. 

In accordance with 7 CFR 245.6(e), the district shall record the eligibility 
determination and notification in an easily referenced format. The record 
shall include the: denial date; reason for denial; date the denial notice was 
sent; and signature or initials of the determining official (may be 
electronic, where applicable). 

Any parents of students who have benefits that are to be reduced or 
terminated must be given ten calendar days' written notice of the change 
prior to the date the change will go into effect pursuant to 
7 CFR 245.6aU). The first day of the advance notice period shall be the 
day the notice is sent. The notice of adverse action may be sent via mail 
or to the e-mail address of the parent. The district cannot notify the 
household of adverse action by phone only. 

Pursuant to 7 CFR 245.6a(j), the notice of adverse action must advise the 
parents of: change in benefits; reasons for the change; an appeal must be 
filed within the ten calendar days advance notice period to ensure 
continued benefits while awaiting a hearing and decision; instructions on 
how to appeal; and the parents may reapply for benefits at any time during 
the school year. 
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If the district participates in any National School Lunch Program, School 
Breakfast Program, or provides free milk under the Special Milk Program, 
the district shall submit to the New Jersey Department of Agriculture a 
free and reduced price policy statement pursuant to 7 CFR 245 .10. 

In accordance with 7 CFR 245 .1 (b ), the district shall avoid any policy or 
practice leading to the overt identification of students receiving free or 
reduced price meal benefits. Overt identification is any action that may 
result in a child being recognized as potentially eligible for or certified for 
free or reduced price school meals. Unauthorized disclosure or overt 
identification of students receiving free and reduced price meal benefits is 
prohibited. The district shall ensure that a child's eligibility status is not 
disclosed at any point in the process of providing free and reduced price 
meals, including: notification of the availability of free and reduced price 
benefits; certification and notification of eligibility; provision of meals in 
the cafeteria; and the point of service. In addition, the district shall ensure 
students who receive free and reduced price benefits are not overtly 
identified when they are provided additional services under programs or 
activities available to low-income students based on their eligibility for 
free and reduced price meals. 

Pursuant to 7 CFR 245.2, disclosure means revealing or using individual 
student's program eligibility information obtained through the free and 
reduced price meal or free milk eligibility process for a purpose other than 
the purpose for which the information was obtained. Disclosure includes, 
but is not limited to, access, release, or transfer of personal data about 
students by means of print, tape, microfilm, microfiche, electronic 
communication, or any other means. It includes eligibility information 
obtained through the school meals application or through direct 
certification. 

If the district accepts both cash and electronic payments, the district shall 
ensure students are not overtly identified through the method of payment 
pursuant to 7 CFR 245.8(b). To the maximum extent practicable, the 
district must ensure the sale of non-program foods and the method of 
payment for non-program foods do not inadvertently result in students 
being identified by their peers as receiving free and reduced price benefits. 

The School Business Administrator/Board Secretary or designee will 
verify applications of those eligible for free or reduced price meals in 
accordance with the requirements of the Division of Food and Nutrition, 
School Nutrition Programs, New Jersey Department of Agriculture. 
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E. Meal Charge Program- N.J.S.A. 18A:33-21 

The Board of Education provides a meal charge program to permit 
unsubsidized students in the district to charge for breakfast or lunch. 
Collection of any payment for a meal charge program account that is 
in arrears shall be addressed in accordance with provisions of this 
Policy. 

"Unsubsidized student" means a student who is neither categorically 
eligible nor income-eligible for free or reduced price school meals, and 
who is, consequently, required to pay for any such meals that are 
served to the student under the National School Lunch Program or 
the Federal School Breakfast Program. 

The Board of Education recognizes a student may not have breakfast 
or lunch (meal), as applicable, or money to purchase a meal at school 
on a school day causing the student's meal charge account to fall into 
arrears. The district shall contact the student's parent to provide 
notice of the arrearage and shall provide the parent with a period of 
ten school days to pay the amount due. If the student's parent has not 
made full payment by the end of the designated ten school day period, 
then the district shall again contact the student's parent to provide 
notice of any action to be taken by the school district in response to 
the arrearage. 

A parent who has received a second notice their child's meal bill is in 
arrears and who has not made payment in full within one week from 
the date of the second notice may be requested to meet with the 
Principal or designee to discuss and resolve the matter. 

A parent's refusal to meet with the Principal or designee or take other 
steps to resolve the matter may be indicative of more serious issues in 
the family or household. However, when a parent's routine failure to 
provide breakfast or lunch is reasonably suspected to be indicative of 
child neglect, 
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the Principal or designee shall immediately report such suspicion to 
the Department of Children and Families, Division of Child 
Protection and Permanency as required in N.J.S.A. 9:6-8.10. Such 
reporting shall not be delayed to accommodate a parent's meeting 
with the Principal or designee. 

A school district shall report at least biannually to the New Jersey 
Department of Agriculture the number of students who are denied 
school breakfast or school lunch in accordance with N.J.S.A. lSA:33- 
21.a.(2) and this Policy. 

Nothing in N.J.S.A. lSA:33-21 or this Policy shall be construed to 
require the district to deny or restrict the ability of an unsubsidized 
student to access school breakfast or school lunch when the student's 
school breakfast or school lunch bill is in arrears. 

The school or school district shall not: 

1. Publicly identify or stigmatize an unsubsidized student who 
cannot pay for a school breakfast or a school lunch or whose 
school breakfast or school lunch bill is in arrears. (For 
example, by requiring the student to sit at a separate table or 
by requiring that the student wear a wristband, hand stamp, 
or identifying mark, or by serving the student an alternative 
meal); 

2. Require an unsubsidized student, who cannot pay for a school 
breakfast or a school lunch or whose school breakfast or school 
lunch bill is in arrears to do chores or other work to pay for 
the school breakfast or school lunch; 

3. Require an unsubsidized student to discard a school breakfast 
or school lunch after it has been served because of the 
student's inability to pay for a school breakfast or school lunch 
or because money is owed for previously provided meals; 
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4. Prohibit an unsubsidized student, or sibling of such a student, 
from attending or participating in non-fee-based 
extracurricular activities, field trips, or school events, from 
receiving grades, official transcripts, or report cards, or from 
graduating or attending graduation events, solely because of 
the student's unresolved meal debt; or 

5. Require the parent of an unsubsidized student to pay fees or 
costs in excess of the actual amounts owed for meals previously 
served to the student. 

If an unsubsidized student owes money for the equivalent of five or 
more school meals, the Principal or designee shall: 

1. Determine whether the student is categorically eligible or 
income-eligible for free or reduced price meals, by conducting 
a review of all available records related to the student, and by 
making at least two attempts, not including the initial attempt 
made pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:33-21.c.(2), to contact the 
student's parent and have the parent fill out a school meals 
application; and 

2. Contact the parent of the unsubsidized student to offer 
assistance with respect to the completion of the school meals 
application; and to determine if there are other issues in the 
household that have caused the student to have insufficient 
funds to purchase a school breakfast or school lunch; and to 
offer any other appropriate assistance. 

The school district shall direct communications about a student's 
school breakfast or school lunch bill being in arrears to the parent 
and not to the student. Nothing in N.J.S.A. 18A:33-21 shall prohibit 
the school district from sending a student home with a letter 
addressed to a parent. 

Notwithstanding the provisions of N.J.S.A. 18A:33-21 and the 
provisions of any other law, rule, or regulation to the contrary, an 
unsubsidized student shall not be denied access to a school meal, 
regardless of the student's ability to pay or the status of the student's 
meal arrearages, during any period of time in which the school is 
making a determination, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:33-21.c., as to 
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whether the student is eligible for, and can be certified to receive, free 
or reduced price meals. 

If the student's meal bill is in arrears, but the student has the money 
to purchase a meal on a subsequent school day, the student will be 
provided a meal with payment and the food service program will not 
use the student's payment to repay previously unpaid charges if the 
student intended to use the money to purchase that school day's meal. 

Students receiving free meals will not be denied a meal even if they 
accrued a negative balance from other purchases in the cafeteria. 

The school district may post this Policy on the school district's website 
provided there is a method in place to ensure this Policy reaches all 
households without access to a computer or the Internet. 

F. Provision of Meals to Homeless Children - N.J.S.A. 18A:33-21c. 

The district's liaison for the education of homeless children shall 
coordinate with district personnel to ensure that a homeless student 
receives free school meals and is monitored according to district policies 
pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:33-2lc. 

G. Provision of School Meals During Period of School Closure - N.J.S.A. 
18A:33-27.2 

In the event the Board is provided a written directive, by either the New 
Jersey Department of Health or the health officer of the jurisdiction, to 
institute a public health-related closure due to the COVID-19 epidemic, 
the district shall implement a program, during the period of the school 
closure, to provide school meals, at meal distribution sites designated 
pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:33-27.2.b., to all students enrolled in the district 
who are either categorically eligible or income-eligible for free or reduced 
price school meals. 

In the event of an emergency closure, as described in N.J.S.A. 
18A:33-27.2.a., the district shall identify one or more school meal 
distribution sites that are walkable and easily accessible to students in the 
district. The district shall collaborate with county and municipal 
government officials in identifying appropriate sites. A school meals 
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distribution site may include, but need not be limited to: faith-based 
locations; community centers, such as YMCAs; and locations in the 
district where meals are made available through a summer meals program. 
In a district that includes high density housing, the district shall make 
every effort to identify a school meal distribution site in that housing area. 

The district shall identify students enrolled in the district who are 
categorically eligible or income-eligible for free or reduced price meals, 
and for whom a school meal distribution site, identified pursuant to 
N.J.S.A. 18A:33-27.2.b., is not within walking distance. In the case of 
these students, the district shall distribute the school meals to the student's 
residence or to the student's bus stop along an established bus route, 
provided that the student or the student's parent is present at the bus stop 
for the distribution. Food distributed pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:33-27.2.c. 
may include up to a total of three school days' worth of food per delivery. 

The district may use school buses owned and operated by the district to 
distribute school meals pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:33-27.2. If the district 
does not own and operate its own buses, the district may contract for the 
distribution of school meals, and these contracts shall not be subject to the 
public bidding requirements established pursuant to the "Public School 
Contracts Law," N.J.S.A. 18A: 18A-1 et seq. 

The district shall collaborate, as feasible, with· other districts and with 
local government units to implement the emergency meals distribution 
program, as required by N.J.S.A. 18A:33-27.2, in order to promote 
administrative and operational efficiencies and cost savings. 

School lunches and breakfasts that are made available, through an 
emergency meals distribution program operating pursuant to N.J.S.A. 
18A:33-27.2, shall be provided to eligible students, free of charge, in 
accordance with the provisions of N.J.S.A. 18A:33-4.a. and N.J.S.A. 
18A:33-14a. 
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H. Statement of Compliance 

All food service programs shall be operated pursuant to 7 CFR 245, as 
appropriate, and this Policy. 

N.J.S.A. 18A:18A-42.1; 18A:33-4; 18A:33-5; 18A:33-10; 
lSA:33-10.1; 18A:33-11; 18A:33-11.1; lSA:33-11.2; 
lSA:33-11.3; 18A:33-14a.; 18A:33-21; 18A:33-21a.; 
18A:33-21bl; 18A:33-21c.; 18A:33-23; 18A:33-24; 
18A:33-25; 18A:33-26; lSA:33-27.2; 18A:58-7.1; 
18A:58-7.2 

N.J.A.C. 2:36 
N.J.A.C. 6A:23-2.6 et seq. 
N.J.A.C. 8:24-2.1 through 7.5 
7 C.F.R. 210.1 et seq. 

Adopted: 
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